KEARNEY a8 TRECKER

e R

‘Replacement
Parts Manual

Pub. No. 54

, 30K
a. 4CH
s 210CH-14
310CH 310CH-14

315CH 315CH-16

415CH 415CH-16

PLAIN-UNIVERSAL-VERTICAL
MILLING MACHINES

RNEY & TRECKER CORPORATION

KEA
= : e =

S 5 MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN, U.S.A. 53380 4
S : = L
e = Tt = »
e 3 - oS =+ o — SRS i A

]
‘ F




g ‘:_. - 'r_\J,x

1.&—4.'_’ ¥
e >

For these models

4

2CK
3CH
210CH
310CH
210CH-14
310CH-14

4

USE CODES
3CH

or
14CH

IMPORTANT

For these models

\ 4

3CK
4ACH
315CH
415CH
315CH-16
415CH-16

4

USE CODES
4CH
or
16CH




Replacement Parts Manual

Pub. No. 54

% = Vs

RNEY &TREC
e
/ A P~

.

3CH-4CH

210CH 210CH-14
310CH 310CH-14
315CH 315CH-16
415CH 415CH-16

Plain Universal Vertical

Milling Machines

KREARNEY & TRECKER CORPORATION

Milwaukee, Wisconsin, U.S. A. S8214 °* Phone: Area 414—476-8300



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

" B

@ " l. Refer to pages 4 and 5 (Figs. 3 and 4) to

@ A\ 3 locate the assembly which contains the de-
N, ¢ sired part. Note the page number given for
the assembly exploded view.

2. Locate the desired part and its item number
in the assembly exploded view. For conven-
ience and clearness in showing parts on some
large units, it was necessary to remove them
from the proper location in relation to the
main casting. Such assemblies are indicated
by a letter in a circle A, B, C, etc. A brief
study of the exploded view will show where
such sub-assemblies properly belong.

3. In the parts list on the facing page, tind the
corresponding item number to determine the
part name description and code number.

4. Send the part name description, the code
number and the SIZE, MODEL and SERIAL
NUMBER OF THE MACHINE (stamped in the
lower border of the trademark located on the
left side of the column) to the Service De-
partment, Kearney & Trecker Corporation,
Milwaukee 14, Wisconsin, U,S.A.

5. For service by telephone, call Greenfield 6-
8300, and give the information in paragraph
4 above.

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



[\ %)

7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

Replacement Parts Manual

PLAIN STYLE
with standard
directional
table control

FIGURE 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION (KEARNEYSTRECKFR]  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING

di

UNIVERSAL STYLE
with standard

rectional

table cantrol

AND BORING



Heplacemeny Farts manual
Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

VERTICAL STYLE
with standard
directional
table control

VERTICAL STYLE
with, mono-lever and
automatic cycle

table control

FIGURE 2

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKIR MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

HORIZONTAL COLUMN
STARTING LEVER
SEE PAGES 6-7

COOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM,
STYLE 8 ARBOR SUPPORT
AND ARM BRACE
SEE PAGES 42-43

INTERMEDIATE STYLE ARBOR

SUPPORT AND STYLE A HORIZONTAL COLUMN

ARBOR SUPPORT SPINDLE ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 44-45 SEE PAGES 8-9

TAILSTOCK, STEADYREST
AND CONVENTIONAL
LEAD ATTACHMENT
SEE PAGES 46-47

LOW LEAD ATTACHMENT DIVIDING HEAD HORIZONTAL COLUMM
SEE PAGES 48-49 SEE PAGES 50-51 MOTOR MOUNT
SEE PAGES 6-7

TABLE ASSEMBLIES
SEE PAGES 36-37

SPEED GEAR
BOX ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 14-15

PLAIN SADDLE AND CROSS
FEED BRACKET ASSEMBLIES
SEE PAGES 28-29 )

AUTOMATIC CYCLE SADDU
AND HYDRAULIC VALVE 80Ol
ASSEMBLIES
SEE PAGES 34-35

VERTICAL COLUMN
LEFT SIDE
SEE PAGES 10-11

FIGURE 2 UNIVERSAL SADDLE ASSEM
WU SEE PAGES 30-31 .
KEKER UNIVERSAL SWIVEL BLOX

ASSEMBLY

CEC DA/EC 2% 49

Repracement Parts manual o



Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Repiacement Farts Maonuval )

VERTICAL HEAD ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 40-41

HEAD POWER FEED
BRACKET ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 38-39

FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE
DRIVE BRACKET ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 18-19

AUTOMATIC CYCLE
FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE
DRIVE BRACKET ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGES 20-21

PULLEY BRACKET ASSEMBLY
SEE PAGES 16-17

7

KNEE ASSEMBLY
REAR CONTROLS
SEE PAGES 30-31

GEAR TRAINS
SEE PAGES 22.23

MISCELLANEOUS PARTS
SEE PAGES 24-25

e

VERTICAL COLUMN

FEED DISTRIBUTION RIGHT SIDE
BOX ASSEMBLY ' SEE PAGES 12-13
SEE PAGES 26-27

FIGURE 4

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRopucTion (KEARNEYETRECKER]  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE)



- _
( 7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

RNEYZTREC
KEA Ty KER

SERIAL 11000

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL MUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. § - HORIZONTAL COLUMN, STARTING LEVER AND MOTOR MOUNT

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION RNEYATRECKER]  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
e AUkt



Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

FIG. 5A - HORIZONTAL COLUMN, STARTING LEVER, AND MOTOR MOUNT

Item Code No. Item Code No.
MNa. Part Name and Description 14CH 18CH  Cry. No. Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH  Qy.
1 ©il Filler Cap 14CH-Al 16CH-A1 1 49 il Level Gage 14CH-A49 16CH-A49 1
2 Set Screw 14CH-A2 16CH-AZ 2 50  Motor Door Assembly 14CH-A50 1
3  Column 14CH-A3 1 16CH-A50 1
16CH-A3 1 51  Motor 14CH-A51 1
4  Vent Plate 14CH-A4 16CH-A4 1 16CH-A51 1
5  Screw 14CH- A5 16CH-A5 5 52  Drive Belt 14CH-A52 1
6  Door Assembly 14CH-AS 1 16CH-A52 1
16CH-A6 1 53  Set Screw 14CH-A53 i
?  Gasket 14CH-AT 16CH-AT 1 16CH-A53 1
B Connector Plate 14CH-AS 16CH-AS 1 54 Motor Sheave 14CH-AB4 1
9 Screw 14CH-A9 16CH-AS 2 16CH-A54 1
10 Corner Bracket 14CH-A10 1 55 Motor Fan 14CH-A55 16CH-AS55 1
16CH-A10 1 56  Dowel 14CH-A56 16CH-AS6 1
11 Plug 14CH-AI11 16CH-A1l 1 57  Set Screw 14CH-A57 16CH-AST 1
12 Screw 14CH-A12 4 58  Motor Base Support Pin 14CH-A58 16CH-A58 I
16CH-A12 4 59 Motor Base 14CH-A5% 1
13 Door Lateh Strip 14CH-A13 16CH-A13 1 16CH-AS9 1
14 Junchon Box Cover 14CH-Al4 1 60  Set Screw 14CH-AB0 1
16CH-A14 1 16CH-AB0 1
15  Gasket 14CH-A15 1 61  Nut 14CH-A61 1
16CH-A15 1 16CH-A61 1
16  Screw 14CH-A16 16CH-Al6 10 62  Cap Screw 14CH-AS2 1
17  Coolant Pump Wiring 16CH~A62 1
Chamber Cover 14CH-A17 1 83 Nut 14CH-A63 2
16CB-A17 1 16CH-AE3 1
18 Gasket 14CH-A1B 1 64 Cap Screw 14CH-AB4 1
16CH-A18 1 85 Trip Dog, Lower 14CH-A6B5 16CH-A65 1
19 Screw 14CH-A19 16CH-Al19 2 66 Trip Dog, Upper 14CH-A66 1§CH-A66 1
20 SeTew 14CH-A20 1 €7 Nut 14CH-A87T 18CH-AG7 2
16CH-A20 1 68 T Bolt 14CH-A68 16CH-AG8 2
21 Drain Screen Cover Knob 14CH-A21  16CH-A21 2 68  Overarm Handwheel 14CH-A69 1
22  Drain Screen Cover 14CH-A22 16CH-A22 2 16CH-AB8 1
23 Drain Screen 14CH-A22 16CH-A23 2 70 Pin 14CH-ATO 1
24  Screw 14CH-A24 16CH-A24 6 16CH-ATO 1
25  Stop Pin 14CH-A25 16CH-A25 2 71 FPinion Shaft 14CH-AT1 1
26  Trip Stud 14CH-A26 16CH-A26 1 16CH-ATL 1
27 Nipple 14CH-427 18CH-A2T 1 72 Pin, Quter 14CH-AT2 16CH-ATZ2 2
28 Pipe Cap 14CH-A28  18CH-A28 1 7 Pin, Inner 14CH-AT3 18CH-AT3 2
28 Switch Housing 14CH-A29 16CH-A29 1 74 Set Screw 14CH-AT4 16CH-AT4 2
30 Screw 14CH-A30 16CH-A30 4 75  Overarm Pimon 14CH-AT5 16CH-ATS 2
31 Screw 14CH-A31 16CH-A3L 2 76 Expansion Plug 14CH-ATE IBCH-ATS 1
32 Switch Bracket 14CH-A32 16CH-A3Z 1 7 Screw 14CH-ATT  18CH-ATT 4
33 Serew 14CH-A33 16CH-A33 3 78 Plug 14CH-ATE 16CH-A78 1
34  Coolant Cleanout Cover 14CH-A34 16CH-A34 1 79 Washer 14CH-A79  16CH-AT9 1
35  Paper Gaskel 14CH-A35 18CH-A35 1 80 Filter Head 14CH-AS0 16CH-AB0
3%  Expansion Plug 14CH-A36 16CH-A36 1 81  Gasket J4CH-A81  16CH-AB1 1
7 Pendant Swivel 14CH-A37 16CH-A37T 1 82 Filter 14CH-AB2 16CH-AB2 1
38 Set Screw 14CH-A38 16CH-A38 1 83  Ball Retainer 14CH-AB3 16CH-AB3 1
33 0" Ring 14CH-A39  16CH-A39 1 B4  Screw 14CH-A84 16CH-AB4 2
40  Stop Pin 14CH-A40 16CH-A40 3 85 Num 14CH-A85 2
41  Pendant Arm 14CH-A41 16CH-a41 1 16CH-A85 2
42  Pendant Rear Cover 14CH-A42 1BCH-A42 1 86 Washer 14CH-ABE 2
43 Gasket 14CH-A43 16CH-A43 2 16CH-ABE 2
44  Pendant Body 14CH-A44 16CH-A44 1 87  Overarm Clamp 14CH-AB7 2
45  Pendant Front Cover 14CH-A45 16CH-A45 1 16CH-ABT 2
46 Cover Screw 14CH-A46 16CH-A46 8 88  Spring 14CH-ABS 2
47 Stud 14CH-A47 2 16CH-ABE 2
16CH-A47 2 88  Pin 14CH-A89 16CH-AB3 2
48  Oil Flow Gage 14CH-A48 18CH-A48 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

RNEY& TRE(
e

MACHINE TOOLS FOR

MILLING AND BORING




Eeplacement Farvs Manual S=e
( 210CH, 310CH, 210CH-14, 310CH-14; 315CH, 415CH, 315CH-16, 415CH-16

FIG. 5A - HORIZONTAL COLUMN, STARTING LEVER, AND MOTOR MOUNT

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION R"“Z“ECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
KA AUk



ement Parts Monuc

Milling Machines — Plain, Universa! and Vertical

Fig. 5 - Horizontal Column,

Starting Lever and Motor Mount

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1  V-Belt (Give motor nameplate 51  0il sight gage 3CH-A51 4CH-A51 1
o data) *s3CH-A1 ACH-A] *+°3 52 Ol gage glass 3CH-A5Z 4CH-A52 2
2  Expansion plug, 2" diam 3CH-AZ 1 53 Oil gage washer 3CH-A53 4CH-A53 3
2  Expansion plug. 2-1/8" diam 4CH-A2 1 54  Oil gage washer 3CH-A54 4CH-AS54 1
3  Motor sheave (Give motar pame- 55  OQil gage plate ICB-AS5 4CH-ASS 1
plate data) **3CH-A3 4CH-AZ 1 56  Sight oil flow gage 3CH-A56 4CH-A56 1
4 Sock set screw, flatpt. 1/2x 1" 3CH-A4 2 57 Starting lever shaft ACH-AST 4CH-AS5T 1
= 4 Sock set screw, flatpt. 1/2 x 1-1/4" 4CH-A4 2 58  Starting lever stop pin 3CH-AS8 4CH-AS8 1
5  Motor {an 3CH-AS 4CH-A5 1 59 Starting lever cover 3CH-A59 4CH-A59 1
6  Motor base support pin 3CH-A6  4CH-A6 1 60 Flat hd screw. 8-32 x 5/8" 3CH-A60 4CH-A60 4
7 Acme Blue Lzbel dowel, 3/8 x 61 Starting lever end cover 3CH-AB81 4CH-A81 1
7/8" 3CH-AT  ACH-AT 1 62 Micro switch push rod 3CH-A62 4CH-A62 2
S 8 Sq hd cup pt screw. 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-A8 4CH-A8 1 63 Switch insulator plate 3CH-AG3 4CH-AB3 4
9  Hex nut. 3/8-16 3CH-A9  4CH-A9 1 64  Allen-Bradley preciston limit switch,
10  Hex hd cap screw, 3/4-10 x 4" 3CH-A10 1 Bulletin #5802 type PBSI20-15
10  Hex hd cap screw, 3/4-10 x 5-5/8" 4CH-AI0 1 (Normally open) K-103757 3CH-A64 4CH-A84 1
11  Hex nut. 3/4-10 3CH-All 4CH-A11 2 65 Lockwasher. Shakeproof. #1106 3CH-AS85 A4CH-AB5 4
- iz Motor base 3CH-A12 4CH-A12 1 66 Hex nut. 6-32 3CH-AG66 4CH-A66 4
13  Hex hd cap screw, 5/8-11 x 2-5/18"3CH-AI3 4CH-A13 4 67 Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/16 x
14 Hex hd cap screw, 3/4-10 x 5- 5/8" 3CH-AGT 4CH-A67 1
5/8" 3CH-A14 4CH-A14 1 68  Switch support screw 3CH-A68 4CH-A68 4
15 Stud 3CH-A1S 4CH-Al15 2 69 Starting lever top cover JCH-A69 4CH-AB9 1
R 16 Clamp block pin 3CH-A16 4CH-Al6 2 T30  Allen-Bradley precision limit switch.
1T  Spring 3CH-A1T 4CH-A1T 2 Bulletin #802 type PBSJ20-15
18 Overarm clamp 3CH-A18 4CH-Al8 2 (Double throw) 3CH-AT0 4CH-ATO 1
19 Washer. 3/4" 3CH-A19 2 71 Starting lever stop sleeve 3CH-AT1 4CH-AT1 2
19 Washer, T/8" 4CH-A18 2 72  Starting lever 3CB-AT2 4CH-AT2 1
R 20 Hex mut. 3/4-10 3CH-A20 3 93  Spring 3CH-AT3 4CH AT3 2
o 20 Hex nut, 7/8-9 4CH-A20 2 74 Push rod stop washer 3CH-A74 4CH-AT4 2
21 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 3/4" 3CH-AZ1 4CH-A21 4 75 Washer 3CH-AT5 A4CH-ATS 2
22 Filter hd plug 3CH-A22 4CH-aA22 1 76 Plug JCH-AT6 4CH-AT6 3
23  Filter hd washer 3CH-A23 4CH-A23 1 77 Rd hd mach serew, 6-32x 1-1/4" 3CH-ATT 4CH-ATT 2
24 Filter hd 3CH-A24 4CH-A24 1 78  Allen-Bradley precision limit switch.
o 25 Filter hd gasket 3CH-A25 4CH-A25 1 Bulletin #802 type PBSJ20-9 3CHB-A78 4CH-A78 1
26 100 Disc unit cartridge (Cuno 79 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8" 3CH-A79 4CH-A7T9 3
B/P#B-1296) 3CH-A26 4CH-A26 1 80  Switch cover 3CH-AS0 4CH-A8B0 1
27 Ball retalner 3CH-A2T 4CH-A2T 1 81 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4" 3CH-A81 4CH-AZ1 2
28 Fil hd screw. 10-32 x 5/16" 3CH-A28 4CH-A28 2 82 Switch bracket 3CH-A82 4CH-A82 1
— 29 Overarm pinion (LH) 3CH-A29 4CH-A29 1 83 Motor door 3CH-A83 4CH-A8: 1
30 Overarm clutch sieeve JCH-A30 4CH-A30 1 Doar handle 3CH-A84 4CH-A8 1
31 Overarm pinion (RH) 3CH-A31 4CH-A31 | Door latch 3CH-A85 4CH-A8% 1
32  Overarm shaft bushing (RH) 3CH-A32 4CH-A32 1 Sq hd cup pt screw, 1/4-20 x
33  Dog pt sock set screw, 1/2 x 5/8" 3CH-A86 ACH-A86
— 3/4" JCH-A33 4CH-A33 2 Spacing washer 3CH-AB7 4CH-aA87T =
34 Overarm pinion shalt 3CH-A34 4CH-AZ4 1 Door hinge 3CH-A88 A4ACH-A88 2
35 Overarm shaft bushing (LH) 3CH-A356 4CH-A35 1 Hex hd cap screw. 3/8-16 x
i6 Pin 3CH-A36 4CH-A36 1 13/16" 3CH-AB9 4CH-AB9 B
7 Overarm handwheel 3CH-A37 4CH-A37 1 Lockwasher. Shakeproof #1220 JCH-AS0  4CH-A9%0 B
o 38  Taper pip. #4 x 1-5/8" 3CH-A3R 1 84 Motor (See motor nameplate
38 Taper pin. #5 x 2-3/8" 4CH-A3E 1 data) 3CH-A91 4CH-A91 1
39  Elevating trip dog (LH) 3CH-A39 4CH-A39 1 85 Pipe cap. 1" 3CH-ASZ 4CH-A92 1
40 Hex nut. 7/16-14 3CH-A40 4CH-A40 1 86 Nipple. 1 x 2" 3CH-AS3 4CH-A31 1
41 Elevating trip dog (RH) 3CH-A41 4CH-A41 1 87 Pipe plug, 1-1/2" {Altered) 3CH-AS4 4CH-A94 1
42 T-Bolt 3CH-A42 4CH-A42 2 88 Acme Blue Label dowel. 1/2 x
T 43  Flat hd screw, 8-32 x 1/2" 3CH-A43 4CH-A43 12 1-1/8" ACH-AO5 4CH-AS5 2
44 Starting lever flange 3CH-A44 4CH-A44 1 89  Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/8 x
45 Dowel pin JCH-A45 4CH-A45 ] 1-1/4" 3CH-AD6 1
46 Starting lever positioning clutch  3CH-A46 4CH-A46 1 89 Acme Bive Label dowel. 5/8x 1-1/2" 4CH-A96 1
47 Switch cam stop pin 3CH-A47 4CH-A47 1 90  Sock dog pt set screw, 3/§ x
o 48 Starting lever stand pipe 3CB-A48 ACH-A48 1 1/2" ACH-AYT 1
49  Switch push rod eam 3CH-A49 4CH-A49 1 90 Sock dog pt set screw. 3/8x 1" 4CH-A9T 1
50 Oval hd screw. 10-32 x 15/32" 3CH-A50 4CH-AS0 8 91  Horizontal column 3CH-A98 4CH-A%8 1

**36012 (3CH. 50 cycie) (Dayton V-Belt #BE3)
— **36043 (3CH. 60 cycle) (Dayton V-Belt #B62)
*236009 (4CH. 50 cycle) (Dayton V-Belt #B§7)
**368011 (4CH. 60 cycle) (Dayton V-Belt #B66)
***Four used on 3CH machines
*indicates as required

o BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION (KEARNEYATRECKFR)  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Heplacement Parrs manuail
7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

LSED ONLT WHEN FYWHEEL
15 OMITTED FROM SPINDLE

SERIAL 11000

SCH MACHIMNES DMLY

REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. 6 - HORIZONTAL COLUMN SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION ARNEYATRECKER]  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

33
Fig. 6 - Horizontal Column Spindle Assembly

Item Code Nos. ltem Code Nos.

No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Ry No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH oty
1 Draw bolt hd ICH-B1 4CH-B1 | 14 Key 3CH-B45 1
2 Taper pin, #4 x 1-1/4" 3CH-B2 4CH-B2 | 45 Colter pin, 1/8 x 7/8" 3CH-BAG 2
3 Draw bolt aut 3CH-B3 4CH-B3 a 46 Spmdle drive gear retainer pin  ICH-B47 t
4  Arbor draw-in bolt 3CH-B4 4CH-B4 1 47 Spindle drive gear (Driver) ICH-B48 i
5 Fil bd screw, 5/16-18 x 2" 3CH-B5 T 48 Hyatt brg. 1310TS JCH-B48 4CB-B48 2
5 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 7/8° 3CH-B6  4CH-BE **3 49  Primary change shaft brg spacer 3CH-BSOD 1
6  Flywheel cover 3CH-B7 ACH-BT 1 50 Spindic drive pinwon brg sleeve 3CH-BS1  4CH-B51 1
T Sock sel screw, 3/8-24 x 3/8" 3CH-B8 4CH-B8 2 51  Spindle drive pinlon brg cover 3CH-BS2 4&CH-B52 1
8 Collar nut shoe 3CH-B9 $CH-BY 2 52 Stud 3CH-B53 A4CH-B53 2
9  Acme Blue Label dowel, 5/8 x 53 Washer, 3/8" 3CH-B54 4CH-B54 2

2-1/4" 3CH-B1D 4CH-B1D 3 54 Hex nut, 3/B-1§ 3CH-B55 A4CH-B55 2
10 Collar nut 3CH-Bl11 4CH-BIl1 ] 55 Sliding spindle drive gear 4CH-B56 1
11 Sock cap screw, 7/16 x 1-1/4" 3CH-B12 4CH-BiZ 2 56  Spindle drive shaft ACH-B57 %
12 Flywheel drive ring 3CHE-Bl13 4CH-B13 1 57 Ranpge shifter rod 3CH-B%8 4CH-B38 1
13 Spindle brg drive collar nat 3CH-B14 4CH-B14 & 58 Range change shifter fork 3CH-B59 ACH-BS® 1
14 Snap ring 3CH-B1S 4CH-Bl7="2 59 Gits piler, =409 3CH-BB0  4CH=RGL 1
15 Snap ring ACH-B16 A4CH-Bl1f***2 80 Horizontal column 3CH-BE1 4CH-B61 1
16 Spindle brg fitting washer 3CH-BLT 4CH-BIT 2 61 Name plate 3CH-B62 4CH-B&2 |
17 Timken brg, 33462-33275 (Spindle €2 Column vent plate ICH-BES. 4CH-BEI 1
quality) i 3CH-B18 ACH-B1g 2 63 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 7/8 ICH-B64 4CH-B64 5
18  Spindle brg spacer 3CH-B19 4CH-B13 | 64 Oval hd screw; 10-32 x 3/4" JCH-BES 4CH-B6F 2
19 Flywheel 3CH-B20 4CH-B20 1 85 Pulley door 3CH-BES ACH-B&E 1
20  Spindle nut sleeve 3CH-B21 4CH-B21 1 Doar handle 3CH-BET ACH-BET 1
21  Spindle brg drive collar 3CH-B22 4CH-B2Z2 1 Door lateh 3CH-B88 ACH-BSR 1
22  Key 3CH-B23 ACH-B23 1 Sq bd cup pt screw. 1/4-20 x 5/8" 3CH-883 4CH-B/3 1
23 Timken brg, 563B-56TW (Spindle Spacing washer JCH-B70 A4CH-B73 *
quality) 3CH-B24 i Door hinge 3CH-B71 4CH-BT! 2
23  Timken brg, T42B-T42W (Spindle quality) 4CH-B24 | Hex hd ¢ap serew, 3/8-16 x
24 Set screw, 5/B-18 x §5/8" 3CH-B25 4{CH-B2S 2 13716~ 3CH-B72 A4CH-BT2 &
25 Collar nut shoe ICH-B26 4CH-B26 2 Luockwasher, Shakeprooai #1220 ICH-BTY 4CH-BT2 ¢
25 Collar nut 3CH-B27 A4CH-B27T 1 66 Door latch strip ICH-BT4 ACH-BT4 1
27 Small spindle gear 3CH-B28 4CH-B28 1 87 Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 1" 3CH-BT5 4
28 Large spindle gear 3CH-B2% 4CH-B29 1 67 Sock hd cap screw, 172 x 1% 4CH-B75 4
29  Timken brg, 742B-T49 (Spindle 68 Pulley door corner brackel ICH-BT6 4CH-BI6 1
quality) 3CH-B30 4 69 Sock hd cap Screw. 516 x 578" SCH-BTT A4ACH-BYT 2
29 Timken brg. 77675B-T77379 4CH-B3D 1 70 Sock hd cap Screw, 1/2 = 1% ICH-BT8 1
30 Spindle 3CH-B31 A4CH-B31 70 Sock hd cap screw, 12 x 1-1 4~ 4CH-B78 1
31 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 7/8" 3CH-B32 q Tl Iunclion box rover JCH-BT8  4CH-B7Y 1
31 Fil hd screw, 5/18 x 7/B" 4CH-B3Z 4 T2 Rd hd mach serew, 10-32 x 12" 3CH-B3D 4CH-BRD &
32  Spindle oil shield 3CH-B33 4CEH-B33 |\ 73  Pump wiring chamber cover 3CH-HB] A4ACH-BBl 1
33 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 1-1/8" 3CH-B24 4CH-B34 3 74 Column drain screen covelr JCH-B8Z A4CH-B8Y 2
34  Spindle drive shaft brg retainer 3CH-B35 A4CH-B35 1 75 Flat hd mach screw, 10-32 »
a5 Brg spacer 3CH-B3¥ 4CH-B36 1 38" 3CH-B3S JACH-BEX 4
35 Timken brg, 3320-3384 3CH-B3T ACH-BAT | 6 Celumn drain screen SCH-BAY  ACH-Bea 2
37 Primary speed change shaft 3CH-B38 X 7 Expansion plug, 2-3/4" diam 3CH-BAS A4CH-BES 12
38 Spindle drive key 3CH-B39 4CH-B39 2 78 Paper giskel iCH-BE6 ACH-BEE ¥
39 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 1-5/16" 3CH-B40 4CH-B40 2 79 Coolamt cleanoul cover dCH-BBT 4CH-BET 1
40  Primary high speed shiding gear 3CH-B41 A4CH-B4l 1 B0  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 13/16“ ACH-BB& 4CH-BRE 2
41  Primary low speed sliding gear 3CH-B42 4CH-B42 1 81 ©O1l slinger plate 3JCH-B#I ACH-BBS 1
42 Timken brg, 3320B-3384 3CH-B43 4CH-B43 1 B2 @il shnger key JCH-B®) ACH-BZO ]
43 Spindle drive pinion 3CH-B44 T 83 Rivet. 3,16 x 3/87 3CH-BS1 4CH-p9l1 2

***Only one used on ACH machines
**Twelve used un 4CH machines
*Indicates as required

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND ProoucTioN  (KEARNEYATRECKER]  macHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




8A

Replacement Parts Manual
210CH, 310CH, 210CH-14, 310CH-14; 315CH, 415CH, 315CH-16, 415CH-16

FIG. 6A - HORIZONTAL COLUMN SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION (KEARNEY&TRECKER)  mackiNE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

]
R i S S N e S



ement Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

FIG. 6A - HORIZONTAL COLUMN SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

Item Code No. Item Code No.
No. Part Name and Deseription i14CH 16CH  Qty. No, Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH  Qty.
1 Draw Bolt Head 14CE-B]  16CH-B1 1 36 Serew 14CH-B36  18CH-B36 2
2 Pin 14CH-B2 16CH-B2 I 37 Oil Shield 14CH-B37 1
3 Nut 14CH-B3 16CH-B3 1 16CH-B37 1
4  Sleeve 14CH-B4 16CH-B4 1 38  Screw 14CH-B38 4
3 Serew 14CH-B5 16CH-BS 1 16CH-B38 4
il Draw Bolt 14CH-E6 1 39 Screw 14CH-B39 3
16CH-B6 1 16CH-B3% 3
7  Expansion Plug 14CH-B7 16CH-B7 1 40  Bearing Relainer 14CH-B40 16CH-B40 1
8 Screw 14CH-BS 9 41 Washer 14CH-B41 1
16CH-BS8 1 16CH-B41 1
8  Flywheel Cover 14CH-B9 1 42  Bearing 14CH-B4Z2 1
16CH-BS 1 16CH-B42 1
10 Set Screw 14CH-B10 16CH-B10 1 43 Countershaft 14CH-B43 1
11 Bearing Nut 14CH-B11 16CH-B11 1 16CH-B43 1
12 Dowel 14CH-B12 18CH-B12 2 44 Gear Assembly 14CH-B44 1
13 3et Screw 14CH-B13 16CH-B13 2 16CH-B44 1
14 Flywheel 14CH-B14 1 45 Bearing 14CH-B45 1
16CH-B14 1 46 Gear Assembly 14CH-B46 1
15 Snap Ring 14CH-B15 16CH-B15 2 47 Snap Ring \6CH-B4T 1
16 Washer 14CH-B16 16CH-B16 2 48 Snap Ring 16CH-B48 1
17 Bearing 14CH-B17 16CH-B17 1 49 Washer 16CH-B49 1
50 Bearing 16CH-B5C 2
18 Set Screw 14CH-B18 18CH-B18 2 51  Bearing 16CH-B51 ©»
19 Shoe 14CH-B1% 16CH-B1% 2 52 Snap Ring 16CH-B52 1
20 Bearing Nut 14CH-B20 1 54 Snap Ring 16CH-B53 1
16CH-B20 1 54 Drive Gear 16CH-B54 1
21 Washer 14CH-B21 1 55 Gear 16CH-B55 2
16CH-B21 1 56  Bearing 14CH-B56 2
22 Bearing 14CH-B22 1 16CH-B56 2
16CH-B22 1 57  Bearing Spacer 14CH-B5T 1
23 Snap Ring 14CH-B23 i 16CH-B57 1
24 Washer 14CH-B24 i 58 Bearing Race 14CH-B58 I
25  Shoe 16CH-B25 2 16CH-B58 1
26  Set Screw 16cH-B26 2 59 Nut 14CH-B59 16CH-BS® 2
27 Collar Nut 16CH-B27 1 80  Washer 14CH-BGC  16CH-BEQ 2
28 Washer 16CH-B28 1 1 Stud 14CH-B61 2
29+ High Speed Gear 14CH-B23 1 16CH-B61 2
16CH-B28 1 52  Cover 14CH-B62 i
30 Bull Gear 14CH-B30 1 16CH-B62 |
16CH-B30 1 83 Pipe Plug 14CH-B63 16CH-B&3 1
31 Bearing 14CH-B31 1 64  Shifter Bar 14CH-B64 1
16CH-B31 1 16CH-B64 1
a2 Key 14CH-B32 1 65 Front Shifter Fork 14CH-B65 1
16CH-B32 1 16CH-B65 1
33 Key 14CH-B33 16CH-B33 1 66 Rear Shifter Fork 14CH-BAE 1
24  Spindle 14CH-B34 1 16CH-B66 1
16CH-B34 1 67  Set Screw 16CH-B6T 1
35 Drive Eey 14CH-B35 16CH-B35 2

BUILDERS -OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KEARNEYATRECKER] MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

9A



10

Replacement Parts Manual
7% hp Ne. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

5 8
.,

{ @'Qﬁ SE‘-/;%\"
r‘___“ 0_54 f@‘“—' h
@53 )

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPFED
1N MATED SETS OMLY

RNEYETRE(C
K A WAUKEE

SERIAL 1-1000

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERTAL NUMBIR
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. 7 - VERTICAL COLUMN LEFT SIDE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND propuctioN  (KEARMEYATRECKER]  maCHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




ment Parfs Manvual -

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 7 - Vertical Column Left Side

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH  Qty. No. FPart Name and Description CH @y
1  Hex hd cap screw, 5/8-11 x 65 Knob 3CH-C65 4CH-C85 1
1-1/4 3CH-C1 4CH-C1 6 66  Starting lever 3CH-C86 4CH-C66 1
2 Hd gib (RH) 3CH-C2 4CH-C2 1 67 Starting lever hub 3CH-C6T 4CH-CE7 1
3 Hd gib {LH} 3CH-C3 4CH-C3 1 68 Plog 3CH-C68 4CH-C68 1t
4 Gib serew 3CH-C4  4CH-C4 2 68 Sock dog pt =crew, (Altered) JCH-C68 4CH-C69 1
5 Hd taper gib 3CH-C5 4CH-C5 1 70 Spring 3CH-C70 4CH-CT0 2
6 Hd gib spacer 3CH-C6 4CH-C6 2 71  Fil bd screw, 5/16-18 x 11/16" 3CH-CT1 4CH-CT1 3
7 Washer, 5/8" SCH-C7 4CH-CT 5 72 Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-C72 4CH-C72 1
8 Stud 3CH-C8 4CH-C8 3 73 Hex nuot, 6-32 3CH-C73 4CH-CT3 4
9 Hex nut, 5/8-11 3CH-C9 4CB-C9 3 T4 Lockwasher, Shakeproo! #1106 3CH-C7T4 4CH-CT4 4
10 Hd clamp stod 3CH-C10 4CH-C10 1 75  Switch support screw 3CH-C75 4CH-CT5 2
11 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3CH-C11 4CH-C11 1 T  Precision limit switch, double throw,
12 Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 5/16" 3CH-C12 4CH-C12 2 Allen-Bradley Bulletin $802 Type
13 100Disc unit cartridge (Cuno B/P PBSI20-15 3CH-CT6 4CH-CT6 1
#8-1296) 3CH-CI13 4CH-C13 1 T1 Switch insulating spacer ACH-CTT 4CH-CT7 2
14  Ball retainer 3CB-Cl14 4CH-CI4 1 T8 Precision limit switch (normally
15 Filter hd gasket 3CH-C15 4CH-C15 1 open) Allen-Bradley PBSI20-15 3CH-C78 4CH-CT78 2
18 Filter hd 3CH-C16 4CH-CI6 1 T8  Switch push rod 3CH-CT9 4CH-C?T3 2
1T  Sock had cap screw, 3/8x3/4" 3CH-CI1T 4CH-C17 4 80  Starting lever stop sleeve 3CH-C80 4CE-C80 2
18 Filter hd washer 3CH-Ci8 4CH-C18 | 81 Spring 3CH-C81 4CH-CB1 1
19 Filter bd plug SCH-CI® 4CH-C19 1 82  Spring 3CH-CB2 4CH-C82 1
20 Motor base support pin 3CH-C20 4CH-C20 1 83 Spring washer 3CR-CB3 4CH-C83 2
21 5q hd cup pt_ screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-C21 4CH-C21 1 84 ™" Washer ICB-C84 4CH-CB4 2
22 Hex nut, 3/8-16 ICH-C22 4CH-C22 |} 85 Rocker retalner 3CH-CBS 4CH-CBS 1
23 Motor base 3CH-C23 4CH-C23 | 86  Acme Blue Label dowel, §5/16 x
24 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3CH-C24 4CH-C24 2 1 3CH-C88 4CR-CBE 2
25 Hex hd cap screw, 3/4-10 x 5-5/8" 3CH-C25 4CH-C25 1 87 Fil hd screw, 3/1 .6 x T/8" 3CH-CB87 4CH-C87 4
26 Hex hd cap screw, 5/8-11x 2- 88  Starting lever bracket 3CH-C88 4CH-C88 1
5/16" 3CH-C26 4CH-C26 4 89 Oilite brg, A-1110-1 3CH-C89 4CH-C88 2
27 HBex hd cap screw, 3/4-10 x 4" 3CH-C27 1 80 EKey 3CH-C90 4CB-C9%0 1
27 Bex hd cap screw, 3/4-10 x 5-5/8" 4CH-C27 1 91 Stariing lever shaft 3CH-C31 4CEH-C91 1
28 Acme Blue Label dowel, 3/8 x 82 Sock dog pt screw, 3/8-16 x
T/8" JCH-C28 4CH-C28 1 11/16" 3CH-C92 4CH-C92 |
20 Motor fan 3CH-C23 4CH-C29 1 93  Starting lever rocker 3CH-C93 4CH-C83 1
30 Sock set screw, flat pt, 1/2x 1"  3CH-C30 2 94 Motor door JCE-CS84 4CH-CHM
30 Sock set screw, flat pt, 1/2 x 1-1/4" 4CH-C30 2 Door handle 3CH-C95 4CH-C95 1
31 Motor sheave (Give motor nameplate Door lateh 3CH-C98 4CH-C% |
data) 3CH-C31 4CH-C31 1 Sq hd cup pt screw. 1/4-20 x 5/8" 3CH-C97 4CE-C9T 1
32  V-Belt (Give motor pameplate Spacing washer 3CH-C98 4CH-C88 =
data) 3CH-C32 4CH-CI2*= 3 Door hinge 3CH-C3¥ A4CH-C98 2
33 Expansion plug, 2" diam 3CH-C33 1 Hex hd cap screw, 3/8-16 x
33 Expansion plug, 2-1/8" diam 4CH-C33 1 13/16" 3CH-C100 4CB-C100 8
34 Sock hd cap screw, 5/16 x 1- Lockwasher, Shakeproo! #1220  3CH-C101 4CE-C101 8
1/8" JCB-C34 4CH-C34 1 95 Motor, (See motor nameplate
35 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/4 x data) 3CH-C102 1
3/4 3CH-C35 2 95 Motor, (See motor nameplate
35 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/4 x 1" 4CH-C35 2 data) 4CH-C102 1
36  Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 3/4" 3CH-C36 4CH-C36 4 96  Paper gasket 3CH-C103 4CH-C103 1
37 Hd clamp handle ICH-C37T 4CH-C37 1 87 Coolant cleanout cover 3CH-C104 4CH-C104 1
38 Acme Blue Label dowel, 3/8 x 1"3CH-C38 1 98 Fi hd screw, 3/8-18 x 13/16" 3CH-C105 4CH-CI105 3
38 Acme Blue Label dowel, 3/8 x 1-1/2 4CH-C38 1 99  Vert column SCH-C106 4CH-C106 1
39 Clamp pinion brg plate 3CH-C39 4CH-C39 1 100 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/2 x
40 Ball thrust brg 3CH-C40 4CH-C40 1 1-1/8" 3CH-C107 4CH-C107 2
41 Hd clamp bevel pinion SCH-C41 4CH-C41 1 101  Pipe cap 3CH-C108 4CH-C108 1
42 Hd clamp bevel gear collar 3CH-C42 4CH-C42 1 102 Nipple, 1 x 2v 3CH-C109 4CH-C109 1
43  Steel ball, 3/16" diam 3CH-C43 A4CH-C43 19 103  Expansion plug, 2-3/4" diam 3CH-C110 4CH-C110 12
44 Hd clamp bevel gear 3CH-C44 4CH-C44 1 104 Column drain screen cover 3CH-C111 4CH-CI11 2
45 Hd clamp pinicn stud 3CH-C45 4CH-C45 1 105 Acme Blue Label dowel, 5/8 x
48  Pinion stud support SCH-C46 4CH-C46 1 1-1/4" 3CH-C112 4CH-Cl12 1
47 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 7/8" 3CH-C47 3 106  Puiley door JCH-C113 4CH-C1i3 1
47 Fil hd serew, 5/16-18 x 3/4" 4CH-C47 3 Door handle 3CH-Cl14 4CH-C114 1
48  Elevating trip dog (LH) 3CH-C48 4CH-C48 1 Door latch 3CH-C115 4CH-C115 1
49 Hex nut, 7/16-14 3CH-C49 4CH-C4% 2 Sq bd cup pt screw, 1/4-20 x §/8" 3CH~C116 4CH-C116 1
50  Elevating trip dog (RH) ICH-C50 4CB-C50 1 Spacing washer ICH-C117 4CH-C117 *
51 T-Bolt 3CH-C51  4CH-C51 2 Door hinge JCH-C118 4CH-C118 2
52 Owval hd serew, 10-32 x 15/32" 3CH-CS52 4CH-C52 8 Hex hd cap acrew, 3/8-16 x
53 Oil sight gage ICH-CS3  4CH-CS3 2 13/18" ICH-C119 4CE-C119 8
54 Oil gage glass 3CH-C54 4CH-CH 2 Lockwasher, Shakeproof #1220 3CH-C120 4CH- 8.
55 Oil gage washer 3CR-C55 4CH-C5% 3 107 Door latch strip 3CE-C121 4CH-C121 I
5 Ol gage plate 3CH-C56 ACH-C% 1 108  Junction box cover 3CH-C122 4CH-C122 1
57 Qi gage washer 3CH-C57 4CH-C57 1 10¢ Rd hd mach screw, 10-32 x 1/2" 3CH-C123 4CB-C123 8
58 Oil flow 3CE-C58 4CH-CSB 1 110  Flat hd mach screw, 10-32 x 3/§" 3CH-C124 4CH-C124 4
59 Fil bd screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8" 3CH-C53 4CH-CS5% 3 111  Column drain screen 3CH-C125 4CH-C125 2
80  Switch cover 3CH-C80 4CH-C60 1 112  Pump wiring chamber cover 3CH-C126 4CH-C126 1
61 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4” 3CH-C81 4CH-C61 2 113 Pulley door corner bracket 3CH-C127 4CH-C127 1
6. Switch bracket 3CH-C62 4CH-CB2 1 114 Sock bhd cap screw, 1/2 x 1" 3CH-C128 1
63 Precision limit switch, Allen- 114 Sock hd cap screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" 4CH-C128 1
Bradley Bulletin #802, Type 115 Sock Bd ¢ap screw, 5/16 x 5/8" 3CH-CI29 4CH-C129 2
PB3I20-2 3CH-C83 4CH-C62 1 116  Sock bd ¢ap screw, 3/8 x I~ 3CH-C130 4
84 Rd hd icach screw, 6-32 x 1-1/4" 3CH-C84 4CH-C64 2 118 Sock hd cap screw, 1/2 x 1v 4CH-C130 4

*Indicates az required
*sFour used on 4CH machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

11



Hepiacement Farts smanuat ==
( 210CH, 310CH, 210CH-14, 310CH-14; 315CH, 415CH, 315CH-16, 415CH-16

FIG. 7TA - VERTICAL COLUMN, LEFT SIDE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRoDUCTION (KEARNEYATRECKER]  macHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

10A



Repliacement Parts Monual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

FIG. 7TA - VERTICAL COLUMN, LEFT SIDE

Ttem Code Mo, Tem Code No.
No. Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH  Qty. Na. Part Name and Deseription 14CH 16CH Q.
1 Seal Nut 14CH-C1 16CH-C1 1 69  Head Clamp Bevel Gear 14CH-CB9 16CH-CBY 1
2 Plg 14CH-C2  16CH-C2 1 70  Head Clamp Pinion Stud 14CH-C70  16CH-C70 1
3 Switch 14CH-C3  16CH-C3 1 71 Screw 14CH-CT1 3
4 Knob 14CH-C4  16CH-C4 1 16CH-CTL 3
5  Starting Lever 14CH-C5 1 72  Pinion Stud Support 14CH-C72 1
6 Starting Lever Hub 14CH-C8 16CH-C8 1 i16CH-CT2 1}
7 Plb 14CH-CT  16CH-CT 1 73 Oil Window 14CH-CT3 16CH-C73 1
8  Nylon Plug 14CH-C8  16CH-C8 1 74  ©Oil Window 14CH-CT4 16CH-CT4 1
9 Set Screw 14CH-C9  16CH-C8 1 75  Taper Gib Screw 14CH-C75 1BCH-C75 2
10 Screw 14CH-C10  16CH-C10 3 76  Taper Head Gib 14CH-C76 -1
11 Rocker Retainer 14CH-C11  16CH-C11 1 16CH-CT6 1
12 Dowel 14CH-C)2 16CH-CI12 2 77  Head Gib (L.H.} 14CH-CT7 1
12 Screw 14CH-C13  18CH-C13 4 16CH-CT7 1
14 Starting Lever Bracket 14CH-C14 18CH-Cl14 1 78 Head Gib (R. H.) 14CH-CT7B 1
15  Bearing 14CH-CI5 16CH-C15 1 16CH-C78 1
18 Starting Lever Rocker 14CH-C18 18CH-C16 1 78  Screw 14CH-C79 16CH-C79 6
T Set Screw 14CH-C17 16CH-C17 1 80  Stud 14CH-C80 16CH-CB0 3
18  Starting Lever Shaft 14CH-C18 16CH-CI8 1 Bl  Washer 14CH-CB1 16CH-C81 5
19 Key 14CH-C19 16CH-CI9 1 82  Nut 14CH-C82 16CH-CBZ 2
30  Bearing 14CH-C20 16CH-C20 1 83 Spacer 14CH-C83 16CH-C83 2
g Q" Washer 14CH-C2] 16CH-C21 2 8 Stud 14CH-C84 16CH-C84 1
22 Spring Washer 14CH-C22 16CH-C22 2 85 Nut 14CH-C85 16CH-C85 1
23 Spring (Bottom) 14CH-C23 16CH-C23 1 86  Filter Plug 14CH-CB6 18CH-CB6 1
24 Spring (Top) 14CH-C24 16CH-C24 1 87  Washer 14CH-CB7  16CH-CE7 1
25 Stop Slegve 14CH-C25 16CH-C25 2 88  Screw 14CH-C88 18CH-CB8 4
28 Push Rod 14CH-C26 16CH-C26 2 29 Filter Head 14CH-C89 16CH-CBI9 1
27 Hex Nut 14CH-C27 16CH-C2T 4 90  Gasket 14CH-C90 16CH-C90 1
28 Lockwasher 14CH-C28  16CH-C28 4 91  Filter Cartridge 14CH-C91  16CH-C91 1
29  Support Screw 14CH-C29  16CH-C23 2 92  Ball Retainer 14CH-C92 16CH-C92 1
40 Miers Switch 14CH-C30 16CH-C30 2 93 Cartridge Serew 14CH-C93 16CH-C83 2
S Insulating Spacer 14CH-C31 16CH-C31 2 94 Motor Base Screw 14CH-C94 1
| 32 Screw 14CH-C32 16CH-C32 2 95 Nut 14CH-C95 1
33 Switch Housmg 14CH-C33 18CH-C33 1 %  Motor Base Screw 14CH-C86 1
34 Screw 14CH-C34 16CH-C24 4 97 Nut 14CH-C97 1
35 Switch Bracket 14CH-C35 16CH-C35 1 98  Motor Base 14CH-C38 1
36 Screw 14CH-C38 16CH-C38 2 99 Support Pin 14CH-C99 1
37 Micro Switch 14CH-C37 16CH-C37 1 100 Screw 14CH-C100 1
33 Column 14CH-C38 1 101 Nut 14CH-C101 1
I6CH-C38 1 102 Motor Base Screw I6CH-C102 1
i Dowe) 14CH-C39 16CH-C39 2 103 Nut 16CH-C103 1
40 Motor 14CH-C40 1 104  Motor Base Screw 16CH-CI04 1
16CH-C40 1 105 Nat 16CH-C105 1
41  Motor Daor 14CH-C41 1 106  Motor Base 16CH-C106 1
16CH-C41 1 107 Bupport Pin 16CH-C107 1
42 Drive Belt 14CH-C42 1 108  Expansion Plug 14CH-C108 16CH-C108 1
16CH-C42 1 109  Shifter Sleave 14CH-C109 16CH-C109 I
43 Motor Sheave 14CH-C43 1 110 Screw 14CH-C110 16CH-C110 5
16CH-C43 1 111 Vent Plate 14CH-C111 16CH-C111 1
44 Set Screw 14CH-C44 1 112 Pulley Door 14CH-C112 1
16CH-C44 1 16CH-C112 1
45  Set Screw 14CH-C45 16CH-C45 1 113 Door Latch Strip 14CH-C113 16CH-C113 1
6 Dowel 14CH-C46  16CH-C46 1 114  Cover 14CH-C114 1
47 Mstor Fan 14CH-C47 16CH-C47 1 16cH=C114 1
48 _ Trip Dog Screw 14CH-C48 16CH-C48 2 115 Gasket 14CH-C115 1
497 Trip Dog (R. H.) 14CH-C49 16CH-C49 | 16CH-C115 1
50 Trip Dog Nut 14CH-C50 16CH-CS0 2 116 Screw 14CH-C116 4
51 Trip Dog (L. B.) 14CH-C51  16CH-C51 1 16CH-C116 4
52 Vertical Limit Stop 14CH-C52 1 117 Pulley Door Bracket 14CH-C117 1
16CH-C52 1 16CH-C117 1
53 Limit Stop Screw 14CH-C53  16CH-C53 2| (i1B  Screw 14CH-C118 18CH-C1I8 2
54  Limit Stop Nut 14CH-C54 16CH-c5¢ 2| |11%  Serew 14CH-C119 1
55  Sef Screw 14CH-C55 16CH-C55 1 16CH-C119 1
56 Shifter Fork 14CH-C58 1 120 Screw 14CH-C120 16CH-C120 10
16CH-C56 1 121 Coolant Wiring Cover 14CH-C12} 1
57  Shifter Shaft 14CH-C57 1 16CH-C121 1
16CH-C57 1 122 Gasket 14CH-C122 1
58 Column Plug 14CH-C58  16CH-CS8 1 16CH-C122 1
$9  Head Clamp Handle 14CH-C53  18CH-C50 1 123 Serew 14CH-C123 16CH-C123 6
80 Screw 14CH-C80  16CH-CB0 1 124 Drain Cover 14CH-C124 16CH-C124 2
61 Serew 14CH-C61 16CH-C61 4| |12  Drain Sercen 14CH-C125 16CH-C125 2
82  Dowel 14CH-C62  t6CH-CE2 2| |126  Dowel 14CH-C126 16CH-C126 1
63  Dowel 14CH-C63 16CH-C63 1| 127  Nipple 14CH-C127 16CH-C127 1
64  Pinion Bearing Plate 14CH-CE4 1 128 Pipe Cap 14CH-CI28 16CH-CI28 1
16CH-C84 1 129 Gasket 14CH-C129 16CH-C12% 1
65  Thrust Bearing 14CH-CE5  16CH-C65 1| [130  Cleancut Cover 14CH-C130 16CH-C130 1
66  Head Clamp Pinjon 14CH-C66 1 131 Screw 14CH-C131 16CH-C131 3
16CH-CE6 1 132 Column 14CH-C132 16CH-C132 1
87 Gear Collar 14CH-C67 16CH-CBT 1 16CH-C132 1
68  3/16" Steel Balls 14CH-C6B  16CH-C68 19

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

11A



teplacemen

7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

12

RNEYETREC
KEA KER

FIG. 8 - VERTICAL COLUMN RIGHT SIDE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEKER MACHINE TOCLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



ment Parfs Monual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 8 - Vertical Column Right Side

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qy. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1  Sock hd pipe plug, 1/2" 3CH-D1 1 58 Timken brg, 3920B-3984 3CH-D52 4CH-D5S 1
— 1 Pipe plug, 1/27 4CH-D1 1 59 Countershaft oil sleeve 3CH-D60 4CH-D60 1
2  Flat hd mach screw, 10-32 x 60 Range change cam shaft 3CH-D61 4CH-D61 1
/2" 3CH-D2 & 61 Hi-pro key, HP-605 3CH-D62 4CH-DE2 2
2  Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2” 4CH-D2 8 62 Washer 3CH-D63 4CH-D63 1
3 Sleeve adj cover 3CH-D3  4CH-D3 2 63 Cotter pin, 1-3/32 x 3/4" 3CH-D64 4CH-D64 1
- 4  Sock hd cap screw, 3/4 x 1-1/2" 3CH-D4 3 64 Range change shifter pin 3CH-D65 4CH-D6S 1
4 Sock hd cap screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" 4CH-D4 2 65 Range change cam 3CH-D66 4CH-D6S 1
4 Sock hd cap screw, 3/4 x 2" 4CH-D5 1 66 Torrington brg, B-1616 3CH-D67 4ACH-DBT 2
5 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/2 x 2" 3CH-D6 4CH-D§ 2 67 Range change pinion 3CH-D68 4CH-DE8 1
6 Drive housing 3CH-D7  4CRH-DT7 1 68 Tru-arc snap ring, 5100-100 3CH-D6% 4CH-D6% 1
==} T Feed drive idler gear shaft 3CH-D8 4CH-D8B 1 68 Range change link stud 3CH-DT0 4CH-D70 1
8§ THyaft brg, 93418 3CH-DS  4CH-D9 1 0  Hex nut, 1"-14 (LH) 3CH-D7! 4CH-D71 1
9  Feed drive idler gear 3CH-DI0 4CH-D10 1 71 Range change counterweight 3CH-D72 4CH-DT2 1
10 Timken brg, 08231-0D8125 3CH-D11 4CH-DI1 2 72 Hex nut, 1"-14 (RH) 3CH-D72 4CH-D73 1
11  Feed cross shaft gear 3CH-D12 4CH-DI2 1 73 Range change link stud 3CH-D74 4CH-DM4 1
o 12 Feed cross shaft washer 3CH-DI3 4CH-D13 1 74 Range change link pin 3CH-D75 4CH-D75 1
13 Gurney lockout and washer #3 3CH-D14 4CH-D14 1 75 Cotter pin 1/16 x 3/4" 3CH-D76 4CH-D76 2
14 Feed cross shafl 3CH-DI5 4CB-DI5 1 76 Speed gear shifter lever 3CH-D77T 4CH-D77T 1
15 Feed cross shaft brg sleeve 3CH-D16 4CH-DI6 1 77  Gear shifter compensating lever 3CH-D78 4CH-D78 1
16 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 9/16" 3CH-D17 4CH-DIT 2 78 Compensating lever pin 2CH-DT9 4CH-DTY 1
17 Hex hd cap screw, 5/8-11 x 1- 79  Shifter link pin 3CH-DE80 2
== 1/2n iCH-DI8 4CH-D1B 1 80 Cotter pin. 1/16 x 3/4" 3CH-D81 2
18  Lockwasher, 3/8" 3CH-D18 4CH-D19 1 81 Clutch shifter shoe 4CH-D82 2
19 Washer 3CH-D20 4CH-D20 1 82 Acme Blue Label dowel, 3/4 x 1-
20 Drive gear adj washer 3CH-D21 4CH-D21 2 5/8™" 3CH-DB3 2
21 Timken brg, 453A-462 3CH-D22 4CH-Dp22 2 82 Acme Blup Label dowel, 3/4 x 2" 4CH-T53 2
" 22 Drive shaft 3CH-D23 4CH-D22 1 83 Compensating rod sleeve 3CH-DB4 4CH-Dtd 1
23 Drive gear 3CH-D24 4CH-D24 | 84 Sleeve adj washer 2CH-D85 4CH-DES 2
24 Timken brg, 453B-462 3CH-D25 4CH-D25 2 85  Shifter rod sleeve 3CH-DB6 4CH-DE6 1
25 Snap ring 3CH-D26 4CH-D26 1 86 Hex hd cap screw, 1/2-13 x 5" 4CH-DBT 2
26 Drive shaft brg, adj washer 3CH-D27 4CH-D2T7 2 87 Garlock chevron packing top adapter
—— 2T New Departure brg, NM-0210B 3CH-D28 4CH-D28 4 ring, 1-31/64 OD x 63/647ID 3CH-DBS 4CH-DE§ 2
28 Hex hd cap screw, 5/8-11 x 1- 88 Garlock chevroa packing ring,
5/8" 3CH-D29 4CH-D2% 3 1-31/64 OD x 63/64"ID 3CH-DBS  4CH-DS3 2
28  Lockwasber, 5/8" 3CH-D30 4CH-D30 *+3 89  Garlock chevron packing bottom
30 Drive shaft brg sleeve 3CH-D31 4CH-D31 1 adapter ring, 1-31/64 OD x
~ 31 VYert drive spiral bevel gear 3CH-D32 4CH-D32 1 63/64"ID 3CE-D90 4CH-D9G 2
32 Hex hd screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/8" 4CH-D33 3 90 Hex hd cap screw, 3/8-18 x 1" 3CH-D91 2
33 Drive shaft brg sleeve 4CH-D34 1 81 Drive brg plate cover 3CH-DS2 4CH-D92 1!
34  Vert drive spiral bevel gear 3CH-D35 4CH-P35 1 92 Hex hd cap screw, 1/2-13 x 2-
35 Plug 3CH-D36 4CH-D36 1 1/2" 4CH-D93 2
— 3  Snap ting, Tru-arc 5100-200 3CH-D37 4CH-D37 1 93  Fil hd screw, 5/B-11 x 1-3/4" 3CH-D% 3 |
37 Primary low speed sliding gear 3CH-D38 4CH-D38 1 83  Hex hd cap screw, 1/2-13 x 2-3/16" 4CH-D34 8
382 Primary high speed sliding gear 3CH-D39 4CH-D39 I 94 Fil hd screw., 7/16-14 x 7/8" 3CH-D95 4CH-DS5 9
39 Primary speed change shaft 3CH-D40 4CH-D4D I 95 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/2 x
40  Hyatt brg, R-1209 TS 3CH-D41 4CH-D41 1 1-3/4" 3CH-D96 2
o 41 Brg spacer 3CH-D42 4CH-D42 1 95 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/2 x 2-1/2¢ 4CH-D% 2
42  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 15/16" 3CH-D43 4CH-D43 4 96 Drive brg plate 3CH-DS7T 4CH-DS7 1
43 Gits oiler, #409 3CH-D44 4CH-D44 | 97 Range change rack 3CH-D%8 4CH-D98 |
44 Primary shaft brg retainer 3CH-D45 4CH-D45 1 98 Range change yoke 3CH-DS9 4CH-DSS 1
45 Drive idler gear 3CH-D46 4CH-D46 1 99  Taper pin screw 3CH-D100 4CH-D100 1
46 Feed screw oil sleeve 3CH-D4T7T 4CH-D47 1 160 Garlock packing carrier iCH-DIO 1
o 47 Feed screw oil slinger 3CH-D48 4CH-D48 1 101 Pipe plug, 1™ ACH-D102 4CH-D10Z 1
48 Timken brg, 12303-12175 3CH-D49 4CH-D43 2 102 Vert column 3CH-DI03 4CH-DID3 1
49 Feed screw nut drive gear 3CH-DS0 4CH-DS0 1 103 Rod packing retainer 3CH-Di04 1
50 EKey 3CH-D51 4CH-D51 1 104 Flat hd mach screw, 10-32 x
51 Bd feed nut 3CH-D52 4CH-DS52 1 1/2n 3CH-D105 3
= 52  Feed screw brg adj washer 3CH-D53 4CH-D53 1 105 Column hole piug 3CH-D106 4CH-D106 1
53 Feed screw cover 3CH-DS4 4CH-DS4 1 106 Clamp rod 3CH-D107 4CH-D107 1
54  Countershaft cover 3CH-D55 4CH-D5S 1 107 Column vent plate 3CH-D108 4CH-DI0S 1
55 Countershaft dirve gear adj 108  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8" 3CH-D10§ 4CH-D109 §
washer 3CH-D58 4CH-D56 1 109 Oval hd serew, 10-32 x 3/4" 3CH-D110 4CH-D110 2
— 56 Timken brg, 3920-3982 3CH-D57 4CH-D57 1 110 Name plate 3CH-D111 4CH-D111 1
57 Spindle countershaft drive gear 3CH-D58 4CH-DSB 1 111 Pipe plug, 1-1/2" 3CH-D112 4CH-D1l12 1

*Fifteen used on 4CH machines
*+Six used on 4CH machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND Probuction (KEARNEYATRECKER]  mACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

13



Replacement Parts Manuel

210CH, 310CH, 210CH-14, 310CH-14; 315CH, 415CH, 315CH-16, 415CH-16

12A

FIG. 8A - VERTICAL COLUMN, RIGHT SIDE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

NEYSTREQ
KEKER MACHINE YOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Replccement Parts Manval

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

v

Yoo

)

e

)

’

FIG. 8A - VERTICAL COLUMN, RIGHT SIDE

Item Code No. Item Code No,
Nop. Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH  Quy.
1 Column 14CH-D1 1 37T  Bearing 14CH-D3T 18CH-D37 1
16CH-DI 1 38 Spacer 14CH-D38 1
2 Plug 14CH-D2  16CH-DZ 1 16CH-D38 1
5  Screw 14CB-D3a 3 39 Retainer 14CH-D39 16CH-D39 1
16CH-D3 3 40  Screw 14CH-D40 I6CH-D40 4
4  Drive Housing 14CH-D4 1 41  Gits Oiler 14CH-D41 16CH-D41 1
16CH-D4 1 42  Bearing 14CH-D42  16CH-D42 1
5 Idler Gear Shaft 14CH-D5  16CH-D5 1@ 43  Drive Gear 14CH-D43 1
§ Bearing 14CH-DE  16CH-D6 1 18CH-D43 1
7 ldler Gear 14CH-D7 44  Bearing 14CH-D44 16CH-D44 1
16CH-DT 1 o : g -D45 1
. 45  Adjusling Washer 14CH-D45 16CH
8  Bearing 14CH-DB 16CH-D8 1 Y
Se 14CH-D46 1
9 Cross Shaft Feed Gear 14CH-D9 - § i % FEY e 16CH-D46 1
CH-D jisting Washer D47 1
10 Washer jcH-pl0  16cHpo 1| |7 Adusting Washe MR 16CH-DAT 1
e sl EESE L e s wory Sao8 |
13 Cross Shaft 14CH-D13 i 1 43 Feedii e b
N = BERAS 50  Key 14CH-DS0  16CH-D50 1
; ’ g 51  Drive Gear 14CH-D51  16CH-D5I 1
14 Bear!np_ 14CH-D14 16CH-Di4 1 53 Bearing 14CH-D52 1
15 Bearing Sleeve 14CH-DI15 1 16CH-D52 1
16CH-D1 e
16 Serew I4CH-DIG 16CH.DI6 1| |53 Ol Sunger g e G-
17 Washer 14CH-DI7 16CH-DIT 1 e OLLSlegve 16CH.D54 1
18 Bearing 14CH-D18 16CH-D18 i 55 Oil Seal 14CH-D55 1
19  Drive Gear 14CH-D19 1 > & 16CH-D55 1
16CH-DI18 1
20  Bearing MCH-D20 180HDZ0 1 B o S Heoph e o
21 Drive Shaft 14CH-D21 B } 16CH-D57 1
72 Cap Screw 14CH-D22 16CH-D22 3 5 Bearg FAca-Rn 16CH-D58 i
23 Snap Rin 14CH-D23 16CH-D23 1
4 Waster 14CH-D24 16CH-D24 1| |59  Adjusting Washer McB-DY  onbey 3
25 Bearing 14CH-D25 16CH-D25 2| (60 Bearing Plate L -
26  Bearing Carrier 14CH-D26  16CH-D26 1 14CH-D61 2
21 Washer 14CH-D27 16CH-DZT 1 Gi: Dawel 16CH-DEL. 2
28 + Drive Gear 14CH-D28 16CH-D28 1 : 14CH-D62 1
26 Column Plug 14CH-D29 16CH-D2e 1 | |62  Bearing Plate Cover (SCHDEE 1
30  Drive Gear 14CH-D30 16CH-D30 1 - 14CH-D63 11
31 Washer 14CH-D31 16CH-D31 1 63/ Gapherew 16CH-DE3 17
32  Bearing 14CH-D32 16CH-D32 2 64 Se 14CH-D64 1
33 Washer 14CH-D33 16CH-D33 1 i 16CH-D64 1
34 Snap Ring 14CH-D34 16CH-D34 1 72 8
35 Countershaft Gear 65 Henew B 16CH-DE5 8
Sub Assembly 14CH-D35 Siinos ; 66  Screw 16CH-DE6 2
36 Speedchange Shaft 14CH-D36 1
16CH-D36 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

13A



No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH' . T'




= &

ju—

%

i-l:‘

lmm

Milling Machines —F

, Universal and Vertical

P
K=

- &
Fig. 9 - Speed Gear Box
Item - Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH  Qty.
1  Secondary speed shifter fark 3CH-E1 4CH-E1 2 57 Switch rod 3CH-E57 ACH-E57 1
2  Speed shifter fork shafi 3CH-E2 4CH-E2 2 58 3CH-E58 4CH-ES8 1
3 Hex mut. 3/4-10 3CH-E3 4CH-E3 1 59 Switch rod spring retainer 3CH-E59 4CH-E58 1
4 Lockwasher. 3/4" 3CH-E4 ACE-E4 1 80 Switch contact arm 3CH-E60 4CH-E60 1
5 Secondary speed change cam 3CH-E5 4CH-E5 1 61 Hex mtb 1/4-20 3CH-E61 4CH-E61 1
6 Speed selection roller pin 3CH-E6 4CH-ES 4 62 | Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x §/18" 3CH-E62 4CH-E6Z 14
T Speed selection roller 3CH-ET 4CH-E7 7 63  Fil bd screw. 3/8-16 x 1-15/16" 3CH-E63 4CH-E82 1
B Secondary speed shifter crack 64 Hyatt brg. R-1306TS 3CH-E64 4CH-E84 4
SCH-E§ 4CH-E8 1 65 Frout idler cluster gear 3CH-E65 4CH-E65 1
9 Acme Blue Label dowel, 5/8 66 Key SCH-EE66 4CH-E66 1
x L-1/2" 3CH-ES 4CH-E9 2 67 Center idier cluster gear 3CH-E67 4CH-E67 1
10 Semudu-y speed shifter crank 68 Pin 3CH-ES8 4CH-E63 1
3CH-E10 4CH-E10 1 63 Rear idler cluster gear 3CH-E69 4CH-E69 1
11  Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/8 70 ‘Speed change idier shait 3CH-ET0 4CH-E70 1
x 1-3/4" 3CH-E1l 4CH-El11 2 71  Snap ring. Tru-arc S100-215 3CH-ET1 4CH-ET1 2
12  Sock set screw, 5/8 x 1" 3CH-F12 ACH-E12 2 72 Rear secondary sliding gear 3CH-E72 4CH-ET2 1
13  Spindle reverse shifter ycke stud 3CH-E13 4CH-E13 1 T3 speed change shaft 3CH-E73 4CH-ET3
14 Sock hd cap screw. 1/Z x 1- 1@" 3CH-E14 4CH-E14 10 74 Front secondary sliding gear 3CH-E74 4CH-E74 1
15 Shoe 3CH-E15 4CH-E15 2 75 Timken brg. 2523B-2580 S3CH-ET5 4CH-E75 2
16 Spindie reverse sbifter yoke 3CH-E18 4CH-E18 1 76 Range drive pinion 3CH-E76 4CH-ET6 1
17 Shoe - 3CH-E1T 4CEH-E17 1 TT  Reverse bevel gear thrust collar 3ICH-ET? 4CEH-ETT 2
18 Spindle reverse rod 3CH-EI18 4CH-E18 1 78 Spindle reverse bevel gear 3CE-ET8 4CH-E78 2
19  Tuper pin. #3 x 3/4% 3CH-E1S 4CH-E19 1 79  Spindle reverse bevel gear clutch 3CE-ET0 4CH-E79 2
20 Spindle reverse rod 3CH-E20 4CH-E20 1 80 Clutch key 3CH-EB0 4CH-F®0 2 -
21 Spindle drive bevel gear 3CH-E21 4CH-E21 1 81  Spindle reverse bevel gear clutch
22 _Timken brg. 382B-387 3CH-E22 4CH-E22 1 bushing 3CH-EB1 4CH-E81 2
23  Timken brg. 382B-389 3CH-E23 4CH-E23 1 82 Reverse bevel gear shaft SCH-EB2 4CH-E82 1
Fitting washer 3CH-E24 4CH-E24 1 82  Pinion key 3JCH-E83 4CH-E8Z 1
Snap ring, Tru-arc 5100-215 3CB-E25 4CH-E25 1 84 Spindle reverse clutch 3CH-E84 4CH-E84 ~ 1
Speed dial plate pinion 3CH-E26 4CH-E26 1 8BS Reverse bevel gear shaft brg
Key 3CH-E27 A4CH-E27 2 carrier . 3CH-E85 4CH-E85 1
Sock hd cidp screw. 1/2 x 2 3CH-E28 4CH-E28 1 88  Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 7/8" 3CH-E6 4CH-E868 6
Speed “pindon 3CH-E29 4CH-E29 1 §7  Torrington brg. BH-1816X 3CH-EBT 4CH-£87 2
Sock set.sérew, 5/16-18 x 5/16” 3CH-E30 4CH-E30 2 88 Brg spacer 3ICH-ES? 4CH-ES8 1
; 3CH-ES1 4CB-E31 2 89 Primary range change shaft SCH-E89 4CaS-EES 1 o
3CH-E32 4ACH-E32 1 50 Range change shifter arm 3CEB-ES0 4CH-E90 1 q
3CH-E33 4CH-E33 1 31 Primary high speed & intermediate -
JCH-E34 4CH-E34 1 shifter fork 3CH-E9} 4CH-E®} 14,
3CH-E35 ACH-E35 1 92 Speed selection roller pin 4CH-E92" %
3CH-E36 4CH-E36 | 83 Primary low speed shiffer fork W &
3CH-E3T 4CH-E37 4 94 Cotter pin. 1/8 x 1-3/4" 5 |
3CH-E38 4CH-E38 1 25 shifter erank shaft - i
3CH-E39 4CH-E39 1 9%  Primary low speed shiffer crank. AT J
3CH-E40 A4ACH-E40 97 Speed crank spacer’ ' - h g |
™ 3GH-E41 4CH-E41 1 88 Primary speed change cam. I
JCH-E42 4CH-E42 1 99, Hi-pro key. HP-908 1
3CH-E43 4CH-E43 1 100. Primary speéd cam gear
3CE-E44 4CH-E4 1 101 Primary speed cam bushing
3CH-E45 ACH-E45 1 102  Primary speed cam shaft =
3CH-E46 4CH-E46 2 103  Hex nul. 5/8-18 -
3CH-E47 4CH-E47 1 104 Lockwasher, 5/87
3CH-E48. 4CH-E48 1 105 Bet screw. 3/8-18 x 3/16"
3CH-E49 4CH-E4S 1 i06 Pin -
3CH-E50 4CH-ES0 1 10T Spring
3CH-ES1 4CH-ES1 19 108 Steel ball. 5/16" diam :
3CH-E52 4CH-ESZ 1 109 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x 3ol
3CH-ES3 4CH-ES3 1 1-3/16* 3CH-E109
:3CH-ES4 4CH-ES4 1 110 Range change cam arm “3CH-E110
SC'K-E.'nS ACH-E55 1 1  Valve pin g
BCH-ES6 4CH-E56 1 ’f




i

' Replacement Ports Manual
( 210CH, 310CH, 210CH-14, 310CH-14; 315CH, 415CH, 315CH-16, 415CH-16

4948

o}@%/%

4950 51 52 ‘

i ‘ B 51

{?
35:‘;:9'55953

Ny

48

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED /
IN MATED SETS ONLY

FIG. 2A - SPEED GEAR BOX

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AN uction  (KEARNEYATREG MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING _
o rosucnon - wAUKE L ;E!

? 14A
:-\_. A - -
= =



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

A
FIG. 9A - SPEED GEAR BOX

Tiem Cede No. Iem Code No.

Noo Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH &ty. No. Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH Gy,

' Knob 14CH-E1 16CH-E1 i 53  Upper Shilter Arm 14CH-ES3 16CH-E53 1
2 Roll Pin 14CH-E2 16CH-E2 1 54  Double Gear 14CH-E54 16CH-E54 1
3 Speed Selentor Leves T4CH-E3 I6CH-EZ 1 55  Upper Shifter Arm 14CH-E55 16CH-E55 1
4 Spring 14CH~E4 16CH-E4 i 56  Upper Shilter Rod (R.H. ) 14CH-ES6 18CH-E56 1

5  Phlnger 14CH-ES  18CH-EG 1 57  Upper Shifter Arm 14CH-ES7 16CH-E57 1
B Scraw 14CH-EE  16CH-E6 3 58  Lower Shifter Arm 14CH-E58 16CH-ES58 1
1 Roll Pin 14CH-E7  16CH-E7 1 59 Lower Shifter Rod 14CH-E5% 16CH-E59 1

¢ Escutcheon Bin 14CH-EB 16CH-E8 3 1] Lower Shifter Arm 14CH-E60 16CH-EB0 1

g Spindle Stop Dial 14CH-E9  16CH-E3 1 61  H. 5. Genr 14CH-E61 16CH-E61 1
10 Speed Dial BeaTing 14CH-E10 16CH-E10 1 62  Bearing 14CH-E62 16CH-E62 3
11 Speed Dial (15-1500 RPM) 14CH-E11 16CH-E11 1 63  Spacer 14CH-E62 I16CH-ES3 3
12 Escutcheon Fin 14CH-E12 16CH-EIZ 12 B4 Covar 14CH-E64 I1BCH-E64 3
13 Mal Carrier 14CH-E13 16CH-E13 1 B5 Screw 14CH-EES 16CH-E65 12
&1 Escutcheon Pin 14CH-E14 16CH-E14 4 &6 Bearing 14CH-EB6 16CH-E66 3
15 Speed Indicator Plate 14CH-E15 16CH-E15 1 87  Shaft 14CH-E67 16CH-EBT 2
16 Set Screw 14CH-E16 16CH-E16 2 %] Change Gear 14CH-E68 16CH-E68 1
17 Dawel 14CH-E17 16CH-E1? 2 69  Sliding Gear 14CH-EG8 16CH-Ef9 2
18 Spring Retainer 14CH-E18 1SCH-E1R 1 70 Lock Washer 14CH-E70 16CH-E70 &
iy Spring 14CH-E1§ 16CH-EI9 1 71  Screw 14CH-ET1] 16CH-E71 1
20 Micro-Switch Red 14CH-E20 I6CH-E20 1 72  Smap Ring 14CH-ET2 16CH-E7Z 2
21 Spring J4CH-E21 16CH-EZ1 1 73  Lower Shifter Gear 14CH-E73 16CH-ET3 1
22 Cam Switch Rod 14CH-E22 16CH-E22 1 74  Dial Pinion J4CH-E74 16CH-ET4 1§
3 Speed Box 14CH-E23 16CH-E23 1 75 Front Idler Gear 14CH-E75 I1SCH-ETS 1
24 Screw 14CH-E24 I6CH-E24 10 76  Intermediate Idler Gear 14CH-ET6 IBCH-E76 1
25 Set Scraw 14CH-E25 {6CH-E25 2 77  Spacer 14CH-ET7 16CH-E77 1

[ 26 Snap Ring 14CH-E26 16CH-E26 4 78  Rear Idler Gear 14CH-E7§ 16CH-E78 1

27 FPrimary Shifter Fork 14CH-E27 \6CH-E27 1 78 Key 14CH-E78 16CH-E7T9 1
28 Shifter Shait 14CH-E28 16CH-E28 2 B0  Bearing 14CH-EB0 18CH-EB0 1
20 Front Tertiary Fork 14CH-E29 16CH-E20 1 81  Tertiary Shaft 14CH-E81 16CH-EB1 1
30 Rear Tertiary Fork 14CH-E30 16CH-E30 1 82  Retainer Keys 14CH-EB2 18CH-E82 2
31 Pipe Plug 14CH-E31 16CH-E31 2 83  Range Change Gear 14CH-EB3 16CH-E83 1
32 Input Gear 14CH-E32 16CH-E32 1 B4 Range Gear 14CH-E84 16CH-E84 1
a3 Fitting Spacer 14CH-E33 1€CH-E33 1 85  Snap Ring 14CH-EBS I6CH-E85 1
34 Bearing 14CH-E34 16CH-E34 1 86  Tertiary Shding Gear 14CH-EB6. 16CH-E88 1
35 Bearing 14CH-E35 16CH-E35 1 87  Shifter Pinicn 14CH-EBT 16CH-E87 1
36 Pump Drive Gear 14CH-E36 1BCH-E36 1 58 Bearing 14CH-E88 16CH-ES88 1
37 Fitting Spacer 14CB-E37 18CH-E37 1 89 Input Shaft 14CH-EBY 16CH-E3% 1
g Smap Ring 14CH-E38 1BCH-E38 1 80  Input Gear 14CH-E30 16CH-E%0 1
36 O Ring J4CH-E39 15CH-E39 2 81  Lower Shifter Pinjon 14CH-E91 16CH-E91 1
40 Scraw 14CH-B40 16CH-E40 4 92  Spacer 14CH-E92 16CH-E92 1
41 Tuthill Pump 14CH-E41 |8CH-E41 1 93  Input Gear 14CH-E93 16CH-E93 i
42 Pump Drive Shalt 14CH-E42 16CH-E42 | 94  Bearing 14CH-E94 16CH-E84 1
43 Key J4CH-E43  16CH-E43 1 95  Spxcer 14CH-EG5 16CH-E95 1
44 Bearing 14CH-E44 16CH-E#2 1 U Chves J4CH-ES6  16CH.EGS 1
45 Snap Ring 14CH-E45 1BCH-E45 1 7  Serew 14CH-ES7 16CH-E97 4
46 Pump Drive Gear 14CH-E46 1ACH-E4F 1 98 Roller Pin 14CH-E98 165CH-E98 2
47 Snap Ring 14CH-E47  16CH-E47 1 98 snifter Black 14CH-ESS  IGCH-ESS 2
48  Roller Pin 1ACH-E48 16CH-E48 & 100  Eccentric Gear 14CH-E100 16CH-E100 1
49 Roller 14CH-E49 16CH-E49 6 101  Eccentrie Gear 14CH-E101 16CH-E101 1
50 Upper Shifter Arm 14CH-E50 16CH-ES0 1 102  Dowel 14CH-E102 1SCH-E102 1
5 Roll Pin 14CH-E51 1B8CH-E51 6 103 Shifter Cam 14CH-E)03 16CH-E103 1
52  Upper Shifter Rod (L. H.) 14CH-E5Z 16CH-E52 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION (KEARMEYATRECKER]  mACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLNG AND BORING



18

wepiccemeny Farts manuwad

7% hp Me. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

-~ WOTE -
USED ONLY OM NO 4 MATHINES

ba

FIG. 10 - PULLEY BRACKET

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

EYATREL
KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Replacement Par’s Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 10 - Pulley Bracket

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.

No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Pari NMame and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 7/8" 3CH-F1 4CH-F1 5 42 Eey 3CH-F42 4CB-F4Z 1
2 Sock hd.cap screw. 3/8 x 1/2" 3CH-F2 4CH-F2 1 43  Pulley shaft 3CH-F43 4CH-F43 1
3 0Oil pump cover 3CH-F3  4CH-F3 1 44 Twist off screw 3CB-F44 4CH-F44 &8
4  Snap ring 3CH-F4 4CH-F4 2 45 Sock bd cap screw, 3/8 x 17 3CH-F45 4CH-F45 3
5 Pulley shaft fitting washer 3CH-F5 4CH-F5 1 46 Acme Blue Label dowel, 5/18
€ Oil pump gear stud 3CB-F6 4CH-F§ 1 x 1-1/4" 3CH-F4f ACH-F46 2
7 Oil pump gear (Driven) 3CH-F7  4CB-F7 1 47 Botton bd screw, 10-32 x 1/2" 3CH-F47 A4ACH-F47 3
8 Hi-pro key. HP-505 3CH-F8 4CH-F8 1 48 Switch support brackel cover 3CH-F48 ACH-F48 |
9 OQil pump gear (Driver) 3CH-F9 4CH-F9 | 49  Plugging switch support bracket 3CH-F49 4CH-F49 1

10 Timken brg, 25521-25581 3CH-FI0 4CH-F10 ) 50 Zero speed switch. Allen-Bradley

11 Pipe plug. 3/8" 3CH-F11 4CH-F11 2 #Y - 5789D 3CH-F30 1

12  Sock hd cap screw, 3/8x 2-1/4" 3CH-F12 4CH-F12 1 50 Zero speed swilch. Allen-Bradley

13 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 3-1/4" 3CH-FI3 4CH-F13 4 #Y - 5789 4CH-FS0 1

14 Deog pt set screw, 3/8-16 51  Fitting washer for plugging switch 3CE-F51 4CH-F51 1

x 15/16" 3CE-Fl14 4CH-F14 1 52  Plugging switch coupling (Driven) 3CH-F52 4CH-32 1

15  Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 1" 3CH-F15 4CH-F15 2 $3  Plugging switch connector

16 Acme Blue Label dowel. 1/2 coupling 3CH-FS3 4CH-F53 1

x 1-3/4" 3CH-F16 4CH-F16 2 54 EKey 3CH-F54 ACEH-F4 1

17  Set screw, 3/8-24 x 3/8" 3CH-F17 4CH-FIT 2 55  Plugging switch driver coupling 3CH-FS5 4CH-F55 1

18 Pronze shoe 3CH-F18 4CH-Fi18 2 58  Seck hd cap screw, 10-24 x 1" 4CH-F56 1

19 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 2" 3CH-F19 4CH-FI19 7 57 Sock hd cap screw. 10-24 x 3/4" 4CH-F57 1

20 Synchro-mesh motor bracket 3CH-F20 4CH-F20 1 58 Sock hd cap screw. 10-24 x 5/8" 4CH-F53 1

21  New Departure brg, 3202 3CH-F21 4CH-F21 1 58 Conduit adapter 4CH-FS3 1

22 Worm spacer 3CH-F22 4CH-F22 1 60 New Departure brg, OLI2 3CH-FoU 4CH-FBC 1

23 Synchro-mesh worm 3CH-F23 4CH-F23 1 61 Synchro-mesh clutch body 3CH-F51 4CH-F61 1

24  Qil seal bushing 3CH-F24 4CH-F24 1 62 Key 3CH-FE2 4CH-Féz 1

25 0Oil seal, National #50344 3CH-F25 4CH-F25 1 83 New Departure brg. OL03 3CH-F53 W4CH-F83 1

26 New Departure brg. 88505 3CH-F26 4CH-F26 2 64 Synchre-mesh clutch roller ICH-F64 4CH-F84 B8

27  Motor shaft spacer (Long) 3CH-F27 4CH-F27 1 65 Synchro-mesh roller cage 3CH-F85 4CH-F65 |

28 Motor shaft spacer (Short) 3CH-F28 4CH-F28 1 66  Steel ball. 5/16" diam 3CH-F68 4CH-FE€6 30

29  Fitting washer 3CH-F29 4CH-F29 1 67 Spring 3CR-F67 4ACH-F8T 18

30  Synchro-mesh motor shaft brg 68  Synchro-mesh wormwheel 3CH-F68 4CH-F68 |

covar 3CH-F30 4CH-F30 1 69  Synchro-mesh clatch back plate 3CH-F59 4CH-F89 |

31 Synchro-mesh motor shaft 3CH-F31 4CH-F31 1 70  Fitting washer 3CH-F70 ACH-F10 1}

32 Key 3CH-F32 4ACH-F32 1 71 Smpap ring, Tru-arc 5100-834 3CH-FIi 4CH-FT1 1

33  Pulley bracket 3CH-F33 4CH-F33 1 72 Pump drive gear (Driver]) 3CH-F72 4ACH-F72 |

34 Sock hd cap screw. 5/8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-F34 4CH-F34 3§ 73 Ollite brg. A-1212-2 aCH-F13 ACH-FI3 1

35 Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/8 x 2" 3CH-F35 4CH-F35 2 74 Pump drive gear (Driven) 3CH-FT4 4CH-F74 1

36 Flat hd screw, 10-32 x 3/8" 3CH-F36 4CH-F36 4 75  Fitting washer SCH-FT5 4CH-F15 1

37 Synchro molor junction cover 3CH-F37 4CH-F37 1 76  Snap ring SCH-Fié 4CH-FT6 1

38 Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-F38 4CH-F38 1 77  Motor, Louis Allis. shaltiess.

39  Timken brg. 394A-395A 3CH-F39 4CH-F39 1 shell type. 1/2 hp, frame ¢413

40  Adjusting washer 3CH-F40 4CH-F40 1 {See motor mameplate) 3ICH-F77 ACH-FIT 1

41  Pulley 3CH-F41 4CH-F41 1

-

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

KEKEH MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILUNG AND BORING

17




Replacement Parts Manual
( 210CH, 310CH, 210CH-14, 310CH-14; 315CH, 415CH, 315CH-16, 415CH-16

FIG. 10A - PULLEY BRACKET

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

16A



Replacement Poris Monual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

FIG. 10A - PULLEY BRACKET

Item Code No.

No.  Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH.  Qty.
1 Snap Ring 14CH-F1 16CH-F1 1
2 Washer 14CH-F2 16CH-F2 1
3 Bearing 14CH-F3 16CH-F3 1
4 Pulley Bracket 14CH-F4 1
16CH-F4 1
5 Screw 14CH-F5 2
16CH-F35 2
6 Screw 14CH-F6 16CH-F6 1
7 Pipe Plug 14CH-F7 16CH-F7 1
8 Screw 14CH-F8 5
16CH-F8 5
g Bearing 14CH-F9 16CH-F9 1
10 Dowel 14CH-F10 16CH-F10 2
11 Pulley 14CH-F11 16CH- 1
16CH-F11 1
12 Screw 14CH-F12 16CH-F12 3
13 Support Bracket Cover 14CH-F13 16CH-F13 1
14 Cover Gasket 14CH-F14 16CH-F14 1
15 Dowel 14CH-F15 2
16CH-F15 2
18 Screw 14CH-F16 3
16CH-FI16 3
17 Switch Support Bracket 14CH-F17 1
16CH-F17 1
18 Zero Speed Switch 14CH-F18 16CH-F18 1
19 Lockwasher 14CH-F19 16CH-F19 2
20 Screw I4CH-F20 16CH-F20 2
21 Screw 14CH-F21 16CH-F21 2
22 Coupling {Driver) 14CH-F22 16CH-F22 1
23 Connector Coupling 14CH-F23 16CH-F23 1
24 Coupling (Driver) 14CH-F24 16CH-F24 1
25 Screw 14CH-F25 16CH-F25 8
26 Pulley Sleeve 14CH-F26 1
16CH-F26 1
27 Key 14CH-F27 16CH-F27 1
28 Dowel 14CH-F28 I6CH-F28 2

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

17A



18

mepiacemeny Farrts Manual

7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp Mo. 4 Model CH

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
N MATED SETS DMLY

*USED ON JCH MATHIMES OMNLY
ST USED ON 4CH MACHINES ONLT

FIG. 11 - FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE DRIVE BRACKET

(K R-""&“‘f'-'- | MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLIN B
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION EA S KER G AND BORING

et



iment Parts Manua’

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 11 - Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
Ko. Part Mame and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1  Feed drive shaft brg (Outer} 3CH-G1 4CH-G1 1 72 Feed and rapid traverse drive
2 Main feed drive pinton 3CH-G2 4CH-GZ 1 bracket (Plain mach) 3CH-GT2 4CH-GIZ 1
3  Feed drive shaft 3CH-G3 4CH-G3 1 73  Expansion plug. 2-1/4" 3CH-GI3 1
4 Hi-pro key. HP-808 3CH-G4 4CH-G4 2 73 Expaosion plug. 2-1/2" 4CH-G73 3
5 PBantam brg. 223020 3CH-G5 4CH-G5 1 74 Sock zet screw. 3/8x 1-1/2" ACH-GT4 4CH-G14 71
§ Feed drive gear 3ICH-G6 4CH-G6 1 79 Wiring chamber cover 3CH-G?5 4CH-GT5 1
7 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8x 1" 3CH-G7 4CH-GT 2 16  Flat hd mach screw. 10-32 x 1/2" 3CH-GT6 4CH-GTI6 4
8 Drive bracket cover ICH-G8 4CH-G38 1 77 Rapid traverze lever 3CH-G77 A4CH-GT7T 1
9 Fll bd screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8" 3ICH-G2 4CH-G3 8 T8 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8x 1-1/4" 3CH-G78 4CH-GI8 1
10 Timken brg. 26882-26882 3CH-GI0 4CH-GI0 1 79  Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x 1-3/4" 3CH-GI9 4CH-GI9 14
11 Gear fitting washer 3CH-G11 4CH-G1: 1 B0  Sock bd cap screw, 1/2x 2-1/2" 3ICH-G80 4CH-GS0 1
12 Feed drive pinion JCH-GI2 4CH-GI12 1 81 Rapid traverse clutch cover 3CH-G81 4CH-G81 1
13  Feed worm wheel 3CH-G13 4CH-G13 1 82  Fil bd screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8" 3CH-G&2 4CH-GB2 4
14 Sock bd cap screw. 3/8x 1-1/4" 3CH-G14 4CH-GI4 4 83 Switch push rod 3CH-G82 4CH-G83 1
15 Acme Blue Labe! dowel. 3/8 84 Spring 3CH-G84 4CH-G84 2
x 1-5/8" 3CH-G153 4CH-GI15 1 85 Push rod spring retainer 3CH-G85 4CH-G85 |
18 Timken brg. 25822B-26882 3CH-G18 4CH-GI6 1 86 Rd bd mach screw, 10-32 x 3/8" 3CH-G86 4CH-G86 )2
17  Hex put. 3/8-18 3CH-GIT 4CH-GIT 1 87 Snap ring. 3/16" Natomal
18 Rapid traverse switch yokte spool  3CH-G18 4CH-GIE 1 series #2 ICH-GBT 4CH-G8T 1
19  Rapid traverse switch yoke 3CH-G1§ 4CH-G19 1 88  Precision limit switch. Allen-
20 Dowel screw. 3/8-18 x 9/16" 3CH-G20 4CH-G20 1 Bradley catalog #802. type PB3JI20-
21 Rapid traverse switch rod 3CH-GZ1 4CH-G21 1 11 (Normally closed) 3CH-G88 4CH-G88 1}
22  Oilite bushing, A-804 3CH-G22 4CH-G22 1 89 Switch insulating spacer 3CH-GB9 4CH-G89 2
23  Yoke suopport rod 3CH-GZI3 4CH-G23 1 90  Switch support rod 3CH-GSO 4CH-GSO 2
*24  Rapid traverse clutch fork pin ICH-G24 4CH-G24 1 H Hex nut. 3/8-186 3CH-GS1 4CB-G21 2 |
25 Set screw. 1/4-20 x 25/32" 3CH-G25 4CH-G25 1 92 Pipe plug, 1/4" 3CH-G92 4CH-GS2 2
26 Hex out. 1/4" ICH-G26 4CH-G26 1 93  Switch cover 3CH-G83 4CH-G93 1
27 Rupid traverse clutch fork ICH-G2T 4CH-GZ1 1 94 Bd hd mach screw, 10-32x 1/2" 3JCH-G3 4CH-G34 4
28 Rapid traverse clulch fork shoe 3CH-GZ8 4CH-G28 2 95 Exhaust screen 3CH-G35 4CH-G8 1
29  Rapld traverse cluich slidiog cone 3CH-G2% 4CH-G29 1 96  Exhaust baffle 3CH-G2€ 4CH-GS¢ 1
30 Rapld trzverse cloich cone *97 Worm brg fitting washer 4CH-G&T 1}
bushing ICH-G30 4CH-G30 1 98 Timken brg. 02420-02475 3CH-GS8 4CH-G%8 1 |
31 Collar 3CH-G31 4CB-G31 1 93 Brg thimble 3CH-G89 4CH-GI9 | f
32  Taper pin. #3 x 1-5/8" 3CH-GI2 4CH-G3z2 1 100 Feed worm 3CH-G100 4CH-G100 1
33 Rapid traverse clutch finger pin  3CH-G33  4CH-G33 4 101 Timken brg, 16284-16150 3CH-GI01 4CH-GIO0O1 1
34 Cotter pin. 3/32 5/8" ICH-G34 4CH-G34 4 102 Worm bryg fitting washer 3CH-G102 4CH-G102 1
35 Rapld traverse clutch finger 103  0Oil seal carrier 3CH-G103 4CH-GI103 1!
(Twin Disc) 3CH-G35 4CBH-G35 4 104  Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 3/4" JCH-G104 ACH-G104 4 !
36 Rapid traverse clutch yoke 105  Oil seal. Victoprene #860620 JCH-G105 4CH-G105 1
(Twin Disc) ICH-G36 4CH-G36 1 106  Motor shaft 3CH-GI06 4CH-GIOE 1
37  Spring 3CH-G37 4CH-G37 1 107  Hi-pro key. HP-806 ACH-GI0T 4CH-G107 1
38 Rapid traverse clutch adj plunger 3ICH-G38 4CH-G38  § 108 Key ICH-C108 4CH-GI08 1
39  FRapld traverse clutch floating 109  Ohio shaftless sheil type motor,
_ plate 3CH-G39 4CH-GI3 1\ 3 hp. 1500 rpm. Ohio drawiog
40  Rapid traverse clutch plate B-90223 3CH-G10% 4CH-G109 1
(Twin Disc 1939A) JCH-G40 4CH-G4D 5 110  Key 3CH-G110 4CH-G110 2
41  Rapid traverse clutch plate 111 Rotor spacer JCH-GI11 4CH-GI11 |
{Twin Disc 1933) 3CH-G4! 4CH-G4! 4 112 Motor fan 3CH-G112 4CH-G112 1
42  Spring 3CH-G42 4CH-G4z 6 113 Sock dog pt set screw. 5/16
43  Rapld traverse clutch plate pin JCH-G43 4CH-G43 6 x 5/16" 3CH-G113 4CH-GL13 |
44  Rapid traverse clutch plate key ICH-G44 4CH-G44 3 114  Sock sel screw. 5/16 x 1/4" 3CH-GI14 4CH-GHi4 1
45 Rapid traverse clutch hub 3CH-G45 4CH-G45 1 115 New Departure brg. 88506 3CH-GI115 4CH-Gi15 1
46 Key ICH-G46 4CH-GA6 | 116 inlet screen 3CH-G116 4CH-GI16 1
47  Rapid traverse clulch gear bushing 3CH-G47 4CH-G4T | 117  Motor end bell 3CH-G117 4CH-GI17 1
48  Rapid traverse clutch gear 3CH-G48 4CH-G48 1 1318  Sock hd cap screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" 3CH-G118 4CH-GII8 2
49 Feed selection cam housing 3CH-G48 4CH-G4% | 119 Pipe plug. 3/8" 3CH-G119 4CH-G119 1
50 FU hd screw. 1/4-20 x 5/8" 3CH-GS  4CH-G50 4 120  Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x 2-1/4" 3CH-G120 4CH-G120 2
51 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 1-5/16" 3CH-G51 4CH-G51 4 121 Fi} hd screw. 3/8-16 x 7/8" JCH-G121 4CH-GI121 =9
52 Oil pump body cover 3CH-G52 4CH-G52 1 122  Drive bracke! cover 3CB-G12Z 4CH-Gl22 1
53 QOil pamp gear (Driven) 3CH-G53 4CH-G53 1 123 Hyalt brg. 93318 3CH-G123 4CH-GI121 1
54 Ofl pump gear {Driver) 3CH-G54 4CH-G3 1 124  Feed drive bevel gear shaft 3CH-G124 4CH-G124 1
55 Oil pump stud 3CH-G55 4CH-G55 1 125 Vert hd feed gear assy 3CHB-G125 4CH-G125 1
56  Oil pump body 3CH-G56 4CH-G56 1 126 New Departure brg. 20203 3JCH-G126 4CH-G126 1
57 Rapid traverse clutch shaf collar 3CH-G5T 4CH-G57 1 127  Fitting washer 3CB-G12T 4CH-GI27 1
58 Hyatt brg, 5-93524 3CH-G58 4CH-G58 1 128 Feed and rapid traverse drive
58 Hi-pro key. HP-404 JCH-G59 4CH-G59 1 bracket (Vert mach) ICH-G128 4CH-G128 1
60 Rapid traverse ciutch shaft 3ICH-GSO 4CH-G80 1 129  Ver! hd feed bevel gear shaft 2CH-G128 4CH-G128 1
61  Expansion plog. 1-3/4" 3CH-G61 4CH-G61 1 130 Soap ring ICH-G130 4CH-GI30 1
62  Oiling plug 3CH-G62 4CH-G62 1 131  Feed shaft brg washer 3CH-G131 4CH-G131 1
83  Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/16"3CH-G83 1 132 Timken brg. 1932-1985 3CH-G132 4CH-Gl32 2
64 Half dog pt set screw, 10-32 133 Sock bd cap screw. 5/16 x 1 3CH-G133 4
x 1/4" 4CH-GB4 1 133 FU bd screw. 5/16-18 x 1* 4CH-GI33 3
65 Sock met screw, 3/8 x I 3CH-G65 1 134  Oil wicking 3CH-GIM 4CH-G134 1
66 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8 135 Brg carrier 3CH-G135 4CH-G135 1
x 2-3/4" ICH-GE8 1 136 Outer telescopic tube and flange 3CH-G136 4CH-G136 1
66 Acme Blue Label dowel, 3/8 137  Fil bd screw. 1/4-20 x 11/16” 3CH-G137 3
x 3-3/4" 4CH-GES 1 137 Fil bd screw. 1/4-20 x 5/8" 4CE-G137 3
67  Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x 11/18" 4CH-GET 1 138  Drive shalt pinion brg washer iCH-G138 4CH-G138 1
68 0" Ring packing. AN622T-19 3CH-G68 4CH-GE3 1 139 Gurney brg. 106-N 3CH-G139 4CH-GI39 1
89 ‘Washer 3CH-G8% 4CH-G6I 1 140 Drive ghaft pinion 3CH-G140 4CH-GI40 1
70  Rapid traverse lever shaft 3CH-GI0 4CH-GTO | 141  Drive shaft pinion brg 3CH-GI41 4CH-G141 1
71 Sock bd cap screw. 1/2 x 3-3/4" 3CH-GI1 3
71 Sock bd cap screw. 1/2 x 3-1/2" 4CH-G11 4

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

*Used only on machines with rear controi
15ix used on 4CH machines

«Eighl used on 4CH machines
1Five used on 4CH machines

i Two used on 4CH machines

*Used only on 4CH vertical machines

KEKEH MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

18



Replacement Parts Manual
( 7% hp No. 2 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

T USED ON 3CH MACHINES ONLY £ g@ ’:‘7{ BEVEL GEARS ANE SHIPPED
" USED ON 4CH MACHINES ONLY s w‘_ IN MATED SETS OMLY

FIG, 12 - AUTOMATIC FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE DRIVE BRACKET

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PropucTioN  [KEARNEYSTRECKER]  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

20



Kepia

7' hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

Fig. 12 - Automatic Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive Bra

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Feed drive shaft brg {Outer) 3CH-H1 4CH-H1 1 56 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16
2 Main feed drive pinion 3CH-H2 4CH-H2 1 x 1-1/16" 3CH-H56 1
3 Hi-pro key, HP-B06 3CH-HI 4CH-H3 2 56 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-18 x 11/16" 4CH-H56 1
4 Feed drive shaft 3CH-H4 4CH-H4 1 57 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8
5 Bantam brg. 223020 3CH-HS 4CH-H5 1 x 2-3/4" 3CH-HS7 4CH-H57 2
6 Feed drive gear 3CH-HE 4CH-HB 1 58 Sock set screw, {Flat pt)3/8 x 1"3CH-H58 1
7 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8x1" 3CH-HT 4CH-H7 2 58 Sock set screw. (Flat pt)
8 Drive bracket cover (Plain 3/8 x 1-1/2" 4CH-H58 1
mach) 3CH-H8 4CH-H8 1 59 Dog pt set screw. 7/16-14 x 1-1/8" 4CH-H59 1
9 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 7/8" 3CH-H9 4CH-H9 +*8 60 Oiling plug 4CH-H60 1
10 Timken brg. 26822-26882 3CH-H10 4CH-H10 1 61 Expansion plug. 1-3/4" diam  3CH-H61 4CH-H61 1
11 Gear fitting washer 3CH-H11 4CH-H11 1 62 Rapid traverse clutch shaft 3CH-H62 4CH-H62 1
12 Feed drive pinion 3CH-H12 4CH-H12 1 63 Hi-pro key. HP-708 3CH-H63 ACH-H63 2
13 Feed worm wheel 3CH-H13 4CH-H13 1 64 Rd end key 3CH-H64 4CH-H64 1
14 Sock cap screw. 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-H14 4ACH-Hi4 7 65 Acme Blue Label dowe! 1/4x2" 3CH-H65 2
15 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8 65 Acme Blue Label dowel. 1/4
x 1-5/8" 3CH-H15 4CH-H15 1 1-1/2" 4CH-H65 2
16 Timken brg. 26822B-26878 3CH-H16 4CH-H16 1 66 Feed selection cam housing 3CH-HE6 4CH-HE66 1
17 Rapid traverse shaft thrust 67 Sock hd screw. 3/8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-H67 3
collar 3CH-B17 1 67 Sock hd screw. 3/8x 1-1/4" 4CH-HBT 3
18 Cotter pin. 3/32 x 1/2" 3CH-H18 4CH-Hig8 2 68 Sock hd screw. 3/8 x 2-3/4" 3CH-H68 1
19 Rapid traverse shaft collar pin 3CH-H19 4CH-H19 1 68 Sock hd screw. 3/8x 2-1/2" ACH-H68 1
20 Rapid traverse shaft collar 3CH-H20 4CH-H20 63 Rapid traverse lever sleeve 3CH-H69 4CH-H69 1
21 Rapid traverse operating sleeve 3CH-H21 4CH-H21 | 70 Rapid traverse lever pin 3CH-H70 4CH-H70 1]
22 Clutch engage sleeve 3CH-H22 4CH-H22 1 71 Dog pat set screw. 3/8-16
23 Rapid traverse clutch plate x 13/16" 3CH-H7! 4CH-H71 1
{Twin Disc 1939A) 3CH-H23 4CH-H23 8 72 Rapid traverse lever 3CH-H72 4CHE-H7Z 1
24 Rapid traverse clutch plate 73 Rapid traverse valve shifter
(Twin Disc 1933) 3CH-H24 4CH-H24 8 (Front) 3CH-H73 4CH-H73 1
25 Rapid traverse clutch plate key 3CH-H25 4CH-H25 3 74 Sock hd cap screw, 1/2 x 2-1/2"3CH-H74 4CH-H74 11
26 Rapid traverse clutch hub 3CH-H26 4CH-H26 1 75 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x 1-3/4"3CH-H75 4CH-H75 =4
27 Rapid traverse clutch gear 76 Rapid traverse valve shifter
bushing 3CH-H27 4CH-H27 1 (Rear) 3CH-H76 4CH-H76 1
28 Rapid traverse clutch gear 3CH-H28 4CH-H28 1 77 Flat hd mach screw. 10-32x1/2"3CH-H77 4CH-H7TT 4
29 Sock cap kerew. 5/16 x 1-3/4" 3CH-H29 4CH-H29 2 78 Wiring chamber cover 3CH-H78 4CH-H78 1
30 Sock cap screw, 1/4 x 5/8" 3CH-H30 4CH-H30 4 79 BSock set screw. (Flat pt)
31 Allen shoulder screw. 5/16 /8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-H79 4CH-H79 1
x 1-3/4" 3CH-H31 4CH-H31 2 80 Sock cap screw. 3/8 x 3/4" 3CH-HB0 4CH-H80 7
32 0Oil pump cover 3CH-H32 4CH-H32 1 81 Qil return tube and bracket assy JCH-H81 4CH-H81 1
33 Oil pump gear stud 3CH-H33 4CH-H33 1 82 Fil hd screw. 3/16-32 x 3/8"  3CH-Hs82 3
34 0il pump gear (Driven) 3CH-H34 4CH-H34 1 82 Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 5/16" 4CH-HB82 3
35 Oil pump gear (Driver) 3CH-H35 4CH-H35 1 83 Relief valve plunger JCH-H83 4CH-HB3 1
36 Oil pump body 3CH-H36 4CH-H36 1 84 Acme Blue Label dowel.
37 Rapid traverse clutch shaft 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-H84 4CH-HB4 2
collar 3CH-H37 4CH-H37 1 85 Spring 3CH-H85 4CH-H85 1
38 Hyatt brg. 5-93516 3CH-H38 4CH-H38 1 86 Pressure relief valve plunger
39 Hex nut, 3/8-16 3CH-H39 4CH-H39 1 stop 3CH-H86 4CH-H86 1
40 Rapid traverse switch yoke 87 Pressure relief valve sleeve 3CH-H8T 4CH-H87 1
spool ICH-H40 4CH-H40 1 88 Rapid traverse control valve
41 Rapid traverse switch yoke 3CH-H41 4CB-H41 1 sleeve 3CH-H88 4CH-HB88 1
42 Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 x 9/16"3CH-H42 4CH-H42 1 83 Rapid traverse control valve
43 Rapid traverse switch rod 3CH-H43 4CH-H43 1 piston 3CH-H8% 4CH-HB9 1
44 OQilite brg. A-604 3CH-H44 4CH-H44 1 90 Spring 3CH-H90 4CEH-H90 1
45 Yolke support rod 3CH-H45 4CH-H45 1 91 "O" Ring packing. AN-6227-15 3CH-HS1 4CH-HY1 2
46 Rapid traverse clutch fork pin 3CH-H46 4CH-H46 =1 92 Rapid traverse valve body
47 Rapid traverse cluteh fork 3CH-H47 4CH-H47 1 cover (Front) 3CH-HS2 4CH-HS2 1
48 Rapid traverse clutch fork shoe 3CH-H48 4CH-H48 1 93 Sock hd cap screw. 5/16 x 5/8" 3CH-H93 4CH-HS3 16
49 Set screw. 1/4-20 x 25/32" 3CH-H49 4CH-H49 1 94 Acme Blue Label dowel.
50 Hex nut. 1,/4-20 ; 3CH-H50 4CH-B50 1 3/16 x 3/4" 3CH-H9%4 4CH-H% 4
51 Rapid traverse lever shaft 3CH-H51 4CH-HS5I 1 95 Rapid traverse pilot valve
52 "O" Ring packing. AN-6227 19 3CH-H52 4CH-H52 1 sleeve 3CH-H95 4CH-H95 1
53 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x * -3/4"3CH-H53 3 98 Pilot valve 3CH-H96 4CH-H9 1
57 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 - s-1/2" 4CH-H53 3 97 Pilot valve sleeve (Short) 3CH-H97 4CH-H97 1
54 Expansion plug. 2-1 4" 3CH-H54 1 98 Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 4" 3CH-H98 4CH-H98 4
54 Expansion plug, 2-1/2" 4CH-H54 1 99 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 1" 3CH-HS9 4CH-TI93 3
55 Feed and rapid traverse drive 108 Rapid traverse valve body 3CH-HI00 4CH-H100 1
bracket (Flain mach) 3CH-H55 4CH-HS55 101 Rapid traverse valve body
cover (Rear) 3CH-H101 4CH-H101 1

tTwo used on 4CH machines
*Three used on 4CH machines
«Five used on 4CH machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




12 - Automatic Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
56 Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 102 Rapid traverse control
x 1-1/16" 3CH-H56 1 valve piston wiper 3CH-H102 4CH-H102 1
56 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x 11/16" 4CH-H56 1 103 Oval hd screw. 10-32 x 15/32" 3CH H103 4CH-HJI03 3
57 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8 104 Micro switch push rod 3CH-H104 4CH-H104 1
x 2-3/4" 3CH-H57 4CH-H57 2 105 Spring 3CH-H105 4CH-H105 2
58 Sock set screw, (Flat pt)3/8 x 1"3CH-H58 1 106 Push rod spring retainer 3CH-H106 4CH-H106 1
58 Sock set screw. (Flat pt) 107 Rd hd mach screw, 10-32x3/8" 3CH-H107 4CH-H107 12
3/8 x 1-1/2" 4CH-H58 1 108 Snap ring. 3/16 series
59 Dog pt set screw. 7/16-14 x 1-1/8" 4CH-H59 1 #2. national 3CH-H108 4CH-H108 1
60 Oiling plug 4CH-HB0 1 109 Set screw 3CH-H109 4CH-E109 2
61 Expansion plug, 1-3/4" diam 3CH-H61 4CH-H61 1 110 Switch support rod 3CH-H110 4CH-H110 2
62 Rapid traverse clutch shaft 3CH-H62 4CH-H62 1 111 Switch insulating spacer 3CH-H111 4CH-H111 1
63 Hi-pro key. HP-708 3CH-H63 4CH-H63 2 112 Precision limit switch. Allen-
64 R4 end key 3CH-H64 4CH-H64 1 Bradley catalog #802 type #PBSJ-
65 Acme Blue Label dowe? 1/4x2" 3CH-H65 2 20-11 (Normally closed) 3CH-H112 4CH-H112 1
65 Acme Blue Label dowel. 1/4 113 Switch jinsulating spacer 3CH-H113 4CH-H113 1
1-1/2" 4CH-HE5 2 114 Switch cover 3CH-H114 4CH-H114 1
66 Feed selection cam housing 3CH-HE66 4CH-H66 ] 115 Rd hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2" 3CH-H115 4CH-H115 4
67 Sock hd screw. 3/8x 1-1/2" 3CH-HE7 3 116 Exhaust screen 3CH-H116 4CH-H116 1
67 Sock hd screw. 3/8x 1-1/4" 4CH-H6T 3 117 Exhaust baffle 3CH-H11T 4CH-H117T 1
68 Sock hd screw. 3/8 x 2-3/4" 3CH-H68 1 118 Worm brg fitting washer 3CH-H118 4CH-H118 1
68 Sock hd screw. 3/8 x 2-1/2" 4CH-H68 1 119 Timken brg. 16284-16150 3CH-H119 4CH-H119 1
69 Rapid traverse lever sieeve 3CH-H68 4CH-H69 1 "120 Feed worm 3CH-H120 4CH-H120 1
70 Rapid traverse lever pin 3CH-HT0 4CH-H70 1 121 Brg thimble 3CH-H121 4CH-H121 1
71 Dog pat set screw, 3/8-16 122 Timken brg. 02420-024735 3CH-H122 4CH-H122 1
x 13/16" 3CH-H71 4CH-H7T1 1 123 Worm spacing washer 4CH-H123 *1
72 Rapid traverse lever 3CH-H72 4CH-H72 1 124 Oil seal carrier 3CH-H124 4CH-H124 1
73 Rapid traverse valve shifter 125 YVictoprene oil seal. 60620 3CH-H125 4CH-H125 1
(Front} 3CH-H73 4CH-H73 1 126 Motor shaft 3CH-B128 4CH-H126 1
74 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x 2-1/2"3CH-H74 4CH-H74 11 127 Rotor key JCH-H127 4CH-H127 1
75 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x 1-3/4"3CH-H75 4CH-HT5 ~4 128 Hi-pro key, HP-606 3CH-H128 4CH-H128 1
76 Rapid traverse valve shifter 129 Ohio shaftiess shell type motor.
{Rear) 3CH-H76 4CH-H76 1 3 hp. 1500 rpm. Chio drawing
77 Flat hd mach screw, 10-32x1/2"3CH-HT7 4CH-H77 4 B-90223 3CH-H129 4CH-H129 1
T8 Wiring chamber cover 3CH-H78 4CH-H7T8 1 130 Key 3CH-H130 4CH-H130 1
78 Sock set screw, (Flat pt) 131 Rotor spacer 3CH-H131 4CH-H131 1
3/8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-HT9 4CH-HT9 1 132 Motor fan 3CH-H132 4CH-H132Z 1
8¢ Sock cap screw. 3/8 x 3/4" 3CH-H80 4CH-H80 7 133 Sock dog pt set screw. 5/16
81 Oil return tube and bracket assy 3CH-H81 4CH-H81 1 x 5/18" 3CH-H133 4CH-H133 1
82 Fil hd screw, 3/16-32 x 3/8" 3CH-HB82 3 134 Sock set screw, 5/16 x 1/4" 3CH-H134 4CH-H134 1
82 Fil hd screw. 10-32 x 5/16" 4CH-H82 3 135 New Departure brg. 88506 3CH-H135 4CH-H135 1
83 Relief valve plunger 3CH-H83 4CH-H83 1 136 Inlet screen 3CH-H136 4CH-H136 1
84 Acme Blue Label dowel, 137 Motor end bell 3CH-H137 4CH-H137 1
3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-H84 4CH-H84 2 138 Sock cap screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" 3CH-H138 4CH-H138 2
85 Spring 3CH-H85 4CH-H85 1 139 Slotted pipe plug, 3/8" 3CH-H139 4CH-H139 1
86 Pressure relief valve plunger 140 Sock cap screw, 1/2 x 2-1/4" 3CH-H140 4CH-H140 2
stop 3CH-H86 4CH-H86 1 141 Drive bracket cover (Vert mach)3CH-H141 4CH-H141 1
87 Pressure reliel valve sleeve 3CH-H87 4CH-H8T 1 142 Hyatt brg, 93316 3CH-H142 4CH-H142 1
88 Rapid traveose control valve 143 Feed drive bevel gear shaft 3CH-H143 4CH-H143 1
sleeve 3CH-H88 4CH-H88 1 144 Vert hd gear assy 3CH-H144 4CH-H144 1
89 Rapid traverse control valve 145 New Departure brg. 20203 3CH-H145 4CH-H145 1
piston 3CH-H89 4CH-H89 1 146 Fitting washer 3CH-H146 4CH-H146 1
90 Spring 3CH-H90 4CH-HSO 1 147 Feed and rapid traverse drive
91 "O" Ring packing. AN-6227-15 3CH-H91 4CH-HS1 2 bracket (Vert mach)} 3CH-H147 4CH-H147 1
92 Rapid traverse valve body 148 Drive shalt pinion brg 3CH-H148 4CH-H148 1
cover (Front) 3CH-HS2 4CH-H9Z 1 149 Drive shaft pinion 3CH-H149 4CH-H148 1
93 Sock hd cap screw. 5/16 x 5/8" 3CH-H93 4CH-HS3 16 150 Gurney brg, 106N 3CH-H150 4CH-H150 1
94 Acme Blue Label dowel. 151 Drive shaft pinion brg washer 3CH-H151 4CH-HI151 1
3/16 x 3/4" 3CH-H94 4CH-H94 4 152 Fil hd screw. 1/4-20 x 11/16" 3CH-H152 3
95 Rapid traverse pilot valve 152 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8" 4CH-H152 3
slesve 3CH-H95 4CH-HS5 1 153 OQuter telescopic tube and flange 3CH-H153 4CH-H153 1
96 Pilot valve 3CH-H96 4CH-H9%6 1 154 Timken brg. 1932-1985 3CH-H154 4CH-HI154 2
97 Pilot valve sleeve (Short) 3CH-H97 4CH-HST 1 155 Brg carrier 3CH-H155 4CH-HIS5 1
98 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 4"  3CH-H98 4CH-H98 4 156 Oil wicking 3CH-H156 4CH-HL56 1
99 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 1" 3CH-HS9 4CH-1199 3 157 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 1" 3CH-H157 4CH-H157 *4
100 Rapid traverse valve body 3CH-H100 4CH-H100 1 158 Vert feed shaft brg washer 3CH-H158 4CH-H158 1
101 Rapid traverse valve body 159 Snap ring 3CH-H159 4CH-H159 1
cover (Rear) 3CH-H101 4CH-H101 1 160 Vert hd feed bevel gear shaft ~ 3CH-H160 4CH-H160 1
t Two used on 4CH machines
*Three used on 4CH machines
= Five used on 4CH machines
i;i‘ECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
E

21



Replacement Parts Manual
( 7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

e
USED ON AUTOMATIC
CYCLE MACHINES ONLY

EARNEYZTREC
KA AURE

SERIAL 1-1000

FIG. 13 - KNEE (GEAR TRAINS)

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND ProbucTioN  (KEARMEYSTRECKER)  machiNe ToOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
.



sment Parts Manua

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Yertical

— Fig. 13 - Knee (Gear Trains)
r}[tem Code Nos. Ftem Code Nos.
_ No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Rapid traverse idler gear (Short) 3CH-J1 4CH-T1 1 58 Feed roller clutch sleeve 3CH-J58 4CH-J58 1
2  Hyatt brg. R-1205 TS 3CH-12 4CB-T2 3 59 Elevating bevel pinion 3CH-J58 4CH-T59 1
3 Rapid traverse idler gear {Long) 3CH-J3 4CH-I3 1 60 Timken brg. 14276B-14137 3CH-T80 4CH-J80 2
4  Hi-pro key, HP-608 3CH-J4 4CH-J4 =) 61  Elevating bevel pinion brg sleeve 3CH-J61 4CH-J81 1
T 5 Hi-pro key, HP-806 3CH-I5 4CH-J5 2 62  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 3/4" 3CH-J62 2
8 Rapid traverse idler gear shaft 3CH-I§ 4CH-J6 1 62 Fil hd screw. 1/2-13 x 1" 4CH-J82 2
7 Primary feed shaft brg washer 3CH-J7 4CH-IT 3 63 Gurney lockwasher. #7 3CH-J83 4CH-J63 1
8 Cotter pin, 5/32 x 1-1/2" 4CH-I8 1 84 Gurney locknut, #7 3CH-J84 4CH-J84 1
8  Castellated nut, 5/8-11 3CH-I8 4CH-19 1 85 Sock cap screw, 1/4-20 x 1" 3CH-J65 1
= 10  Washer. 5/8" 3CH-J10 4CH-J10 |} 65 Sock cap screw. 1/4-20 x 7/8" 3CH-J68 2
1!  Primary feed shaft drive gear 3CH-J11 4CH-Ji11 1 65 Sock cap screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8" 3CH-J87 1
12 Hyatt brg. R-1304 TS 3CH-T1Z 4CE-Ti2 16 85 Sock cap screw. 1/4 x 1,/2" 4CH-J68 4
13 Primary feed sliding gear (Long) 3CH-J13 4CH-I13 1 66  Brg carrier cover 3CH-J69 4CH-J69 1
14 Primary feed sliding gear (Short) 3CH-J14 4CH-J14 1 67 Brg carrier bushing 3CH-JI0 4CH-IT0 1
—_— 15  Hi-pro key. HP-806 3CH-J15 1 68  BSafety clutch shaft brg carrier 3CH-I71 4CH-IT1 1
15 Hey 4CH-T15 1 69 New Departure brg. 20304 ICH-TT2 4CH-T72 1
{ 16  Primary feed shaft 3CH-T16 4CH-T16 1 70 Feed safety clutch sleeve nut 3CH-J73 4CH-TI3 1
17 Feed back gear retaining washer 3CH-J17 4CH-T17 1 T Feed safety clutch end plate 3CH-T74 4CH-I714 1
18  Hi-pro key. HP-706 3CH-J18 4CH-J18 1 72  Feed safety clutch gear bushing  3CH-J75 4CH-TT5 1
— 18  Feed back gear pinion shaft 3CH-J18 4CE-J18 1 73 Feed safety clutch gear 3CH-JT6 4CH-J16 |
20 Feed back gear 3CH-J20 4CH-J20 1 74 Spring 3CH-TTT 4CH-JI7 *i2
21  Pinien shaft brg spacer 3CH-J21 4CB-T21 1 75 Feed roller clutch 3CH-J78 4CH-TI8 1
| 22 Hyatt brg, U-1205 TS 3CH-I22 4CH-T22 3 T8  Feed safety cluich thrust washer 3CH-J79 4CH-J79 1
| 23 Double gear on secondary feed T  Feed cluich roller cage 3CH-JB0 4CH-JBD 1
- shaft (Rear) 3CH-J23 4CH-T23 1 78  Feed roller eclutch hub 3CH-J81 4CH-J81 1
24 Secondary feed gear retaining 79  Clutch plate {Driven) 3CH-J82 4CH-J82 3
washer 3CH-J24 4CH-I24 1 80  Clutch plate (Driver) 3CH-J83 4CH-J83 3
25 Hi-pro key, HP-1008 3CH-J25 4CH-I25 2 81 Brake plate key 3CH-JB4 4CH-J84 3
26  Becondary feed shaft 3CH-T26 4CH-J26 1 82 Clutch plate retainer 3CH-J85 4CH-T85 1
= 27 Double gear on secondary feed 83  PBrake cylinder 3CH-J86 4CH-J88 1
shaft ICH-I27 4CH-127 1 84 Brake piston 3CH-J87 4CH-J87 1
28 Double gear on secondary feed 85  Feed safety clutch shaft 3CH-J88 4CH-J88 1
shaft {Front) 3CH-J28 4CH-I28 1 85 Round end key 3CH-J89 4CH-Jg9 1
29  Hyatt brg, R-1206 TS 3CH-129 4CH-I29 *2 87 New Departure brg. 20206 3CH-J90 4CH-J9O 1
30  Secondary feed shalt brg washer 3CH-J30 4CH-T30 1 88  Feed safety clutch shaft brg
o 31  Feed sliding double back gear retainer 3CH-J91 4CH-J91 1
1 bushing 3CH-I31 4CH-II1 1 89  Knee 3CH-I92 4CH-J32 1
32 Feed sliding double back gear 3CH-J32 4CH-I32 1 90  Oval hd screw. 10-32 x 3/8" 3CH-T93 4CH-J93 8
33 Feed back gear pinion 3CH-J33 4CH-T33 1 91  Oil sight gage 3CH-J94 4CH-J94 1
34 Tertary feed sliding gear (Large)3CH-J34 4CH-I34 1 92 ©il gage glass 3CH-J95 4CH-J95 1
- 35 Tertary feed sliding gear (Small)3CH-J35 4CH-J35 1 93  Oil gage washer 3CH-J96 4CH-J96 2
36 Tertiary feed shaft 3CH-J36 4CH-J36 1 94  Sight oil flow gage 3CH-J9T 4CH-T97 1
37 Feed roller clutch sleeve bushing 3CH-J37 4CH-I37 2 95 Oil filler screw 3CB-J98 4CH-J98 1
| 38 Feed safety clutch thrust washer 3CH-J38 4CH-J38 1 86 Washer 3CH-J33 4CH-J99 1
| 33 Feed clutch roller ICB-T39 4CH-J39 8 97 Knee vent plate SCE-J100 4CH-J100 1
- | 40 Feed roller clutch hub ACH-JM0 4CH-J40 1 98 Fil hd serew. 1/2-13 x 15/16" 3CH-J101 4CH-J101 :5
41  Feed clutch roller cage 3CH-J41 4CH-J41 1 99  Rear control opening cover 3CH-J102 4CH-J102 :1
42 Feed salety clutch shaft 3CH-J42  4CH-T42 1 100  Expansion plug. 1-1/8" diam 3CH-7103 4CH-J103 1
43 Spring 3CH-J43 4CH-IT43 1 161  Expansion plug, 7/8" 3CH-J104  4CH-J104 1
44 Feed safety clutch shaft washer 3CH-J44 4CH-J44 1 102 "O" Ring. 6227-19 3CH-J105 4CH-J105 1
— 45  Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 11/16"  3CH-J45 4CH-J45 4 103 Knee clamp shaft spacer 3CH-TI06 4CH-TI106 1
l 46 Feed safety clutch shaft pinion 3CH-J46 4CH-J46 1 104 Expansion plug. 1-1/4" diam 3CE-T10T 4CH-I107 2
| 47  Washer. 5/8" 3CH-J47 4CH-J47 1 105 Oil pad 3CH-T108 4CH-J108 1
48  Castellated nut, 5/8-11 3CH-T48 4CH-J48 1 106 Oil pzad 3CH-T109 4CH-T109 1
49 Cotter pin. 5/32 x 1-1/2" 3CH-T48 4CH-J48 1 107 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x 11/16" 3CH-J110 1
— 50  Feed safety clutch shaft washer ~ 3CH-J50 4CH-J50 1 107 Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8" 4CH-J110 1
51  Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1-1/8" 3CH-I51 4CH-J51 1 108  ©Oil seal. Victoprene 60318 3CH-J111 4CH-J111 1
52  Feed safety clutch sleeve nut 3CH-J52 4CH-J52 1 109 Coolant drip spout 3CH-J112 4CH-I112 1
53 Feed safety clutch end plate 3CH-I53 4CH-I583 1 110 Dil flow gage piate 3CH-T113 4CH-J113 1
| 54 Steel ball, 9/16* diam 3CH-T54 4CH-J54 *24 111  Oil gage indicator plate 3CH-II14 4CH-T114 1
S 55 Spring 3CH-J55 4CH-J55 *12 112  Oil seal. Victoprene 50388 3CH-J115 1
56 Feed safety clutch gear 3CH-J56 4CH-J56 1 112 Oil seal, Victoprene 80562 4CH-II15 1
57  Feed safety clutch gear bushing ACH-J57 4CH-J5T7 1
]

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND

*One used on machines with mono-lever control
1Five used on machines with mono-lever control
»Two used on machines with mono-lever control
*Nine springs and 18 balls used on 3CH machines
Used only on machines without rear control

PRODUCTION ARNEYATRECKER]  macwINe TooLs FOR MILLING AND BORING

23



Replaceme!
k 7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

= USED OM
JCH MACHIMES OMNLY

NOTE
SIVEL GEANS ANE SHIPPED
IN MATED SET. OMLY
LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARE " )
STUUPED IN MATED SETS ONLY

FIG. 14 - KNEE (MISCELLANEOUS PARTS)

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAR”‘*E“‘EEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING o



nel

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 14 - Knee (Miscellaneous Parts)

r‘liem Code Nos. Item Code Nos.

No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Elevating screw shield assy 3CH-KI 4CH-K1 1 60 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 1" 3CH-K60 4CH-K60 2
2 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 13/16" 3CH-K2 4CH-K2 6 61 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8
3 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 1-3/8" 3CH-K3 3 x 1-1/4" 3CH-K61 4CH-K61 1
3 Fil hd serew. 1/2-13 x 1" 4CH-K3 3 62 Expansion plug. 1-3/8'" diam  3CH-K62 4CH-K6Z 1
4 Elevaling screw nut 3CH-K4 4CH-K4 1 63 Feed change gear housing 3CH-K63 4CH-K63 1
5 Elevating nut extenston 3CH-K5 4CH-K5 1 64 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" 3CH-K64 4CH-K64 1
6 Fil hd screw. 1/2-13 x 1-1/8" 3CH-X6 2 63 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2" 3CH-K65 4
€ Fil hd screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/4" 4CH-K8 2 65 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 3-5/8" 4CH-K65 4
7 Knee bumper screw 3CH-K7 4CH-K7 1 66 Acme Blue Label dowel,

8 Expansion plug, 2-1/2" diam 3CH-K8 1 3/8 x 1-3/4" 3CH-K66 4CH-KB86 1
4 Expansion plug, 2-5/8" diam 4CH-KB 1 67 Section hd rivet. #5x 7/8" 3CH-K6T 4CH-K67 3
9 Gurney thrust brg, 13-B 3CH-K9 1 68 Secondary change intermittent

9 Gurney thrust brg. 15-B 4CH-K9 1 gear JCH-K68 4CH-XK68 1

10 Elevating bevel gear 3CH-K10 4CH-K10 ! 69 Intermittent gear driver 3CH-K69 4CH-K63% 1

11 Elevating screw collar 3CH-K11 1 70 Shifting cam stud 3CH-K70 4CH-K70 3

12 EKey 3CH-K12 4CH-KI12 1 71 Back gear shilter cam 3CH-K71 4CH-K71 1

13 Elevating screw 3CH-K13 4CH-K13 1 72 Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/16

14 Intake screen retaining plug x 7/8" 3CH-K72 4CH-K72 1

washer 3CH-K14 4CH-K14 1 T3 Back gear shifter roller 3CH-K73 4CH-K73 1

15 0il intake screen. retaining T4 Secondary shifter cam JCH-K74 4CH-K74 1

plug and ring 3CH-K15 4CH-K15 1 75 Feed change helical gear{Driver)3CH-K75 4CH-K73 1

16 Flatl hd screw, 8-32 x 1/2" 3CH-K16 3 76 Feed change helical gear brg  3CH-K76 4CH-K76 1

16 Flat hd screw, 8-32 x 3/8" 4CH-K168 3§ 77 MNew Departure brg. 3203 JCH-K77T 4CH-K7T 1

17 Elevating bevel gear cover 3CH-K17 4CH-K17 1 78 Feed change helical gear(DrivenliCH-K76 4CH-K78 1

18 Fil hd screw. 3/4-16 x 1-3/8" 3CH-K18 4CH-XK18 1 79 Hi-pro key. HP-T05 3CH-K79 4CH-K7§ 1

19 Elevating screw retainer 3CH-K18 4CH-K1§8 1 B0 Hi-pro key. HP-806 3CH-K80 ACH-K80 1

20 Elevanng bevel gear brg 3CH-K20 4CH-K20 1 81 Feed change cross shaft 3CH-K81 4CH-K81 1

21 Taper pin, #4 x 1-3/4" 3CH-K21 4CH-K21 2 82 Secondary shifter cam driving

22 Rapid traverse lever shifter gear 3CH-K82 4CH-K&Z 1

arm 3CH-K22 4CH-K22 83 Ball thrust brg 3CH-KB3 4CH-K85 1

23 Rapid traverse lever shaft 3CH-K23 4CH-K2: 1 84 Sock cap screw. 3/8 x 1-3/4" 3CH-KB84 3

24 Rapid traverse lever (Rear) 3CH-K24 4CH-K24 1 84 Sock gap screw. 3/8x 1-1/2" 4CH-K84 3

25 Cup pt sock set screw, B85 Sock cap screw, 3/Bx 2-1/2" 3CH-K85 4CH-KEb 1

5/16-18 x 1" 3CH-K25 4CH-K25 2 86 Feed selection cam housing JCH-KBE 4CH-KB6 1

26 Vert feed trip lever 3CH-K26 4CH-K26 1 87 Primary shifter cam driving

27 Dog pt screw, 3/8-16 x 13/16" 3CH-K27 4CH-K27 1 gear stud 3CH-KB87 4CH-K87 1

28 Vert feed trip lever shaft 88 Primary shifter cam 3CH-K88 4CH-KB8 1

bushing 3CH-K28 4CH-K28 1 89 Acme Blue Label dowel. 1/4x 2" 3CH-K89 2

29 Hi-pro key. HP-708 3CH-K29 4CH-K29 2 89 Acme Blue Label dowel. 1/4

30 Vert feed trip lever arm shaft 3CH-K30 4CH-K30 1 x 1-1/2" 4CH-K88 2

31 Cross feed trip lever 3CH-K31 4CH-K31 1 90 Primary shifter cam driving gear

32 Fil hd screw. 1/4-20.x 1-1/16" 3CH-K32 4CH-K32 2 bushing JCH-K30 4CH-K90 1

33 Cross feed lever shaft bushing 3CH-K33 4CH-K33 1 §1 Primary shifter cam driving

34 Cross feed trip lever arm shaft 3CH-K34 4CH-K34 1 gear 3CH-K91 4CH-K81 1t

35 Feed shifting fork pin 3CH-K35 4CH-K35 4 92 Gib screw 3CH-K92 4CH-K82 1

36 Taper pin sel screw 3CH-K36 4CH-K36 1 33 Hex hd screw. 5/8-11 x 2-1/2" 3CH-K93 2

37 Primary shaft low speed shifter 3CH-K37 4CH-K37 1 93 Hex hd screw, 5/8-11 x 2-3/4" 4CH-K93 2

38 Primary shaft high speed shifter3CH-K38 4CH-K38 1 94 Hex hd screw. 5/8-11 x 2-5/16" 3CH-K34 4CH-K84 4

39 Primary shifter rod 3CH-K39 4CH-K3% ] 95 Knee gib support 3CH-K95  4CH-KS5 1

40 Taper pin. #4 x 1-7/8" 3CH-K40 4CH-K40 1 96 Fil hd serew. 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" 3CH-K96 4CH-LY8 1

4] Knee clamp shaft collar 3CH-K41 4CH-K41 1 87 Acme Blue Label dowel,

42 Knee clamp shaft 3CH-K42 4CH-K42 1 3/8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-K987 4CH-K97 1

43 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" 3JCH-K43 ACH-K43 1 38 Knee clamp shoe 3CH-K98 4CH-K%8 1

44 Knee clamp lever 3CH-K44 4CH-K44 |1 99 Knee clamp pin 3CH-K99 4CH-K%3 1

45 Trip rod coupling 3CH-K45 4CH-K45 2 100 Knee gib ACH-K100 4CH-KING 1

46 Taper pin. #4 x 1-7/16" 3CH-K46 4CH-EK46 2 101 Rd hd mach screw, 10-32 x 3/8'3CH-K101 4CH-K101 8
T Vert {eed trip rod 3CH-K47 4CH-K47 1 102 Column dovetail wiper spring

48 Cross feed trip rod 3CH-K48 4CH-K48 1 (LH) 2CH-K102 4CH-K102 1

49 Tertiary shaft shifting rod 3CH-K49 4CH-K49 2 103 Column dovetail wiper (LH} 3CH-K103 A4CH-X103 1

50 Tertiary shaft high speed shifter3CH-K50 4CH-K50 1 104 Wiper screw 3CH-K104 4CH-K104 *7

51 Tertiary shaft low speed shifter 3CH-K51 4CH-K51 ] 105 Wiper screw spring 3CH-K105 4CH-KI105 *7

52 Back gear shifter 3CH-K52 4CH-KS2 1 106 Column dovetail wiper spring

53 Pin. 3/16 x 1" 3CH-K53 A4CH-K53 2 (RH) 3CH-K106 4CH-K106 1

54 Back gear shifter cam JCH-KS4 4CH-K54 1 107 Column dovetail wiper (RH) 3CH-K107 4CH-K107 1

55 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2" 3CH-K55 4CH-K55 4 108 Column face brg wiper 3CH-K108 4CH-K108 1

56 Feed change shaft thrust plate 3CH-KS6 4CH-K56 1 109 Column face brg wiper spring 3CH-K109 4CH-K109 1
7 Hi-pro key. HP-606 3CH-K57 4CH-K57 1 110 Knee. 3CH-K110 4CH-K110 1}

58 Feed change shaft 3CH-K58 4CH-K58 1 111 Flat hd mach screw.

58 Feed change housing trip rod 3CH-K59 4CH-K59 2 1/4-20 x 1/2" SCH-K111 4CH-KIl11 4

112 Knee chip guard 3CH-K112 4CH-K112 1

*Nine used on 4CH

machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND ProbucTioN (KFARNEYSTRECKER]  mACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND
(MILWAUKEE

BORING




Hepiacement Farts Manual
7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

26

REFORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

LVEAD SCREWS AND MNUTS ARE

3
a0 SHIFPED IN MATED SETS ONLY
il

14

ui“s'

LAY EY

¢ X

FIG. 15 - FEED DISTRIBUTION BOX

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND Propuction [(KEARNEYETRECKER]  mACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



ent Par?

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

-
Fig. 15 - Feed Distribution Box

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.

No.  Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1  Sock cap screw, 1/2-13 x 8-1/4" 3CH-L1 4CH-L1 2 68  Fil bd screw, 10-32 x 1/27 3CH-L68 4CH-L68 6
2  Sock cap screw, 1/2 x 3-1/4" 3CH-L2 4CH-L2 2 69  Handwheel clutch 3CH-L69 4CH-L69 2
3 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 21/32" 3CH-L3 4CH-L3 2 0 Plug 3CHB-LT0 4CH-L70 2
4 Feed distribution box dial plate 3CH-L4 4CH-1L4 1 71 Torrington brg, B-1210 3CH-L71 4CH-L71 4
5 Sock cap screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" 3CH-LS 4CH-L5 1 72 Brg spacer 3CH-L72 4CH-L72 2
6  Special sock set screw 3CH-L6 4CH-LE 4 73  Snap ring 3CH-L73 4CH-~L73 2
7  Feed distribution box SCH-L7 4CH-L7 1 74 Hand feed clutch stop 3CH-L74 4CH-LT4 2
8 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8" JCH-LB 4CH-L8 B 75 Cross and elevating reverse lever 3CH-L75 4CH-L75 2
8  Sock cap screw, 1/2 x 2-3/4"  3CH-L9  4CH-LS 5 76  Hand elevating crank set screw 3CH-L76 4CH-L76 2
10 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/2 x 3" 3CH-L10 4CH-L10 2 77 Spring 3CH-L77T A4CH-L7T 2
11 Spacing plug 3CH-L11 4CH-L11 2 78  Steel ball, 1/4" diam JCH-L78 4CH-L78 2
12 Reverze lever link pin {Upper) 3CH-L1Z 4CH-L12 2 T9 Cross feed hand wheel 3CH-LT9 4CH-LT® 1
13 Reverse lever link 3CH-L13 4CH-L13 2 80 Gits oiler, RS-532 ICH-LBO 4CH-L80 2

14 Cotter pin, 3/32 x 3/4" 3CH-L14 4ACH-L14 6 81 Rockwood handle, #3QA 3CH-LB1 4CH-LB1 1
15 Reverse lever link pin (Lower) 3CH-L15 4CH-L15 2 82 Elevating clutch shaft brg spacer 3CH-LB2 4CH-L82 1
16 Cross and elevating reverse B3  Timken brg, 17244-1T119 3CH-LB3I 4CH-L83 1
lever shaft 3CH-L16 4CH-L16 2 84  Elevating clutch gear bushing 3CH-LB4 4CH-LB4 2
17 Taper pin, #4 x 1-7/8" 3CH-L17 4CH-L17 2 85  Elevating clutch shaft JCH-LBS 4CH-LBS 1
18 Cross feed and elevating inner 88  Elevating clutch gear (Front) 3CH-L86 4CH-186 1
lever detent 3CH-L18 A4CH-L18 2 87 Elevating reverse clutch 3CH-L8T 4CH-L87 1
19 Cross feed and elevating clutch 88 Elevating clutch gear (Rear) 3CH-LB8 4CH-LBS 1
fork shoe 3CH-L19 4CH-L19 2 83  Elevating slip clutch shaft 3CH-LBY 4CH-L83 1
20 Crogss feed cluteh fork 3CH-L20 4CH-L20 1 90  Elevating slip clutch hub bushing 3CH-190 4CH-LS0 2
21 Hi-pro key, HP-806 3CH-L21 4CH-L21 1 81 Elevating slip clutch hub 3CH-L91 4CH-L91 11
22 Cross feed cluteh fork shaft JCH-L22 4CH-L22 1 92  Steel ball, 9/16" diam 3CH-L92 4CH-L9Z2 12
23  Key S3CH-L2Z3 4CH-L23 1 93  Spring 3CH-L93 4CH-L93 *6
24  Elevating clutch fork and trip 94  Sock cap screw, 3/8-24 x 3/8" 3CH-L94 4CH-L9% 3
segment bushing 3CH-L24 4CH-L24 1 895  Elevating slip clutch sleeve 3CH-195 4CH-L35 1
25 Cross feed and elevating cluteh 86 Hand elevating crank 3CH-L96 4CH-L9% 1
fork shoe 3CH-L25 4CH-L25 2 87 Rockwood handle, #4QA 3CH-LY7T 4CH-L9T 1
26 Elevating cluteh fork and trip 98  Serrated graduated dial (100
segment 3CH-L26 4CH-L26 1 Divisions) 3CH-L88 4CH-L98 1
27  Hyatt brg, 94620 3CH-L27 4CH-L27 1 99  Bock set screw, 1/4 = 1/4" 3CB-L99 4CH-LS9 1
28  Cross feed trip segment JCH-L28  4CH-L28 1 100 Sock dog pt screw, 1/4 x 5/16” 3ICH-LI00 4CH-L100 1
29 Clutch fork shaft brg serew 3CH-L29 4CH-L28 2 101 Elevating shaft dial collar 3CH-L101 4CH-L101 1
K] Cluteh fork shaft brg 3CH-L30 4CH-L30 1 102 Hi-pro key, HP-305 3CH-L102 4CH-L102 1
31 Pin. 5/18 x 9/16" 3CH-L31 4CH-L31 1 103 Hand elevating shaft 3CH-L103 4CH-L103 1
32 Tauable feed shaft brg 3CH-L32 4CH-L32 1 104 Taper pin, #4 x 1-9/18" 3CH-LI04 4CH-L104 1
33 Table feed shaft drive gear 3CH-L33 4CH-L33 1 105 Snap ring 3CH-LI05 4CH-L1D5 1

34 New Departure brg, 1207 3CH-L34 4CH-L34 1 106 Hand elevaling gear 3CH-L106 4CH-L106 1

5 Collar 4CH-L35 1 107 Torrington brg, B-1616 3CH-LI107 4CH-L10T 2
36  Table feed shaft 3CH-L36 4CH-L36 1 108 Elevating shaft brg (Front) 3CH-L108B 4CH-L108 1
37  Table feed shaft brg spacer 3CH-L37 4CH-L37 1 109 Hyatt brg, R-1305 TS 3CH-LI0% 4CH-L109 2
38  Detent plunger roller 3CH-L38 4CH-L38 2 110 Cross and elevating reverse gear 3CH-L110 4CH-L110 2
39  Detent roller pin 3CH-L3% 4CH-L39 2 111 Cross and elevating reverse gear
40  Trip detent plunger 3CH-L40 4CH-L40 2 shaft 3CH-L111 4CH-L111 1
41 Spring 3CH-L41 4CH-L41 2 112 Brg washer 3CH-L112 4CH-L112 1
42  Detent lever plug 3CH-L42 4CH-L42 2 113 Reverse gear shaft brg cever 3CH-L113 4CH-L113 1
43 Sock cap screw, 5/168 x 3/4" 3CH-L43 4CH-L43 & 114 EKey 3CH-L114 4CH-L114 1
44  Cross feed screw brg carrier JCH-L44 A4CH-L44 1 115  Feed selection gear (Driven) 3CH-L.115 4CH-L115 1

45 Timken brg, 17244B-17119 3CH-L45S 4ACH-L45 2 116 Acme Blue Label dowel, 7/16 x

46  Torrington brg, B-2420 3CH-LA46 1 1-3/4r 3CH-L116 4CH-L116 1

46  QOrange roller brg, 7294 4CH-L46  1° 117 Feed dial idler gear 3CH-L1IT 4CH-L117 1

47  Roller brg earrier 3CH-LA7 4CH-L4T 1 118  MNew Departure brg, 3202 3CH-L118 4CH-L118 1

48  Key 3CH-L48 4CH-L48 1 119  Feed selection gear (Driver) 3CH-L119 4CH-L119 1

48  Cross feed screw 3CH-1.4% 4CH-149% 1 120 Hi-pro key, HP-404 ICH-L120 4CH-L120 1

30 Cross feed clutch gear (Front) 3CH-LS 4CH-LS50 1 121  Feed dial pinicn shaft 3CH-L121 4CH-L121 1
51 Cluich gear spacer 3CH-L5 4CH-L51 2 122 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 9/16" 3CH-L122 4CH-L122 3

52 Cross feed reverse clutch 3CH-L52 4CH-L52 1 123  Dial support ring 3CH-L123 4CH-L123 1
53 Cross feed clutch gear {Rear) 3CH-L53 4CH-L53 1 124 Grease shield 3CH-L124 4CH-L124 1
34 Cross feed clutch gear brg 3CH-L54 4CH-L54 1 125  Flat hd screw, B-32 x 3/8" 3CH-L125 4CH-L125 §
55 Fil hd secrew, 3/8-16 x 9/18" 3CH-L5S 4CH-L5% 4 126 Pin 3CH-L126 4CH-L126 2
56  Cross feed reverse clutch gear 127  Feed dial carrier gear 3CE-L127 4CH-L127 1

sleeve 4CH-L5 1 128 Feed dial carrier 3CH-L128 4CH-L128 1
57  Timken brg, 17244B-17119W 3CH-L5? 4CH-L5T 1 129 Feed dial (3/8-90 Feed range) 3CH-LI128 4CH-L129 1
38  Cross feed screw oil retainer 3CH-L58 4CH-L58 1 130  Escutcheon pin, #15 3CH-L130 4CH-L130 18
59 Flat hd screw, B8-32 x 2/4~ 3CH-L59 4CHE-L58% 4 131 New Departure brg, 88503 3CH-L131 4CH-L131 1

60  Cross feed screw brg adj washer 3CH-L60 4CH-L§0 1 132  Feed dial support bracket 3CH-L132 4CH-L132 1

81 Cress feed screw brg adj ring 3CH-L61 4CH-1L61 1 133 Feed indicator plate ACH-L133 4CH-L133 1

62 Cross feed serew brg adj nut 3CH-L62 4CH-L62 1 134 Lever plunger 3CH-L134 4CH-L134 1

83 Cross feed dial collar JCH-L63 4CH-163 1 135 Dial support washer 3CH-LI35 4CH-L135 1

84 Dowel pl screw, 5/16-18 x 1/2" 3CH-L64 4CH-L64 1 136  Feed dial lever 3CH-L136 4CH-L136 1

65  Serrated graduated dial (250 137 Taper pin, #3 x 1-5/8" 3CH-L137 4CH-L137 1

Divisions} 3CH-LE5 4CH-L65 1 138 Spring 3CH-L138 4CH-L138 1

66  Spring JCH-L66 4CH-166 2 139 Lever knob 3CH-L13% 4CH-L139 1

67  Graduated dial spring retainer 3CH-LET 4CH-LET 2 140 Taper pin, #2 x 1v 3CH-L140 4CH-L140 14
* Eight used on 4CH machines 1Ejghteen used on 4CH machines
BORING

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKEH MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND



7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

BEVTL GEARS ARE SHIPPLD
N MATID SEM OMNLY
LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARL
STEED IN MATED SETS DMLY

VEED OmLY ON ICH  MACMIMNES

FIG. 16 - PLAIN SADDLE AND CROSS FEED BRACKET

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

&
GG

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



nenyt Far
Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical )

Fig. 16 - Plain Saddle and Cross Feed Bracket

Item Code Nos. Item Code Mos.

No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1  Telescopic tube assy (Front) 3CH-M1 4CH-M1 1 84 Saddle gib 3CH-M64 4CH-M64 1
2 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 5/8" 3CH-M2 4CH-M2 2 65 Wiper spring screw 3CH-M85 4CH-M65 8
3 Coolant drip spout 3CE-M3 4CH-M3 1 66  Wiper spring SCH-M66 4CH-M66 8
4 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x 1-1/4" 3CH-M4 4CH-M4 4 67 Knee top brg wiper 3CH-M67 4CH-M6T 4
5 Lockwasher, 1/2" 3CH-M5 4CH-M5 4 68 Spring 3CH-M68 4CH-M68 4
8 Cross feed bracket (Standard 69 Gib screw 3CH-M69 4CH-M&9 4

table control) 3CH-M6 4CB-M6 1 70 Pipe plug. 3/4" 3CH-MT0 1

7 Pin, 1/4 x 1-3/8" 3CH-MT i 70 Sock pipe plug. 1/2" 4CH-M70 1
7 Pin, 3/16 x 1/8" ACH-MT 1 71 Saddle gib 3CH-MT] 4CH-M71 1
8 Dog pt =et screw. 3/8-16 x7/8" 3CH-M8 4CH-M8 1 72 T-Bolt 3CH-MT72 4CH-M72 2
9  Table feed sliding bevel gear brg 3CH-MY% 4CH-M9 1 73  Trip dog (RH) 3CH-M73 4CH-M73 1

10  Table feed sliding bevel gear 3CH-M10 4CH-M10 1 74 Hex nut. 7/16-14 3CH-M74 4CH-M74 2

11 Table {eed sliding bevel gear brg 3CH-M11 4CH-M11 1 75  Trip dog (LH) 3CH-MT5 4CH-M75 1

12 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 13/16" 3CH-M12 4CH-M12 4 76  Sock set screw. 1/4-20 x 1/4" 3CH-M76 4CH-M76 1

13 Fil hd secrew. 10-32 x 5/16" 3CH-M13 4CH-MI13 4 77 Clamp lever 3CH-MT? 4CH-MT77 1

14  Telescopic tube assy (Rear) JCH-M14 4CH-Ml4 1 78 Clamp screw 3CH-M78 4CH-M78 1

15 Cross feed bracket brg sleeve 3CH-M15 4CH-M15 1 79  Table clamp plug ICH-MT9 4CH-MT9 1

16  Table feed drive bevel gear 3CH-M16 4CH-M16 1 80  Bijur oil window. B-4904 3CH-MB0 4CH-M80 1

17 Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/8 x 81 Dog pt set screw. 3/B-16 x 7/8" 3CH-M81 4CH-M81 2

1-1/2" 3CH-M17 2 82  Saddle ciamp 3CH-MB2 4CH-M82 1

17 Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/8 x 1-5/8" 4CH-M17 2 83 Saddle clamp eccentric 3CH-M83 4CH-M33 1

18 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8 x 84 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 7/8" 3CH-MB84 4CH-Ma4 1

7/8" 3CH-M18 1 85 Saddle clamp handle 3CH-MB5 4CH-MS85 1

18 A¢me Blue Label dowel. 3/8x 1" 4CH-Mi18 1 86 Bijur KIB lubricator pump. (1"

18 Cross feed nut 3CH-M19 4CH-M19 1 stroke) C-1857 3CH-MB6 4CH-M8S 1

20  Lockwasher, 7/16" JCH-M20 4CH-M20 4 B7 Sock hd cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4"  3CH-M87 4CH-M87 4

21 Hex hd cap screw. T/16-14 x 88 Table screw nut 3CH-MB8 4CH-MB88 1

1-1/8" 3CH-M21 4 89  Spacing washer 3CH-MBS 4CH-M8S 2

21  Sock hd cap screw. 7/16 x 1 4CH-M21 4 90  Oval pt sock set screw. 1/2 x

22 Saddle extension (RH) 3CH-M22 1 2-3/4" 3CH-M80 4CH-MSO 2

23 Fil hd screw. 7/16-14 x 1" 3CH-M23 4CH-M23 *8 91  Hex nut. 1/2-13 3CH-M81 4CH-MO1 2

24  Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 9/16" 3CH-M24 4CH-M24 2 32 Adj nut yoke 3CH-MY2 4CH--132 1

25  Coolant pocket block 3CH-M25 4CH-M25 2 93  Adj table screw nut 3CH-M92 4CH-M&3 7

26  Auxillary drive shaft gear cover 3CH-M26 4CH-M26 1 94 Saddle extension (LH) 3CH-M94 4CH-M94 1

27 Rd hd mach screw. 10-32 x 3/8" 3CH-M27 4CH-M27 5 95 il filler plug 3CH-M95 4CH-M95 1

28 Gib screw 3CH-M28 4CH-M28 2 96  Fibre washer 3CH-M96 4CH-M%6 1

29  Detent roller pin 3CH-M29 4CH-M29 1 97 Acrge Blue Label dowel. 3/8 x 3" 3CH-MST 4CH-MST 1

30 Detent plunger roller 3CH-M30 4CH-M30 1 98  Taper pin. 45 x 1-3/8" 3CH-M98 4CH-M98 1

31 Special set screw 3CH-M31 4CH-M31 2 99  Table trip lever block 3CH-M99 4CH-M3%9 1

32 Table trip detent plunger 8CH-M32 4CH-M32 1 100  Table trip block screw 3CH-M100 4CH-M100 1

33 Spring 3CH-M33 4CH-M33 1 101 Table trip lever 3CH-1101 4CH-M101 1

34 Spring spacer 3CH-M34 4CH-M34 1 102 Table trip lever fork pin 3CH-M102 4CH-M'02 1

35  Plunger hole plug 3CH-M35 A4CH-M35 1 103 Table trip lever shaft bushing 3CH-M103 4CH-MIu3 1

36  Coolant fitting washer 3CH-M36 4CH-M36 2 104 Hex nut. 3/8-18 JCH-M104 4CH-M1i04 1

31 Washer. 5/8" 3CH-M37 4CH-M37 2 105  Table trip lever shaft 3CH-M105 4CH-MI105 1

38 Spring 3CH-M38 4CH-M38 2 106  Table drive gear brg 3CH-M106 4CH-M108 1

39 Coolant fitting stud 3CH-M39 4CH-M39 2 107  Table drive gear 3CH-MI07 4CH-MI107 )

40  Saddle coolant return elbow 3CH-M40 4CH-M40 1 108  Table drive gear plug 3CH-M108 4CH-MICE 1

41  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 13/18" 3ICH-M41 4CH-M41 4 109  Tuble drive gear felt 3CH-M109 4CH-M109 1

42  Coolant fitting washer 3CH-M42 4CH-M42 2 110 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x 3/4"  3CH-M110 1

43  Coolant return tube assy 3CH-M43 4CH-M43 1 1100 Deg pt set screw, 3/8-16 x 15/16" 4CH-M110 1

44  Coolant return elbow 3CH-M44 4CH-Maq 1 111 Brg cap (LH) 3CE-M111 4CH-Mil} 1

45  Fil hd screw. 1/2-13 x 15/16" 3CH-M45 4CH-M45 3 112 Feed reverse gear brg (Upper) 3CH-M112 4CH-M112 2

46  Link pin . 3CH-M46 4CH-M4E 1 113 Flat hd brass screw, 8-32 x 1/2 3CH-M113 4CH-M11316

47 Reverse shifter yoke arm 3CH-M47T 4CH-MAT 1 114  Table screw clutch gear (LH) JCH-MI114 4CH-M114 1

48  Reverse shifter voke arm stop 115 Feed reverse gear brg (Lower

pin 3CH-M48 4CH-M48 ] LH) 3CH-M115 4CH-M115 1

49  Clutch shifter arm stud JCH-M49 4CH-M49 | 116 Table screw sleeve 3CH-M116 4CH-M116 1

50 Pin 8CH-M50  4CH-M30 1 117 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x

51  Saddle 3CH-M51 A4CH-M51 1 13/16" 3CH-M117 1

52 Table trip lever detent 3CH-MS52 4CH-M52 1 118 Table feed reverse clutch ICH-M118 4CH-M118 1

53  Table trip lever link 3CH-M53 4CH-M53 1 119 Clutch shifter yoke 3CH-M119 4CH-M119 1

54 Reverse link support pin 3CH-M54 4CH-M3 | 120  Auxiliary drive shaft gear JCH-M120 4CH-M120 1

55 Link pin (Long) 3CH-MS5 d4CH-MS5 121  Feed reverse gear brg (Lower

56 Release shaft gear rack JCH-M55 ACH-M36 1 RH) JCH-MI121 4CH-M121 1

57 Handwheel release shaft gear JCH-M5T 4CH-M3T 1 122  Table feed reverse clutch JCH-M122 4CH-M122 1
58 Dowel set screw 3CH-M58 4CH-M38 1 123 Table screw cluteh gear (RH) 3CH-M123 4CH-MI123 1
59 Key SCK-M59 4CH-MS3 1 124 Brg cap (RH) 3CH-M124 4CH-MI124 1
60  Limit stop (LH) 3CH-M60 4CH-ME0 1 125 Sock cap screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-M125 2

61 Limit stop {RB) iCH-M6! 4CH-M61 1 125 Sock cap screw, 3/8 x 7/8" 3CH-M]126 2

62 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 21/32" 3CH-M62 4CH-M62 2 125  Sock cap screw. 7/16 x 7/8" ICH-M127 2
63 Acme Blue Label dowel, 5/16 x 125 Sock cap screw. T/16 x 1" 4CH-M128 4

3/4v 3CH-ME3 4CH-M63 2 125 Sock cap serew, T/16 x 1-3/8" 4CH-M128 2
126  Clutch shifter yoke rod 3CH-M130 4CH-MI130 1

*3 used on 4CH machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KEARNEYATRECKER]  MACHINE Toos FOR MILLING AND BORING

29



30

Kepiacement Farts smmanual
7'. hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

1
Rg2 13 "
o}ég M 1e=5g ?

ACH
E MACHINES

BEVEL GEARS ANE SHIPPED
IH MATED SETS OMLY

FIG. 18 - UNIVERSAL SADDLE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEA&:‘:\:&%&EEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




menft Parts Manu

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 17 - Rear Controls On Knee

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Mame and Descripton 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Taper pin, #3 x 1-1/8" 3CH-N1 4CH-N1 3 28 Vert rear control spiral gear
2 Cross feed rear control lever {Driven) 3CH-N28 4CH-N28B 1
segment 3CH-N2  4CH-N2 1 29 Sock set screw. 3/8x 3/8" ICH-N29 1
3 Cross feed rear control lever 28 Set screw. 3/8 x 1/2¢ 4CH-N29 1
shaft CH-N3 4CBE-N3 1 30 Dowel screw JCH-N30 4CH-N30 1
4 Crank guard shaft ICE-W4 4CE-M4 2 31  Vert rear control spiral gear
5 Clevis pia ICH-K5 4CH-N5 3 {Driver) JCH-N31 4CH-M31 1
8 Clewis joimt 3CH-N6 4CH-NE6 3 32 New Departure brg. 3205 3CH-N32 4CH-N32 1
7 Colier pin, 3/32 x 1" 3CH-N7  4CH-NT 3 33  Rear control bracket 3CH-N33 4CH-N33 1
8 Clevis Joint rack 3CH-NB 4CH-N8 1 34 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1/2 x 2" 3CH-N34 4CH-N34 2
9 Cross feed trip rod segment 3CH-N9 4CH-N9 1 35  Fil hd screw. 1/2 x 1-11/16" ICH-N35 4CH-N35 4
10 Cross feed trip rod segment 36  Fil hd screw. 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" 3CH-N36 4CB-N36 1
shaft 3CH-N10 4CH-N10 1 37 Sock set screw, 3,/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-N37 4CH-N3T 2
11 Link JCH-N11 4CH-N11 1 38 Oilite brg. A-1049-3 3CH-N38 4CH-N38 4
12 Vert feed rear control lever 33 Taper pin. #4 x 1-5/16" 3CH-N29 4CH-N3§ 2
shaft 3CH-N12 4CH-N12 1 40  Oilite brg. A-1049-4 3CH-N40 4CH-N40 2
13 Key 3CH-N13 4CH-N13 1 41  Cross feed rear control lever 3CH-N41 4CH-N41 1
14 Vert feed lever shaft arm 3CH-N14 4CH-N14 1 42  Vert feed rear control lever 3CH-N42 4CH-N42 1
15 New Departure brg. 88506 3CH-N15 4CH-N15 2 43  Vert rear control shaft 3CH-N43 4CH-N43 1
16 Hi-pro key. HP-505 3CH-N16 4CH-N16 2 44  Rear control serrated dial collar 3CH-N44 4CH-N44 2
17 Cross feed rear control shaft 3CH-N17 4CH-N17T 1 45 Sock dog pt screw. 5/16 x 1/4" 3CH-N45 4CH-N45 2
18 Spiral gear thrust collar 3CH-N18 4CH-N18 *l 46  Sock set screw. 5/16 x 1/4" 3CH-N46 4CH-N48 2
19  Fil hd screw, 3/16-32 x 3/8" 3CH-N1% 4CH-N19 :2 47  Vert rear control serrated dial 3CH-N47 4CH-N47 1
20 Spacer and oil sealed sleeve 3CH-N20 1 48  Spring 3CH-N48 4CH-N4B 2
21  Cross feed rear control spiral 49  Rear control dial spring retainer 3CH-N49 4CH-N45 2
gear (Driven) 3CH-M21 4CH-N21 1 50  Fil hd screw. 10-32 x 1/2" 3CH-N50 4CEB-N5D 6 |
22  Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x 1-3/16'"3CH-N22 1 51 Rear control crank guard 3CH-N51 4CH-N51 2
22 Dog pt set screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/8" 4CH-N2Z 1 52 Cross feed rear control serrated
23 Sock set screw. 3/8 x 3/8" 3CH-N23 1 dial 3CH-N52 4CH-N52 1
23 Sock set screw, 1/2 x 1/4" 4CH-N23 1 53  Rear control crank guide pin 3CH-N53 4CH-N53 1
24 Cross {eed rear control spiral 54  Taper pin. #4 x 1-7/16" 3CH-N54 4CH-N54 |
gear (Driver) 3CH-NZ24 4CH-N2¢ ) 55  Rear control cross and elevating
25 Taper pin, #4 x 1-7/8" SCH-H25 4CH-N23 2 crank 3CH-N55 4CH-NS56 1
26 New Departure brg. 3304 ACH-N28 4CH-N26 1 56 Rockwood handle, 3QA 3CB-N56 4CH-N36 1
27 Cross feed spiral gear brg
carriage 3CH-M27 4CH-N27 | L
*Two used on 4CH machines
: Four used on 4CH machines
Fig. 18 - Universal Saddle
Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and DescripHon 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Swivel block clamp screw 3CH-P1 4CH-P1 4 23 New Departure brg, #1204 ICH-P29 1
2  Universal saddle 3CH-P2 4CH-P2 1 29 New Departure brg. #3205 4CH-P29 1
3 Pin 3CH-P3 4CH-P3 1 30 Table drive bevel gear 3CH-P30 4CH-P30 1
4 Table drive gear brg JCH-P4 4CH-P4 1+ 31 Bevel gear adj washer IJCH-P31 4Cu-P3L )
5  Table drive bevel gear stud 3CH-P5 4CH-P5 1 32  Dug pt set screw. 3/8-16
6  Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 8/16" 3CH-P6 4CH-P6 2 x 13/18" ICH-P32 1
T  Knee top brg wiper 3CH-P7 4CH-PT 4 32 Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8" 4CH-P32 1
8 Wiper screw 3CH-P8 4CH-P8 & 33 Timken brg. #1779-1729 3CH-P33 1
9 Spring 3CH-P9 4CH-P? 8 33 Timken brg. #26126-26274 4CH-P33 1
10 Swivel block clamp screw 3CH-P10 4CH-P10 1 24  Table drive idler gear 3CH-P34 4CH-P34 1
11  Saddle gib 3CH-P11 4CH-P11 1 35 New Departure brg. #1205 3CH-P35 1
12 Saddle gib 3CH-P12 4CH-Pi12 1 35 New Departure brg, #1207 4CH-P35 1
13 Limit stop (LH) 3CH-P13 4CH-P13 1 36 Idler gear stud 3CH-P36 4CH-P36 1
14 Limit stop (RH) 3CH-P14 4CH-P14 1 37  Table drive gear 3CH-P3T 4CH-P37 1
15  Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 21,/32" 3CH-P15 4CH-Pi5 2 38 Spring 3CH-P28 4CH-P38 4
16 Acme Blue Label dowel. 5/18 39 Saddle coolant return elbow ACH-P39 4CH-P39 1
x 34" 3CH-P16 4CB-P16 2 40 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 13/16" SCH-P40 4CH-P40 4
17 Saddle clamp handle ICH-PI1T 4CH-P17T 1 41  Coolant {itting washer (Leather) 3CH-P41 4CH-P41 2
18 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 7/8" 3CH-P18 4CH-P18 1 42  Coolant fitting washer (Felt) 3CH-P42 4CH-P42 2
19 Saddle clamp eccentrig ICH-P19 4CH-P1% 1 43  Washer. 5/8" 3CH-P43 4CH-P43 2
20 Saddle clamp 3CH-P20 4CH-P20 1 44  Spring 3CH-P44 4CH-P44 2
2] Gib screw 3CH-P21 4CH-P21 4 45 Coolant fitting stud 3CH-P45 4CH-P45 2
22  Swivel block clamp 3ICH-P22 4CH-P22 1 46 Copolant return tube assy 3CH-P46 4CH-P46 1
23  Swivel block clamp bolt 3CH-P23 4CH-P23 4 47 Coolant return elbow 3CH-P47 4CH-P47 1
24  Swivel block clamp ring 3CH-P24 4CH-P24 2 48  Fil hd screw. 1/2-13 x 15/16" 3CH-P48 4CH-P48 3
25 Ring in saddle 3CH-P25 4CH-P25 1 48 T-Bolt 3CH-P49 4CHE-P49 2
26  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 11/16" 3CH-P26 3 50 Trip dog (RH) 3CH-P50 4CH-P50 1
26  Fil hd screw, 3/8-18 x 7/8" 4CH-P26 3 51 Hex nut, 7/16-14 3CH-P51 4CH-P51 2
27 Universal saddle cover ACH-P27 4CH-P27 1 52 Trip dog (LH) 3CH-P52 4CH-P52 1
28  Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 11/16" 3CH-P28 4CH-P28 4

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRopucTioN (KEARNEY&TRECKER)  maCHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

BEVEL GEARS AR% SHIPPED

IN MATED SETS ORLY A %
LEAD SCREWS AMD NUTS ARE Pt 3
SHIPPED [N MATED SETS ONLY 2

FIG. 19 - UNIVERSAL SWIVEL BLOCK

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

LTRE
G

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND

BORING



Repliacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 19 - Universal Swivel Block

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.

No. Part Name and Descripton 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1" Sock set screw. 1/4 x 1/4" 3CH-Q1 4CH-Q1 1 33  Sock hd cap screw. 7/16 x 1-1/4" 4CH-Q37 2
2 Clamp lever 3CH-Q2 4CH-Q2 1 34 Clutch shifter yoke rod 3CH-Q38 4CH-Q38 1
3 Clamp screw 3CH-Q3 4CH-Q3 1 35 Table trip lever 3CH-Q39 4CH-Q392 1
4 Clamp plug ICH-Q4 4CH-Q4 1 36 Table trip lever fork pin 3CH-Q40 4CH-Q40 1
5 Sock set screw. oval pt. 1/2-13 37 Table trip lever block screw 3CH-Q41 4CH-Q41 1

x 1-3/8" 3CH-Q5 2 38  Taper pin, #5 x 1-3/4" 3CH-Q42 4CH-Q42 1
5 Sock szet screw, oval pt. 1/2-13 38 Acme Blue Label dowel, 3/8 x 3" 3CH-Q43 4CH-Q43 1
x 1-3/4" 4CH-Q5 2 40 Table trip lever block JCH-Q44 4CH-Q44 1
8 Pipe plug, 3/4" 3CH-Q6 1 41  Table trilp Jever shaft bushing 3CH-Q45 4CH-Q45 1
6 Pipe plug, 1/2" 4CH-Q6 1 42  Table trip lever shaft 3CH-Q46 4CH-Q46 1
T  Bijur oil window., B-5093 3CH-QT 4CH-Q1 1 43  Table trip lever detent ICH-Q47T 4CH-Q4T 1
8 Bijur EIB lubricator pump. C-1957 44  Table trip lever link 3CH-Q48 4CH-Q48 1
(1" stroke) 3CH-Q8 4CH-Q8 1 45 Link pin (Long) 3CH-Q49 4CH-Q48 1
¢ Sock hd cap screw. 1/4-20x 3/4" 3CH-Q8 4CE-Q% 4 46 Link pin 3CH-Q50 4CH-Q50 1

10 Adj nut yoke 3CH-Q10 4CH-Q10 1 47 Reverse shifter yoke arm SCH-Q51 4CH-Q51 1

11  Adjustable table screw nut 3CHE-Q11 4CH-Q11 1 48 Clutch shifter arm stod 3CH-Q52 4CH-Q52 1

12 Spacing washer 3CH-Q12 4CH-QIZ 1 49 Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1" 3CH-Q53 4CH-Q53 1

13 Table screw nut 3CH-Q13 4CE-QI3 1 50 Taper pin, #4 x 1-3/8" 3CH-Q54 2

14 Sock set screw flat pt. 3/8-16 50 Taper pin, #4 x 1-1/4" 4CH-Q54 2

x 3/4" 3CH-Q14 4CE-Q14 2 51 Reverse shifter yoke 3CH-Q55 4CH-Q55 1

15 Yoke lock screw plug 3CH-Q15 4CH-Qi5 2 52 Shifter yoke stop pin 3CH-QS68 4CE-QS56 1

16  Fibre washer 3CH-Q18 4CH-Q16 1 53 Universal Swivel block 3CH-Q57 4CH-Q57 1

17 0Ol hole plug 3CH-QIT 4CH-Q17 1 54 Gib screw 3CH-Q58 4CH-Q58 2

18 Hex nut, 3/8-16 3CH-Ql18 4CH-Q18 1 55 Detent plunger plug 3CH-Q59 4CH-Q59% 1

19 Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8" 3CH-QI19 1 56 Spring spacer 3CH-Q60 4CH-Q60 1

19  Dog pt set screw. 3/8-168 x 11/16" 4CH-Q19 1 57 Spring 3CH-Q81 4CH-Q61 1

20 Brg cap (LH) ACH-Q20 4CH-Q20 1 58 Table trip detent plunger 3CE-Q62 4CH-Qf2 1

21  Feed reverse gear brg (Upper) 3CH-Q21 4CH-Q21 2 59 Detent roller pin 3CH-Q63 4CH-Q63 1

22  Flat hd brass screw. 8-32x 1/2" 23CH-Q22 4CH-Q22 16 60 Detent roller 3CH-QB64 4CH-Q64 1

23 Table screw clutch gear (LH) 3CH-Q23 4CH-Q23 1 61 Special set screw 3CH-Q65 4CH-Q85 2

24  Feed reverse gear brg (Lower LH} 3CH-Q24 4CH-Q24 1 62 Coolant return tube 3CHE-Q66 4CH-Q86 2

25 Table screw sleeve 3CH-Q25 4CH-Q25 1 63 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x

26 Clutch shifter 3CH-Q268 4CH-Q26 1 13/18" 3CH-Q8T 1

27  Taper pin screw 3CH-Q27 4CH-Q27 1 63 Dog pt set screw. 3/8-16 x

28  Auxiliary drive shaft gear 3CH-Q28 4CH-Q28 1 15/16" 4CH-QE7 1

280  Feed reverse gear brg (Lower , 64 Release shaft gear rack 3CH-Q68 {CH-Q68 1

RH) 3CH-Q29 4CH-Q256 1 65 Handwheel release shaft gear 3CH-Q63 4CH-QB69 1

30 Table feed reverse clutch 3CH-Q30 4CH-Q30 1 66 Dowel set screw 3CH-QT0 4CH-QT0 1

31  Table screw clutch gear (RH) 3CH-Q31 4CH-Q31 1 67 Key 3CE-QT1 4CH-QT1 1

32 Brg cap (RH) 3CH-Q32 4CH-Q32 1 68 Coolant pocket block 3CH-Q72 4CH-QT2 2

33  Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3CH-Q33 2 69 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 9/16" 3CH-QT3 4CH-QT3 2

33  Sock hd cap screw, 3/8x7/8" 3CH-Q34 2 70  Link support pin 3CH-Q14 ACH-QT4 1

33 Sock hd cap screw. 7/16x7/8" 3CH-Q35 2 71  Saddle extension (RH) 3CH-QT5 1

33  Sock hd cap screw. 7/16 x 1" 4CH-Q38 4 72  Fil hd screw. 7/16-14 x 1" 3CH-Q16 4CH-QT6 *6

73 Saddle extension {LH} 3CH-QTT 4CH-QTT 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

*Only 3 used on 4CH machines

RNEYRTREQ
KEA KER

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

33



Replacement Parts Manual

7% hp Mo. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

RNEYZTREC
e

SERIAL 1-1Q00

4CH
MACHINES

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS OMLY
LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARE
SHIPPED IN MATED SETS ONLY

i SADDLE & HYDRAULIC VALVE BODY

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAR"EET“EKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Repiacement Parts Monual ———
( 7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

173 A
1?2 4
m‘l 115
\‘\

121

I 124 yk

&3 19

m/g Lop

“* USED ONLT ON 4CH MACHINES
r
«ex USED ONLY ON 3CH MACHINES -

FIG. 20 - AUTOMATIC CY

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEY&TRECKFR]  pmacHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE)
34



Fra 8

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 20 - Automatic Cycle Saddle & Hydraulic Valve Body

Item Ceode Nos. Item Code Nos.
No, Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Des¢ription 3CH 4CH Qty.
Hydraulic Valve Body and Coolant Return
1 Spring 3CH-R1 4CH-R1 =2 51 Selector knob plate 3CH-RS1 4CH-R531 1
2 Lockwasher. 5/8" 4CH-R2 1 52 Selector knob 3CH-R52 4CH-R52 1
3 Coolant fitting washer 3CH-R3 4CH-R3 2 53  Taper pin. #02 x 3/4" 3CH-RS3 4CH-RS3 1
4 Washer 3CH-R4 4CH-R4 2 o4 Sock hd cap screw. 3/8 x I" 3CH-R54 4CH-R54 &8
5 Coolant fitting stud 3CH-R5 4CH-RS 1 55 Sock hd pipe plug, 1/4" 3CH-RhS 4CH-R55 1
6 3addle coolant return elbow 3CH-RE 4CH-RE 1 56  Table direction piston 3CH-R56 4CH-R36 1
7  Fil bd screw, 3/8-16 x 13/16" 3CH-R? 4CH-R7 4 57  Table direction cylinder sleeve 3CH-R37 4CH-RST !
8 Coolant fiting washer 3CH-R8 4CH-R3 2 Automatic Cycle Plain Saddle
9 Telescopic coolant retirn tube 58 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 9/i6" 3CH-R58 4CH-R58 2
assy 3CH-RS 4CH-RS 1 5%  Coolant pocket block (RH) 3CH-R5% 4CH-R53
10 Coclant fitting stud JCH-R10 4CH-R10 1 60  Saddle extension [RH) 3CH-R60 1
11 Celuma coolant return elbow 3CH-R11 4CH-R11 1 61 Fil hd screw. 7/16-14 x 1" 3CH-R61 4CH-RE1 **6
12 Fil hd screw. 1/2-13 x 13/18" 3CH-R12 4CH-Ri2 3 62 Positive stop 3CH-R62 4CH-R62 1
13 Ario {lexible hose and fithng, 63  Auxiliary drive shaft gear cover 3CH-RB63 4CH-R63 1
2/8ID 3CH-RIZ 4CH-RI3 1 84 Rd hd mach screw, 10-32 x 3/8" 3CH-RB4 4CH-R64 3
14 Elbow. 3/8" ICH-R!4 A4CH-RI4 4 65 Gib screw 3CH-R60 4CH-R85; 2
15 W. 1. Nipple. 3/8 x 3-1/4" 3CH-R15 4CH-R15 4 66  Expansion plug. 9/16" 3CH-RE6 1
16 Sock hd cap screw. 378 x 1-1.2 iCH-R16 4CH-R16 § 66  Expansion plug. 5/5" 4CH-REE6 1
17 Valve body cover {(Back) 3CH-RI7T 4CH-Ri1T 1 T  Taper pin screw 3CH-R67T 4CH-RS7 1
18 Spring 3CH-R18 J4CH-R18 2 €8  Table trip lever segment 3CH-R68: 4CB-R68 1
18 3CH-R13 4CH-R13 2 E9 Pin 3CH-R63 4CH-REO 1
20 iCH-R20° 4CH-R20 2 70 Hi-pro key. HP-604 ICH-R70 4CH-RTD 1
21 3CH-R21 &CH-R21 2| | 71 Shifter bevel gear segmient 3CH-R71 4CH-R71 1
bl slam 72 Spring 3CH-R7T2 4CH 1
3CH-R22  4CH-R3Z 2 I 73 Detent plunger 3CH-R72  4CH-RT3 1
| 22 \ dCH-RI3 4CH-RII 2 T4  Acme Blug Lable dowel 1'4
24 £ atle reverse valve | x 7./8" 3CH-a74 4CH-RTd 1
I 3CH-R24 4CH-R24 2 75  Right hand reverse bell crank 3CB-R75 4CH-R75 1
25 ston spring washer 3CH-R25 <CH-R23 { 76 Washer 3CHB-RT6 4CH-RT& 3
26 3CH-R26 4CH-R26 @ 77 Cofter pimi 3-321 x T/8 JCH-R77 4CH-R77 3
27 nder sieeve 3CH-R2T 4CH-RZT 1 78 Bell grank snaft JCH-R78 4CH-R7TE 1
24 \ piston SCH-R28  4CH-R20 | 73 Auto s lever pin 3CH-RT9 4CH-R73 1
¥R n ACH-R29 1| |&c s 58 % 5 4 3CH-RE0 4CH-Rae 2
% i il Ay ICH-RB1  4Q-R8
x 25 4CH-t 2
Con i - 23 B C 4CH |
g -oiluz 2 & Left hand revers JCH-RE4
3 Spz JCH-H34 e 55 Acme Blue Label grwel.
g A rUvErse Spr ACH-R2E5 1
e 3JCH-R35 4CH-m35 2| [ gs 3CH-RE6 |
sh = . JCH-RI8 4CH-Ri6 2 87 ip Bevel gear sew ICH~R87 1
Bl 2% Spacing collar 3CH-Rag 1
s 4 JCH-RIT 4CH-R37 2 Sock hd cap screw i6-x 5/8 JCH-RA3 1
38 " Suck hd cap seiow, TG x Cluteh shifter arm stud 3CH-RM }
JCH-R3E 4CH-RIS 5 %  Feed trip bevel segment 3CH-RA 1
3 R nder retaning plate 3CH-R38 4CH-RD ! 82  Feed and rapid truverse shufter
10 cap screw. 174 x 4 JCH-R40 4CH-R40 4 rod ACH-R9Z 4CH-R492
a1l . tic reverse valve siseve JCH-B41 4CH-R41 i a3 Feed and rapid traverse shifter
42 Au e reverse valve SCH-R42 4CB-R42 1 rod sleeve and pinion 3CH-RS3 4CH-R9I 1
43 M sverse rate valve 3CH-R43 4CH-R45 1| | 94 Acme Blue Label dowel, 1.2
44 o' Hing. PRPSG2-10 3CH-R44 A4ACH-R44¢ 1| | x 1-5/8" ICH-R94 4CH-R4
45 Valve body cover (Front 3CH-R45 4CH-R45 ! 95 Feed and rapid traverse iever
46 Sock hd oval pt sel screw, 5/18 bracket 3CH-R35 4CH-R95 1
x 5/8 JCH-R46 4CH-R46 2 a5 Sock hd cap screw, /8 x 374" 3CH-R26 4CH-R9% 4
47  Sock hd cap screw, 3/8 x 3/4" 3CH-R47 4CH-R47 1 97  Spring SCH-R3T 4CH-R37T 1
48  Spring 3CH-R4E& 4CH-R48 1| |og  plug screw, 3/4-16 x /16" 3CH-R98 4CH-R95 1
48  Steel ball. 5/16" diam 3CH-R49  ACH-R4S 1| | oz  Acme Blue Label dowel, 5/16
50 #15 Escutcheon pin 3CH-R50 4CH-R30 2 x 1-1/2" 3CB-R59 4CH-R99 1

*One used on 4CH machines

**Only 3 used on 4CH machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Hepiccement Parts Manwual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal snd Verticol

D

Item ) Code Nos. Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
100 Feed and rapid traverse lever 143 Adj table screw nut - =]
hub eotter 3CH-R100 4CH-RI1GO 1 144  Spacer washer gglﬂi-g}ﬁ :gg-giﬁ i
101  Feed and rapid traverse lever 145  Positive stop 3CH-R145 1
hub (For machines without low 146  Table screw nut 3CH-R146 4CH-R146 1
lead anachme_nl) 3CH-R101 4CH-R101 1 147  Washer 3CH-R147 4CH-RI47 1
101  Feed and rapu.‘.l traverse lever 148 Oil hole plug 3CH-R148 4CH-R148 1
hub {For machines with low 149  Coolant pocket block (LH) 3CH-R149 4CH-R149
lead attachment) - i i 1
e 3CH-R101 4CH-RI0L 1 150 Saddle extension (LH) ICH-R150 4CH-R150 1
102 Hex nut. 1/2-13 3CH-R102 4CH-R102 ] 151  Saddle 3CH-R151 4CH-RI151 1
103 Feed and rapid traverse lever 3CH-R103 4CH-R103 1 152 Hex nut 3/8-16 3CH-R152 4CH-R152 1
104  Feed and rapid traverse lever 153  Table drive bevel gear brg 3CH-R153 4CH-R153 1
Ch?.p seal JCH-R104 4CH-RI104 1 154 Table feed drive bevel gear 3CH-R154 4CH-RI54 1
105  Shifter lever knob 3CH-RI105 4CH-R105 1 155  Table drive gear plug 3CH-R155 4CH-R155 1
106 Feed and rapid traverse detent ) 156  Table drive gear felt 3CH-R156 4CH-R156 1
- ;::nz:g:rB‘ue - 3CH-R106 4CH-RI06 1 157 Spring ICH-R157T 4CH-RI5T 2
e, . 3/ ) . 158 Table reverse plunger washer 3CH-R158 4CH-R158 2
x 3CH-R107T 4CH-RIOT 1 159  Reverse plunger 3CH-R159 4CH-R152 2
108 Feed and rapid traverse bell 160 Reversc plunger sleeve 3CB-R160 4CH-Ri60 2
E_.‘-mk ) 3CH-R108 4CH-R108 1 161 "Q" Ring, AN6227-12 3CH-R161 4CB-R161 2
ock hd pipe plug. 1/2" 3CH-R109 4CH-R109 2 162  Feed trip slecve brg 3CH-R162 4CHB-R162 1
Dowel serew 3CH-R110 4CH-RI1I0 2 163  Trip sleeve chip guard JCH-R163 4CB-R163 1
Wiger serew 3CH-RI11 4CH-Ri11 8| |84 Feed trip slegve 3CH-R164 4CH-R1B4 1 |
T?;_mr SCrew spring 3CH-R112 4CH-R11Z2 8 185  Neoprene p 3UB-Ri165 4CH-R.85 1
Knes btop brg wiper 3CH-R113 4CH-R113 4 166  Rate ehange 3CH-R166 4CH-R186 1
Wiper spring 3CH-R114 4CH-RLI4 4| 1187 Clutch ghifter ruck 3CH-R16T 4CH-RI6T 1
Saddle plug 4CH-R115 1 {168 Reverse siufter yoke arm 3CH-R168 i l
Sadd.le_r:lamp 3CH-R116 4CH-R116 1 l |169  Release ghaft pear rack l I
Pipe Pt”Z- 3 f JCH-RIIT S 1 ' 170  Handwheel relesse shaft gear 1 I
Pipe phug. 1/% - 4CH-RI1T 1 EITI Headless dowel screw 3CH-RITI 1
SC JCH-R1i8 8 2| 372 ICH-RIT2 1|
| 174
18 ) 178
g - W & X - ne
SCCeW 1 ":::1
clamp plug 3CH-RI126 1 -
Blue Label dowsl, 5/16 180
ICA-RIZT 4CH-R127 2| | 1im 1
124 serew. 378-16 x 23/32" 3CH-RI12E ACH-R123 2 | 82
12 > 1imil siep |[Front) JCR-R129 1] 183 v 1 |
10 - 1814 Jgﬁﬁlg? 21 |184 Eeed ceverac BRar brg ‘Lower
132 p Gog (LH 3CH-RI32 1 185 l::,“ sitiw. ol vem:
133 Trnip dog (RH ICH-R133 i 186 Feed revers 3
134 limir stop [Reur) JCH-R134 1 VAT Brg cap 1
135 glamp eccentriz :{CH—RYJE i 184 Dog pt sock set screw: 3/8x1 1|
S e e e e DT i |
137 SCri 3/8- 7 H-RIs Bock cap screw, 1) -1 3CH- 2
| 138 Sock hd eap screw. 1/4-20x 374" SCH-RI38 4CH-K138 4| |1oo scer iy At 353_3135' 2 |
130 Bijur KIB lubricator pumgp | 150 % cap 5 ; 7"'16 x ;2/3" 3CH-R192 2
| {1" stroke) C-19%7 3CH-RI3% 4CH-RII§ 1L I;Bt’; Sock -::;;} serew. 7168 x ¢ - 4CH-R193 2
140 Hex nut. 1/2-13 J 3CH-RM0 4CH-R140 2| |jo0  Sock cap screw, 1/16 x 1-3/8' ACH-R134 2
141 Rdv ptfsg:ck set serew. 1/2-13 " . 191 Bell crank retainer 3CH-R195 1
x 2-1/2 ) SCH-R141 Z| 1192 Lockwasher. 5/16" ACH-R196 1
141 Rd pt sock set screw 1/2-13 x 3-1/2" 4CH-RI41 2| |93 il hd screw. 5/16-18 x 3/4" 3CH-R197 1|
142 Adj nut yoke JCH-R142 4CH-R142 1 | 194 Handwheel releagse shaft fork 3CH-R198 1
1895 Taper pin screw 3CH-R189 1
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

35



Replacemen
& 7% bp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARE
SHIFPED "N MATED SETS ONLY

ﬁ%}gﬁ ‘

USED OM
MACHINES ONLY ACH MACHINES ONLY

e GCH MACHINES ONLY

FIG. 21 - TABLES

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAR”“'E"“ECKE MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Repliacement Parts Maonual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 21 - Tables

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CE  Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Table bracket cover {RH) 3CH-S1 4CH-S1 1
2 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 11/16" 3CH-52 3 .
2 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 9/16" 4cH-s2 3 41 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 3-3/4" 4CH-548 3
3 Hex nut. 1/2-13 3CH-S3  4CH-83 1 48 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" 3CH-S40 4CH-s43 2
4 Washer. 1/2" 3CH-S4 1 49 Taper pin. 42 x 1-3/8" 3CH-850 4CH-S50 1
4 Washer, 1/2" ACH-S4 1 50 Table bracket cover {(LH) 3CH-S51 4CH-s51 1
5 Brg adj nut 3CH-55 4CH-85 1 §1 Gits oiler. RS532 3CH-S52 4CH-s52 1
6 Lockwasher. Timken 3809 3CH-58 1 52 OQllite brg. A-1110-1 4CH-853 1
6 Lockwasher. #7 4CH-S6 1 53 Clutch release yoke pin 3CH-554 4CH-854 2
T Brg cover 3CH-87 4CH-87 1 54 Clutch release cam 3CH-855 4CH-855 1
8 Brg clutch collar ICH-58 4CH-58 1 55 Taper pin, #2 x 7/8" 3CH-856 4CH-556 )
9 Pin 3CH-59 1 56 Handwheel release shaft 3CH-85T 4CH-857 1
9 Pin. 1/4 x 5/8" 4CH-8% 1 57 Shifter yoke pin 3CH-858 4CH-s58 2
10 Timken brg. 41286B-41125W 3CH-S10 1 58 Clutch release yoke 3CH-859 4CH-558 1
10 Timken brg, 44348B-44143W 4CH-510 1 59 Clutch release yoke shaft 3CH-860 4CH-s60 1
11 Table bracket (RH) 3CH-S11 4CH-S11 1 60 Spring (Not used in Auto-
12 Acme Blue Label dowel, cycle mach} 3CH-S61 4CH-s6)1 1
3/8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-812 4 61 Clutch release rod 3CH-s62 4CH-S62 1
12 Acme Blue Label dowel, 62 Snap ring 3CH-863 4CH-S63 1
1/2 x 1-3/4" 4CH-512 4 63 Clutch release rod pin 3CH-S64 4CH-Sb4 3
13 Table bracket plug 3CH-513 4CH-s513 1 84 Clutch release plate 3CH-865 4CH-565 1
14 Gits oiler. RS533 3CH-314 4CH-514 2 65 Flat hd mach screw.
15 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2 x 1-1/2" 3CH-515 2 1/4-20 x 5/8" 3CH-S66 2
19 Sock hd cap screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" 4CH-815 3 65 Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2" 4CH-566 2
16 Sock hd cap serew. 7/16-14 66 Brg retainer 3CH-867 4CH-367 1
x 1-1/2° 3CH-516 2 67 Orange brg. 7194 3CH-S68 4CH-868 1
18 Sock hd cap screw. 1/2x 1-1/4" 4CH-816 | 68 Sock cap screw. 5/8 x 5" 4CH-S69 2
17 Hex hd cap screw, 1/2-13 x 70 Cone pt pin ) 3CH-STI  4CH-571 1
1-7/8" 3CH-S17 4 71 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4"  3CH-872 4
17 Hex hd cap screw, 5/8-11 71 Sock hd cap screw. 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" 4CH-572 2
x 1-7/8" 4CH-51T 3 72 Table bracket (LH) 3CH-573 4CH-873 1
18 Fil hd screw. 1/2-13 x 13/16" _ 3CH-518 z 73 Oilite brg. A-1203 3CH-574 4CH-ST74 1
19 Saddle extension cover 3CH-S1% 1 T4 Gits oil seal, 0.5.-1000 3CH-875 1
| 20 Timken brg. 41286B-41125 3CH-S20 4CH-520 1 74 Gits oil seal. 0.8,-1250 4CH-575 1
| 21 Grease retainer 3CH-821 1 75 Table screw 3CH-ST6 4CH-876 1
| 22 Brg cover 3CH-822 3 76 Hi-pro key. HP-606 3CH-S877T 4CH-S77 2
23 0Oil seal carrier 4CH-S23 1 77 Table gib 3CH-5T8 4CH-S7T8 1
24 Gits oil seal, O.8. 1750 4CH-524 1 78 Hex nut, '?/.16-14 3CH-579 4CH-S79 4
25 Snap ring 3CH-825 4CH-525 1 79 Table trip dog (LH) 3CH-S80 4CH-SBO0 2
| 26 Handwheel bushing 3CH-526 4CH-526 1 80 T-Bolt 3CH-S81 4CH-s81 4
| 27 Handwheel retaining pin 3CH-S27 4CH-s27 1 81 Pipe plug. 3/4" 3CH-382 4CH-S82 1
28 Pin 3CH-528 4CH-s28 2 82 Table 3CH-S83 4CH-883 1
| 29 Handwheel 3CH-529 4CH-329 1 83 Limit stop pin 3CH-S84 4CH-SB4 2
30 Rockwood handle. #3QA 3CH-530 4CH-530 1 84 Limit block ICH-585 4CH-885 1
31 Clutch in handwheel 3CH-831  4CH-831 1 85 Coolant return tube 3CH-886 ACH-S86 2
32 Handwheel clutch 3CH-S32 4CH-832 1 88 Table trip dog (RH) 3CH-587 4CH-S87 2
33 Handwheel clutch knob 3CH-533 4CH-S33 1 87 Table screen (Large) 3CH-588 4CH-388 2
34 Clutch washer 3CH-534 4CH-S34 1 88 Fil hd screw. 10-32 x 5/16"  3CH-S89 4CH-589 8
| 35 Hex nut, 5/16-24 3CH-535 4CH-3535 |1 89 Table screen cover (Large) 3CH-590 4CH-890 2
36 Graduated dial spacer 3CH-536 4CH-336 1 90 Table screen (Small) 3CH-S91 4CH-s91 2
| 37 Sock dog pt set screw. 81 Table screen cover (Small) 3CH-842 4CH-892 2
5/16 x 5/8" SCH-S37 4CH-837 1 *92 Reverse dog (LH) 3CH-893 4CH-893 1
38 Fil hd screw. 10-32 x 1/2" 3CH-538 4CH-838 3 *93 Stop dog (LH) 3CH-S94 4CH-594 1
| 33 Graduated dial spring refainer 3CH-839 4CH-339 1 *34 Rate change dog "B" 3CH-S95 4CH-595 2
40 Spring 3CH-540 4CH-S40 1 *95 Rate change dog "A" 3CH-S96 4CH-S96 2
41 Graduated dial JCH-541 4CH-S41 1 *96 Table limit block (LH) 3CH-597 4CH-587 1
42 Serrated dial collar 3CH-842 ACH-S42 1 *37 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 11/16" 3CH-S98 4CH-S98 4
43 Dog pt set screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2" 3CH-543  4CH-843 1 *38 T-Bolt 3CH-S99 4CH-599 8
44 Sock set screw. 1/4-20x 1/4" 3CH-S44 4CH-844 1 *33 Stop dog (RE) 3CH-S100 4CH-S101 1
45 Table reverse lever 3CH-845 4CH-345 1 100 Hex nut. 7/16-20 3CH-S101 4CH-S100 8
46 Acme Blue Label dowel, *101 Reverse dog (RH) 3CH-§102 4CH-S102 1
1/4 x 3/4" 3CH-S46  4CH-346 1 #102 Table limit block (RH) 3CH-S103 4CH-S103 1
47 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 11/16" 3CH-847 4 103 Flat hd mach screw, 1/4-20
x 1/2" 3CH-8104 4CH-S104 13
*104 Table coolant guard 3CH-8105 4CH-S5105 1
+105 Table {(Automatic cycle) 3CH-S106 4CH-S1068 1

*For automatic cycle

machines only

[KEAF"“&T“EEKER)



Repliacement Parts Manual
210CH, 310CH, 210CH-14, 310CH-14; 315CH, 415CH, 315CH-16, 415CH-16

LEAD SCREWS AND WUTS
ARE SHIPPED IN
MATED SETS OWLY

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

36A



Replocement Parts Manval

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Yertical

Item
315CH-16  415CH-16  Qty. No. Part Name 210CH-14  310CH-14  315CH-16  415CH-16  Qty.
18CH-546 1 77  Table Gib (Plain) 14CH-ST7a 1
16CH-547-a 4 16CH-STTh 1
16CH-847-b 3 77 Tab Gib (4. C. only) 14CH-S77c 1
16CH-$48 2 16CH-ST7d 1
16CH-549 1 78  Hex Nut - Plain 14CH-S78 16CH-S78 4
1 79  Trip Dog L. H. (Plain) 14CH-ST79 16CH-ST9 2
16CH-S50b 1 80  "T" Bolt - (Plain) 14CH-S80 16CH-S80 1
16CH-850¢ 1 82  Table (Plain) 14CH-S82a 1
16CH-551 1 14CH-SB2b 1
16CH-552 1 16CH-882c 1
16CH-S53 1 16CH-882d 1
83 Screw (Plain) 14CH-S83 16CH-SB3 4
15CH-S54 1 84  Limit Block (Plain) 14CH-584 16CH-SB4 2
16CH-855 1 85 Coolant Return tube 14CH-585 2
1 16CH-585 2
1 86  Trip Dog R.H. (Plain) 14CH-S86 16CH-S86 2
16CH-S56¢ 1 87  Table Screen (Large) J4CH-887 2
16CH-S56d 1 16CH-887 2
16CH-S57 f 88  Screw 14CH-588 16CH-888 a
{Larg 14CH-S88 2
SR8 g 89  Sc¢reen Cover e) SR :
16CH-S58 1 90  Table Screen (Small) 14CH-890 16CH-S90 2
91  Screen Cover (Small) 14CH-S91 16CH-S91 2
16CH-360 1 92  Reverse Dog L. H. 14CH-S92 16CH-S92 1
I {A.C. only)
1 93  Stop Dog L.H. 14CH-S93 16CH-593 1
16CH-S61c 1 {A. C. only)
16CH-861d 1 94  Rate Change Dog 14CH-S34 16CH-S94 2
16CH-S63 1 "B" {A. C. )
16CH-584 ; 95  Rate Change Dog 14CH-595 16CH-595 2
A" (A C.)
16CH-565 2 96  Limit Block L. H. 14CH-S96 16CH-S96 1
1 (A. C. only)
18CH-366 1 97  Screw (A.C. only) 14CH-S97 16CH-S97 4
1 98 T Bolt {(A.C. only) 14CH-598 16CH-598 8
16CH-567 1 89  Stop Dog R.H. 14CH-599 16CH-599 1
2 (A.C. only)
16CH-368 2 100 Hex Nut (A. C. only) 14CH-S100 16CH-S100 8
16CK-ST0 1 101 Reverse Dog R.H. 14CH-S101 16CH-8101 1
. {A. C. only)
16CH-ST1 2 102 Limit Block R.H. 14CH-S102 16CH-5102 1
L {A. C. only)
1 103 Serew (Auto cycle only) 14CH-8103 10
16CH-572c 1 16CH-5103 1
16CH-572d 1 104 Table Coolant Guard, 14CH-5104a 1
1 {w/auto cycle only) 14CH-S104b> 16CH-S104¢ 1
1 16CH-5104d 1
16CH-572¢ i 105 Table (Aute cycle) 14CH-S1052 1
16CH-S72h 1 14CH-S105b 1
16CH-§73 1 16CH-5105¢ 1
1 16CH-S105d 1
1
16CH-§75¢ 1
16CH-575d 1
16CH-S76 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

3TA



Replocement Parts Manval

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Yertical

Item
315CH-16  415CH-16  Qty. No. Part Name 210CH-14  310CH-14  315CH-16  415CH-16  Qty.
18CH-546 1 77  Table Gib (Plain) 14CH-ST7a 1
16CH-547-a 4 16CH-STTh 1
16CH-847-b 3 77 Tab Gib (4. C. only) 14CH-S77c 1
16CH-$48 2 16CH-ST7d 1
16CH-549 1 78  Hex Nut - Plain 14CH-S78 16CH-S78 4
1 79  Trip Dog L. H. (Plain) 14CH-ST79 16CH-ST9 2
16CH-S50b 1 80  "T" Bolt - (Plain) 14CH-S80 16CH-S80 1
16CH-850¢ 1 82  Table (Plain) 14CH-S82a 1
16CH-551 1 14CH-SB2b 1
16CH-552 1 16CH-882c 1
16CH-S53 1 16CH-882d 1
83 Screw (Plain) 14CH-S83 16CH-SB3 4
15CH-S54 1 84  Limit Block (Plain) 14CH-584 16CH-SB4 2
16CH-855 1 85 Coolant Return tube 14CH-585 2
1 16CH-585 2
1 86  Trip Dog R.H. (Plain) 14CH-S86 16CH-S86 2
16CH-S56¢ 1 87  Table Screen (Large) J4CH-887 2
16CH-S56d 1 16CH-887 2
16CH-S57 f 88  Screw 14CH-588 16CH-888 a
{Larg 14CH-S88 2
SR8 g 89  Sc¢reen Cover e) SR :
16CH-S58 1 90  Table Screen (Small) 14CH-890 16CH-S90 2
91  Screen Cover (Small) 14CH-S91 16CH-S91 2
16CH-360 1 92  Reverse Dog L. H. 14CH-S92 16CH-S92 1
I {A.C. only)
1 93  Stop Dog L.H. 14CH-S93 16CH-593 1
16CH-S61c 1 {A. C. only)
16CH-861d 1 94  Rate Change Dog 14CH-S34 16CH-S94 2
16CH-S63 1 "B" {A. C. )
16CH-584 ; 95  Rate Change Dog 14CH-595 16CH-595 2
A" (A C.)
16CH-565 2 96  Limit Block L. H. 14CH-S96 16CH-S96 1
1 (A. C. only)
18CH-366 1 97  Screw (A.C. only) 14CH-S97 16CH-S97 4
1 98 T Bolt {(A.C. only) 14CH-598 16CH-598 8
16CH-567 1 89  Stop Dog R.H. 14CH-599 16CH-599 1
2 (A.C. only)
16CH-368 2 100 Hex Nut (A. C. only) 14CH-S100 16CH-S100 8
16CK-ST0 1 101 Reverse Dog R.H. 14CH-S101 16CH-8101 1
. {A. C. only)
16CH-ST1 2 102 Limit Block R.H. 14CH-S102 16CH-5102 1
L {A. C. only)
1 103 Serew (Auto cycle only) 14CH-8103 10
16CH-572c 1 16CH-5103 1
16CH-572d 1 104 Table Coolant Guard, 14CH-5104a 1
1 {w/auto cycle only) 14CH-S104b> 16CH-S104¢ 1
1 16CH-5104d 1
16CH-572¢ i 105 Table (Aute cycle) 14CH-S1052 1
16CH-S72h 1 14CH-S105b 1
16CH-§73 1 16CH-5105¢ 1
1 16CH-S105d 1
1
16CH-§75¢ 1
16CH-575d 1
16CH-S76 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

3TA



7Y% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

C Replacement Parts Manual

NOTE —
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
N MATED SETT ONLT

s

e ity S

FIG. 22 - HEAD POWER FEED BRACKET

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND propuction (KFARNEYATRECKER]  macuiNg TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE)
ag




ment Parts Maonval -

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

g
Fig. 22 - Head Power Feed Bracket
Ttem Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Inner telescopic fube and flange 3CH-T1 4CH-T1 1 50 Hd feed reverse clutch shaft 3CH-TS0 4CH-TS0 1
2 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/16" 3CH-T2 4CH-T2 4 51 Serrated dial collar 3CH-T51 4CH-T51 1
3 Snap ring 3CH-T3 4CH-T3 1 52 Sock pt screw. 1/4 x 5/16" 3CH-T52 4CH-T52 1}
4 Hd feed drive gear washer 3CH-T4 4CH-T4 1 53 Sock set screw. 1/4 x 1/4" 3CH-TS3 4CH-T53 1
5 Hd feed drive miter gear brg. 3CH-TS 4CH-T5 1 54 Graduated dial 3CH-T34 4CH-T54 1
6 Hd feed drive miter gear (Uppen)3CH-T6  4CH-TS 1 55 Spring 3CH-T55 4CH-TS5 1
7 Pin, 3/16 x 3/32" 3CH-TT 4CH-TT 1 56 Graduated dial spring retainer 3CH-TS6 4CH-T56 1
8 Expansion plug, 1-3/16" 3CH-T8 4CH-T8 1 37 Fil hd screw. 10-32 x 1/2" 3CH-T57 4CH-TS37T 3
3 Timken brg. 07204B-07079 3CH-T9 4CH-T9 2 58 Pin retainer spring 3CH-TH8 4CH-T38 1
10 Hi-pro key. HP-606 3CH-TI0 4CH-TI0O 2 59 Hd ad] handwhee] JCH-TS9 4CH-T59 1
11 Hd feed take-off gear 3CH-T11 4CH-Ti11 1 60 Handwheel retaining pin 3CH-THD 4CH-TED 1
12 Vert hd feed miter gear 3CH-T12 4CH-Ti2 1 61 Rockwood handle., 3QA 3CH-T61 4CH-TS1 1
13 Feed take-off gear shaft 3CH-T13 4CH-T13 1 62 Ad] screw 3CH-T62 4CH-T62 1
14 Hi-pro key. HP-706 3CH-T14 4CH-T!4 1 63 Lockwasher. 5;/16" 3CH-T83 4CH-TE63 1
15 Hd feed take-off bevel gear 3CH-T15 4CH-T15 1 64 Hyatt brg. 93416 3CH-T64 4CH-T64 1
I 16 Fitting washer 3CH-T16 4CH-TI6 7 65 Vert hd handwheel clutch JCH-T65 4CH-T65 1
17 Hd feed starting lever eccentric 66 Handwheel clutch JCH-T66 4CH-T66 1
| and pinion 3CH-TI7T ACH-T17T 1 67 Handwheel clutch knob 3CH-T6T 4CH-T67 1
18 Trip plunger (Lower} 3CH-T18 4CH-T18 1 68 Cluteh washer JCH-T68 4CH-TBE 1
19 Starting lever brg 3CH-T19 4CH-T19 1 65 Hex nut, 5/16-24 3CH-T69 4CH-T69 1
20 Fil hd screw. 1/4-20x 1/2" 3CE-T20 4CH-T20 3 70 Handwheel release rod 3CH-T70  4CH-TT0 1
21 Trip plunger shoe 3CH-T21 4CH-T21 2 71 Handwheel release rod pin 3CH-TT1 4CH-TT1 1
22 Acme Blue Label dowel. 3/8 x 1"3CH-T22 4CH-T22 2 72 V¥Vert handwheel release shaft 3CH-TI2Z 4CH-TT2 1
23 Vert hd feed trip equalizing 73 Spring 3CH-T73 4CHE-T73 1
lever 3CH-T23 4CH-T23 1 74 Handwheel shall retainer
24 VYert hd trip detent 3CH-T24 4CH-T24 1 bushing ICH-T74 A4CH-T74 1
25 Equalizing lever plug 3CH-T25 4CH-T25 1 75 Fil hd serew, 1/4-20x 1/2" 3CH-TTS 4CH-T?5 10
26 Spring 3CH-T26 4CH-T26 1 76 Hd feed starting lever ICH-TT6 4CH-TI6 1
27 Detent lever 3CH-T27 4CH-T27 1 77 Taper pin. #3 x 1-1/2" 3CH-TTT 4CH-TT7 1
28 Detent lever stud 3CH-T28 4CH-T28 1 78 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" 3CH-TT8 4CH-TI8 2
29 Detent spacer 3CH-T29 4CH-T29 1 79 Indicator cap 3CH-TI8 4CH-T79 1
30 Spring post 3CH-T30 4CH-T30 2 80 Starrett indicator (Standard) 3CH-TEO0 4CH-T80 1
| 31 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18x 1" 3CH-T31 2 81 Acme Blue Label dowel.
| 31 Allen hd screw. 5/16-18 x 3/4" 4CH-T31 2 1/4 x 1-3/8" 3CH-TB1 4CH-T81 2
32 Lockwasher, 5/16" 3CH-T32 4CH-T32 2 82 Fil hd screw. 1/4-28 x 1" JCH-T82 4CH-T82 1
33 Hd feed clutch shifter 3CH-T33 4CH-T33 1 82 Gits oiler. RS-532 3CH-TE3 4CH-TB3 2
| 34 Acme Blue Label dowel. 1/4 84 Sock cap screw. 3/8 x 1" 3CH-TB4 4CH-T84 2
x 3/4" 3CH-T34 4CH-T34 1 85 Vert hd power feed bracket 3CH-T85 4CH-T85 1
| 35 Trip plunger 3CH-T35 4CH-T3% 1 86 Plug. 1/2-13 = 1/2" 4CH-TEE 1
36 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 7/16" 3CH-T36 4CH-T36 2 87 Sock cap screw. 5/8x 1-1/4" 3CH-T87 4CH-T87 *5
37 Trip plunger connecting block 3CH-T37 4CH-T37 1 88 Expansion plug. 2-1/4" diam 3CH-T88 4CH-T83 1
38 Handwheel shaft and bevel 89 Indicator level carrier 3CH-TBQ 4aCH-T&9 1
pinion 3CH-T38 4CH-T38 1 80 Spring 3CH-T90 4CH-T90 1
33 New Departure brg. 20206 3CH-T39 4CH-T3% 1 91 Pin 3CH-T91 4CH-T91 1
40 Dog pt set screw 3CH-T40 4CH-T40 | 92 Indicator lever 3CH-T92 4CH-TI2 1
41 Hd feed reverse bevel gear 93 Precision stop plunger 3CH-T93 4CH-T93 1
bushing 3CH-T41 4CH-T41 2 94 Spring JCH-T94 4CH-T34 1
42 Hd feed reverse clutch miter 35 Stop screw 3CH-T95 4CH-T9 1
gear 3CH-T42 4CH-T42 2 96 Vert hd handwheel release
43 Thrust washer 3CH-T43 4CH-T43 1 yoke 3CH-TS6 4CH-T96 1
44 Clutch shaft bevel brg retainer 3CH-T44 4CH-T44 1 97 Release yoke pin ICH-T9T 4CB-T9T 1
45 Reverse clutch shaft bevel gear 3CH-T45 4CH-T45 1 98 Release yoke carrier plate 3CH-T98 4CH-T98 1
46 Expansion plug. 1-3/8" 3CH-T46 4CH-T456 1 39 Precision stop trip plunger 3CH-T9? 4CH-T99 i
47 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 7/8" 3CH-T4T 4CH-T4T 4 100 Acme Blue Label dowel,
48 Reverse clutch shaft end brg 3CH-T48 4ACH-T4E 1 1/2 x 1-1/2" 3CH-TI00 4CH-TI00 2
49 Hd feed reverse clutch 3CH-T49 4CH-T49 1 101 Power feed bracket cover plate 3CH-T101 4CH-T101 1
102 Flat hd serew, 10-32 x 3/8" 3CH-T102 4CH-T102 2

*Six used on 4CH machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  |KFARNEYSTRECKER]  MaACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Madel CH

( Replaceme

40

.ﬁ%‘:ﬁg‘“
@E[wms =

@,‘,—7 3CH

i,; 4CH MACHINES

f;
L‘\”" =z

LEAD SCREWS AND MUTS ARE
SHIFFED |N MATED SETS OMLY by

RNEYZTRE(
T

SERIAL 11000

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

FIG. 23 - VERTICAL BHEAD

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND probuction  (KFARNEYATRECKER]  MaCHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




rment FParts Manual
Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

FIG. 23A - VERTICAL HEAD

Item Code No. Item Code No.
Na. Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH Qy. No. Part Name and Description 14CH 16CH Gy.
14CH-U1  18CH-U1 1 57  Oil Retainer 14CH-US? 16CH-UST 1
.l'z Rgﬁwp?r?n hewd 13CH-UE 16CH-U2 1 58  Spindle Bearing Key 14CH-U58 1BCH-US8 1
3 Draw Bolt Nut 14CH-U3 16CH-U3 1 59 Key 14CH-US9 16CH-US9 1
4 Arbor Draw Bolt 14CH-U4 1 60 Spindle 14CH-UE0 1
16CH-U4 1 16CH-U60 1
5  Set Screw 14CH-US 16CH-US 2 61 Adjusting Vertical Head 14CH-UB1 1
& Daowel 14CH-U6 16CH-US 2 16CH-UE] 1
7  Expansion Plug 14CH-UT 16CH-U7 1 62  Phg 14CH-U62 16CH-U6Z 2
8 Cover Screw 14CH-U8 16CH-U8 6 63 Baffle Plate 14CH-UG3 16CH-UE3 2
g Flywheel Cover 14CH-1T9 16CH-U9 1 64 Vent Plate 14CH-UG4 16CH-UE4 1
10 Sat- Screw 14CH-U10 16CH-U10 1 65 Trip Screw 14CH-UBS 16CH-UB5 2
11 Spindle Nut 14CH-UI1  16CH-U11 1 86 “T** Bolt 14CH-UB6 16CH-UEE 2
12 Set Screw 14CH-U12 16CH-U12 1 &7 Upper Trip Dog 14CH-UBT 16CH-UBT 1
13 Draw Rod Sleeve 14CH-U13  16CH-U13 1 68 Lower Trip Dog 14CH-US8  16CH-UGS 1
14 Flywheel 14CH-U14 1 69 Nut 14CH-UES 16CH-U68 2
16CH-U14 1 70 Plug 14CH-UT0 16CH-U70 1
15 Cover Plate Serew 14CH-UIS 16CH-U15 4 7T Plug 14CH-UT1 16CH-UTI 2
18 Cover Plate 14CH-UIE 1 72 Clamp Rod 4CH-U72 16CH-U72 1
16CH-U16 1 73 Pipe Plug 14CH-U73 16CH-U73 1
17  Housing Serew 14CH-U1T g T4  Small Spindle Gear 14CH-UT4 1
16CH-U1T 5 16CH-UT4 1
18 Flywheel Housing 14CH-U18 1 75  Bearing 14CH-UT5
16CH-UI18 1 16CH-UTS
18 Gits Oiler I4CH-U19 18CH-U13 1 76 Spindle Oil Slinger 14CH-UT8 1
20 Pipe Plug 14CH-U20 16CH-1120 1 16CH-UT6 i
2 il Window 14CH-121 16CH-U21 1 7 Spindle Drive Key 14CH-UTT 16CH-UT7 2
22 Snap Ring 14CH-U22 2 78  Drive Key Screw 14CH-UT8 16CH-UT8 2
L6CH-U22 1 79  Plug 14CB-UT9 16CH-U7T9 1
23 Fitting Washer 14CH-U23 16CH-U23 2 80 Nylon Ball 14CH-UBD 16CH-UB0 2
24 Bearing Timken 14CH-UZ24 16CH-U24 2 a1 Oil Pump Body 14CH-UB1 16CH-UB1 1
2 Spindle Bearing Nut 14CH-U25 1 82 Pump Eccentric 4CH-US2 1BCH-UBZ 1
16CH-U25 1 83 Spring 14CH-UB3 16CH-UB3 2
26 Collar Nut Shoe 14CH-U26 16CH-U26 4 B4 Pump Piston 14CH-UB4 16CH-U84 1
27 Collar Nut Serew 14CH-U27  16CH-U27 4 85 Plug 14CH-UBS 16CH-UB5S 1
28  Spindle Nut Spacer 14CH-U28 1 86 Pumnp Body Screw 14CH-UB6 16CH-UBE 4
16CH-U28 1 BY Stud 14CH-U87 16CH-UBT 1
26  Bearing Timken 14CH-1U29 1 g8 Pump Inlet Sleeve 14CH-U88 16CH-UB8 1
16CH-129 1 89 Bushing 13CH-UgSS 16CH-U83 2
30 Spherical Collar Nut 14CH-U30 1 90 Bearing Lockwasher 14CH-US0 16CH-U90 1
18CH-U30 1 91 Bearing Lock Nut 14CH-U81 16CH-U91 1
31 Spherical Washer 14CH-U31 1 92 Shifter Rod 14CH-1U92 1
16CH-U31 1 16CH-U92 1
32 Drive Washer 14CH-U32 16CH-U32 1 93 Shifter Fork 14CH-U93 1
33 Washer 14CH-U33 16CH-U33 i 16CH-U93 1
34 Stop Nut 14CH-U34 16CH-U34 15 94 Dowe] Screw 14CH-U%4 1
35 Head Feed Screw 14CH-U35 1 16CH-U94 1
16CH-U35 1 45 Expansion Plug 14CH-U45 16CH-US5 1
36 Counter Shait 14CH-U36 1 96 Drive Pinion 14CH-U96 1
16CH-U36 1 16CH-US6 1
37 Felt Washer 14CH-U37 1 97 Drive Gear 14CH-U97 1
16CH-U3T 1 16CH-197 1
38 Cover Screw 14CH-U3E 4 58 Bearing I4CH-US8 15CH-U9S8 2
16CH-U38 6 89  Cover 14CH-U99 1
39 Spacer 14CH-U32 1 16CH-US9 1
16CH-U3S 1 100 Set Screw 14CH-UI00 16CH-UI00 2
40 Snap Ring 14CH-U40  16CH-U40 2 101 Jam Nut 14CH-U101 16CH-U101 4
41 Bearing 14CH-U41 z 102 Daowel 14CH-U102 16CH-U102 2
16CH-U41 2 103 Cover Screw 14CH-U103 16CH-U103 1
42 Dowel 14CH-U42  16CH-U42 1 104 Roll Pin 14CH-U104 16CH-UI04 1
43 Range Change Handle 14CH-U43 16CH-U43 1 105 Stop Cover 14CH-U105 16CH-U105 1
44 Roll Pin 14CH-U44 16CH-U44 1 108 Locating Ring 14CH-U1068 16CH-UIC6 1
45 Spring 14CH-UA45 16CH-U45 1 107 Steel Ball 14CH-U107 16CH-U107 1
46  Bearing 14CH-U46 16CH-U46 1 108 Spring 14CH-UI08 16CH-U108 1
47 Range Change Pinion 14CH-U47 1 109 Roll Pin 14CH-U109 16CB-UL09 1
16CH-U4T 1 110 Bracket Screw 14CH-U110 16CH-ULI0 4
48 Plug 14CH-U48 16CH-U48 1 111 Stop Bracket 14CH-U111  16CH-U111 1
112 Roll Pin 14CH-U112 16CH-Ul12 1
49 Dowel WUCH-UAS o 1| |13 Dower JACH-ULIS 16CH-ULI3 2
z A 114 Roll Pin 14CH-U114 16CH-U114 2
0 Vertical Head Cover MRS o § ol e T 14CH-U115 16CH-U115 1
; ¥ 116 Spring 14CH-U116 16CH-U116 1
51 Lacee Seindle Gedr UCEBL ecmaom 1] |07 Iadex Hanfte 14CH-U117 16CH-ULIT 1
Pin 14CH-US2 16CH-U52 4 118 Stop Barrel 14CH-U118 16CH-U118 1
54 gﬁiﬁfﬁﬁﬁ ast J4CH-US3  16CH-US3 1 | [!19  PinKey MCH-UL19" 16CH-U119 2
54 Speed Plate ow; 14CH-U%4 16CH-U5S4 1 120 Stop Screw 14CH-U120 16CH-U120 4
55 Cover Screw 14CH-US5 4 121 Gear Collar 14CH-U121 16CH-U121 4
16CH-US5 4 122 Dowel 14CH-U122 16CH-U122 2
56  Qil Retainer Screw 14CH-US6 16CH-USE 6

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION AR"“-Z"‘ECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

A



lepiacemer
Q 7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

COOLANT
SUPPLY SYSTEM

VERTICAL COOLANT
DISTRIBUTOR

T e |

SERIAL 11000

USED ONLUY TN PLAIM MACHINES IE

FIG. 24 - COOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM, STYLE B ARBOR SUPPORT AND ARM BRACE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING —




Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

Fig. 24 - Coolant Supply System, Style B Arbor Support And Arm Brace

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
STYLE B ARBOR SUPPORT AND COOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM
ARM BRACE
*30 Coolant distributor support assy 3CH-V30 4CH-V3C 1
1 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 11/16" 3CH-V1 4CH-V1 1 *31 Coolant distributor complete 3CH-V31 4CH-V31 1
2 Bushing nut JCH-V2 4CH-V2 1 32 Coolant nozzle 3CH-V32 4CH-vV32 12
3 Style B arbor support 3CH-V3 4CH-V3 1 33 Nozzle ball retainer 3CH-V33 4CH-V33 t2
4 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3CH-V4 4CH-V4 1 34 Steel ball, 1/2" diam 3CH-V34 4CH-V34 t2
5 Washer, 3/4" 3CH-V5 4CH-V5 1 35 Spring 3CH-V35 4CH-V35 12
6 Stud 3CH-V6 4CH-V6 1 36 Elbow. 1/2" x 90° 3CH-V38 4CH-V3§6 1
T Oil wicking 3CH-VT 4CH-V{ 1 37 Hex nut, T/16-14 3CH-V37T 4CH-V3T 1
8 Copper tube, 1/4x 2-7/8" JCH-v8 4CH-V8 1 38 Stud 3CH-V38 4CH-V3E 1
9 0il filler plug 3CH-V9 4CH-V9 1 39 Coolant pipe clamp ACH-¥39 4CH-ViI9 1
10 Fibre washer 3CH-VIC 4CH-V10 1 40 Coolant pipe clamp 3CH-Y40 4CH-V40 1
11 @il retainer 3CH-V11 4CH-Vil1 1 41 Coolant pipe 3CH-V41 4CH-vil 1
12 Arbor support bushing 3CH-V12 4CH-V12 1 42 Hex reducer bushing, 3/4x1/2" 3CH-V42 4CH-VI? 1
13 Key 3CH-V13 4CH-V13 1 43 Angle valve, 3/4" x 90° 3CH-V43 4CH-V43 1
14 Stud 3CH-V14 4CH-V14 2 44 Flexible coolant hose 3CH-V44 4CH-V44 1
15 Washer. 5/8" 3CH-V15 4CH-V13 3 45 Nipple. 3/4 x 3" 3CH-V45 4CH-V45 1
18 Hex nuf, 5/8-11 3CH-V16 4CH-Vi6 3 46 Reducer. 1 x 3/4" 3CH-V46 4CH-V46 1
17 Oil gage washer 3CH-V17 4CH-V17T 1 47 Wrought iron pipe. 1 x 23" 3CH-V47 1
18 Oil gage back plate 3CH-Vi8 4CH-Vi8 1 47 Wrought iron pipe, 1 x 24-3/4" 4CH-V47T 1
18 Oil gage washer 3CH-V19 4CH-Vi9 1 48 Yert screwed brass check valve,
20 Oil gage glass 3CH-V20 4CH-V20 1 No. 24 x 1" 3CH-V4R 4CH-Vi3 1
21 Qil gage plate 3CH-V21 4CH-¥21 1 49 Wrought iron pipe. 1 x 8" 3CH-V49 4CH-V4G 1
22 Oval hd screw. 10-32 x 15/32" 3CH-V22 4CH-V22 4 50 Coolant pipe seal 3CH-V50 4CH-V50 1
23 Arm brace 3CH-V23 4CH-V23 1 51 Elbow. unbanded, 1" x 90° 3CH-V51 4CH-V51 1
24 Clamp stud 3CH-V24 4CH-V24 1 52 Coolant pipe 3CH-V52 4CH-V52 1
25 Spring 3CH-V25 4CE-V25 1 53 "O" Ring. #24, 1/8 x 1-5/16
26 Clamp sleeve 3CH-V26 4CH-V26 1 x 1-9/16" 3CH-V53 4CH-VS3 1
54 Sealing washer 3CH-V54 4CH-V54 1
OVERARMS 55 Special gusher pump 3CH-¥55 4CH-V35 1
27 Overarm (Horiz mach only} 3CH-V27 4CH-V2T 2 56 Sock cap screw. 1/2 x 7/8" 3CH-V56 ~4CH-V56 4
28 Overarm rack 3CH-V28 4CH-V28 2
29 Fil hd serew, 5/16-18 x 11/16'" 3CH-V29 8
29 Fil hd screw, 5/16-24 x 11/16" 4CH-V29 10

*Used only on plain machines
tOnly one used on vertical machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR

MILLING AND BORING

43



44

Replacement Paris Manual
7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

®—u
S—u

SUPPORT

WHIN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWMN ON THIS PLATE

STYLE "A ARBOR SUPPORT

FIG. 25 - INTERMEDIATE STYLE ARBOR SUPPORT AND STYLE A ARBOR SUPPORT

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRoDUCTION (KEARNEY&TRECKER|  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE)




rment Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and VYertical

F1G. 25 - INTERMEDIATE STYLE ARBOR SUPPORT AND STYLE A ARBOR SUPPORT

Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
INTERMEDIATE ARBOR SUPPORT
1 Oval hd screw, 10-32 x 15/32" 3CH-W1  4CH-W1 4
2  Oil gage plate 3CH-W2 4CH-W2 1
3 0il gage glass 3CH-W3  4CH-W3 1
4 0Oil gage washer 3CH-W4 4CH-W4 1
5 0Oil gage back plate 3CH-W5 4CH-W5 1
6 Oil gage washer 3CH-w6 4CH-wW6 1
7  Arbor support bushing 3CH-W7T  4CH-WT 1
8 Key 3CH-W8 4CH-W8 1
9 Oil retainer 3CH-W9 4CH-W9 1
10 Copper tube, 1/4 x 2-5/16" 3CH-W10 1
10 Copper tube, 1/4 x 2-1/4" 4CH-W10 1
11 Oil wicking 3CH-W11 4CH-W11 1
12  Fibre washer 3CH-W12 4CH-w12 1
13 0©il filler plug 3CH-W13 4CH-W13 1
14 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3CH-W14 4CH-W14 1
15 Washer, 3/4" 3CH-W15 4CH-WI15 1
16  Stud 3CH-W16 4CH-W16 1
17 Intermediate arbor support 3CH-W1T 4CH-W17T 1
18 Bushing nut 3CH-W18 4CH-w18 1
19 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16 x 11/16" 3CH-W19 4CH-W19 1
STYLE A ARBOR SUPPORT
20 Oval hd screw,. 10-32 x 15/32" 3CH-W20 4CH-W20 4
21 Oil gage plate 3CH-w21 4CH-W21 1
22  0Oil gage glass 3CH-w22 4CH-w22 1
23 0Oil gage washer 3CH-W23 4CB-w23 1
24  0Oil gage back plate 3CH-W24 4CH-W24 1
25 0Oil gage washer 3CH-W25 4CH-W25 1
26 Bushing nut 3CH-W26 4CH-W26 1
27 Copper tube, 1/4 x 3" 3CH-W27 1
27 Copper tube, 1/4 x 3-7/8" 4CH-W27 1
28  0Oil wicking 3CH-W28 4CH-W28 1
29  Fibre washer 3CH-W29 4CH-w29 1
30 Qil filler plug 3CH-W30 4CH-W30 1
31 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3CH-W31 4CH-W31 1
32  Washer, 3/4" 3CH-W32 4CH-wW32 1
33 Stud 3CH-W33 4CH-W33 1
34 Style A arbor support 3CH-W34 4CH-W34 1
35  Bushing 3CH-W35 4CH-W35 1
36 Pin 3CH-W36 4CH-W36 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




rplacemer
- 7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

CONVENTIONAL LEAD AT TACHMENT

STEADY REST

FIG. 26 - CONVENTIONAL LEAD ATTACHMENT, TAIL STOCK & STEADY REST

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND ProbuCTiON (KEARNEYETRECKER]  macHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE)



rment Parts Manual

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Vertical

A
Fig. 26 - Conventional Lead Attachment, Tail Stock and Steady Rest
Item Part Name and Code Nos. Item Part Name and Code Nos.
No. Description 3CH 4CH Qty. Nao. Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
CONVENTIONAL LEAD ATTACHMENT TAILSTOCK
R __ Ty 23 Clamp screw 3CH-X34 4CH-X34 2
2 Butthinge, #800 Stanley ~ 3CH-X2 4CH-X2 2 24 “Washer. 50" 3CH=X35 4CH-XSS 2
3 Change gear bracket 3CH-X3 4CH-X3 1 235 Fil bd acrew. 5/16-18
4 Hex nut, 1/2-13 3CH-X4 4CH-X4 3 x 11/16 JCH-X36 4CH-206. 1
5 Washer, 1/2" 3CH-X5 4CH-X5 T =% Longde GH-507 AEH-%01 2
6 Change gear bracket stud 3CH-X6 4CH-X6 1 2¢ T-Bult SCH-X38 4CH-X38 4
7 Hex nut, 1/2_13 ICH-X7 4CH-XT7 4 28 Tail stock 3CH-X39 4CH-X39 1
8 Stud ICH-X8 4CH-X8 1 29 Washer, 5/8" 3CH-X40 4CH-X40 4
9 Acme Blue Label dowel, 30 Hex nut, 5/8-11 3CH-X41 4CH-X41 4
1/4 x 1/8" 3CH-X9 4CH-X9 1 31 Washer. 5/8" 3CH-X42 4CH-X42 2
10 Knurled nut 3CH-X10 4CH-X10 1 32 Hex mat, /4" 2OH M0 At a0 o
11 Door lock bolt 3CH-X11 4CH-X11 1 &4 Centey SLH-Rad Soi-was |
12 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 x 1 3CH-X12 4CH-XI12 1 34 Cenlar itk ACH-S42 GCR-A 3
13 Washer ACH-X13 4CH-X13 1 35 Center lOCklﬂg screw 3CH-X46 4CH-X46 1
14 Hex nut 3CH‘X14 4CH-X14 1 36 Elevating rack 3CH-X47 4CH-X47 1
15 Idler stud 3CH-X15 4CH-X15 2 37 Taper pin. #1 x 1-1/8" 3CH-X48 4CH-X48 1
16 Splined bushing (Short)  3CH-X16 4CH-X16 2 38 Hi=pro key. BPG04 GBI ACHERY 3
17 Change gears 39 Clamping stud 3CH-X50 4CH-X530 1
Change gear. 24T-12P 3CH-X17 4CH-X17 1 40 Elevatmg rack pinion 3CH-X51 4CH-X51 1
Change gear, 28T-12P  3CH-X18 4CH-X18 1 41 Sleeve 3CH-X52 4CH-X52 1
Change gear. 32T-12P 3CH-X19 4CH-X19 1 42 Center adj worm 3CH—?\:53 4CH-X-‘;I3 1
Change gear. 40T-12P  3CH-X20 4CH-X20 1 43 Worm sleeve _ JCH-#54 4CH XL,
Change gear. 44T-12P 3CH-X21 4CH-X21 1 44 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20x 1/2 3CH-X55 QCH-}S:E 3
Change gear. 48T-12P 3CH-X22 4CH-X22 2 45 Taper pin, #1 x 13/16” 3CHB-X56 4CH-X56 1
Change gear. 56T-12P 1CH-X23 4CH-X23 1 46 Ball crank, No. 00 3CH-X57 4CH-X57 1
Change gear, 64T-12P 3CH-X24 4CH-X24 1
Change gear. 72T-12P 3CH-X25 4CH-X25 1
Change gear. 86T-12P 3CH-X26 4CH-X26 1 STEADY REST
Change gear. 100T-12P 3CH-X27 4CH-X27 1
18 Spacing collars 47 T-Bolt 3CH-X58 4CH-X58 1
Spacing collar (Small) 3CH-X28 4CH-X28 1 48 Steady rest base 3CH-X59 4CH-X59 1
Spacing collar (Large) 3CH-X28 4CH-X29 1 49 Washer. 5/8" 3CH-X60 4CH-X60 1
19 Splined bushing, (Long) 3CH-X30 4CH-X30 1 50 Hex nut, 5/8" 3CH-X61 4CH-X61 1
20 Gits oiler, RS-531 3CH-X31 4CH-X31 1 51 Steady rest vee block 3CH-X62 4CH-X62 1
21 Differential index com- 52 Steady rest adjusting
pound stud 3CH-X32 4CH-X32 1 screw 3CH-X63 4CH-X63 1
22 Change gear bracket cover 3CH-X33 4CH-X33 1 53 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3CH-X64 4CH-X64 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

41



Replacement Parts Maonual

7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

Al

?__h__ BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
18 IN MATED SETS OMLY
B~

FIG. 27 - LOW LEAD ATTACHMENT

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND propuction  (KFARNEYETRECKER]  macHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
48



Replacement Parts Manual
7% hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Model CH

Fig. 27 - Low Lead Attachment

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH  Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Worms 33 BSpacing coilar 3CH-Y52 4CH-Y52 1
Worm 24-1 3CH-Y1  4CH-Y1 1| 34 Hex nut. 1/2-13 3CH-Y53 4CH-Y53 4
Worm 98-1 3CH-¥2 4CH-¥2 1 35 Hand crank shaft JCH-Y54 4CH-Y54 1
Worm 24-8 ACH-Y3 4CH-Y3 1 36 Hand crank shaft support
2 Gits oiler, RS-533 3CH-Y4 4CH-Y4 9 brg 3CH-Y55 4CH-Y55 1
3 Worm and worm wheel 37 Hand crank shaft spur gear 3JCH-Y56 4CH-Y56 2
shaft 3CH-Y5  4CH-Y5 1 38 Key 3CH-Y57 4CH-Y5T 2
4 Key 3CH-YS 4CH-Y6 2 39 Reverse clutch bevel gear 3CH-Y58 4CH-Y58 2
5 Worm and worm wheel 40 Reverse ciutch 3CH-Y29 4CH-Y59 1
shaft bushing 3CH-Y7 4CH-Y7 1 41 Hand crank shaft bushing 3CH-Y60 4CH-Y60 1
6 Reverse bevel gear washer 3CH-Y8 4CH-Y8 1 42 Pin. 1/8 x 1/2" 3CH-Y61 4CH-Y61 5
T Sock dog pt screw. 5/16 43 Taper pin, #2 x 1-1/4" 3CH-Y62 4CH-Y62 1
x 5/16" 3CH-Y9  4CH-Y9 4 44 Hand crank shaft collar 3CH-Y63 4CH-Y63 1
8 Reverse bevel gear 3CH-Y10 4CH-YI0 1 45 Expansion plug. 1" diam 3CH-Y64 4CH-Y64 1
9 Key 3CH-Y11 4CH-Y11 1 46 Spiral head drive shaft
10 Sock cap screw. connector (Long) 3CH-Y65 4CH-Y65 1
1/2-13 x 1-1/2" 3CH-Y12 2 47 Spiral head drive shaft
10 Sock cap screw. extension 3CH-Y66 4CH-Y66 1
5/8-13 x 1-1/2" ACH-Y12 2 48 Spiral head drive shaft
11 Door lock bolt 3CH-Y13 4CH-Y13 1 connector (Short) 3CH-YB7 4CH-Y67 1
12 Knurled nut 3CH-Y14 4CH-YI4 1 49 Taper pin. #4 x 1-5/8" 3CH-Y68 4CH-Y68 1
13 Acme Blue Label dowel, 50 Spiral head drive shaft
1/4 x 7/8" 3CH-Y15 4CH-Y15 1 collar 3CH-Y69 4CH-Y69 1
14 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 1" 3CH-Y16 4CH-Y16 1 51 Spiral head drive shaft sup-
135 Worm and worm wheel sup- port bracket bushing 3CH-YT0 4CH-Y70 2
¢ port brg bushing 3CH-Y1T 4CH-Y17 2 52 Stud 3CH-Y71 4CH-Y71 3
16 Worm and worm wheel 53 Spiral head drive shaft
' support brg 3CH-Yi8 4CH-Y18 2 support bracket 3CH-YT2 A4CH-Y72 1
17 Hex collar nut 3CH-Y19 4CH-Y19 9 54 Spiral head drive shaft
18 Stud 3CH-Y20 4CH-Y20 6 washer 3CH-YT3 4CH-Y73 3
189 Table screw extension 3CH-Y21 4CH-¥Y21 1 55 Spiral head drive shaft 3CH-Y74 4CH-Y74 1
20 Worm wheels 56 Spiral change gear box
Worm wheel 24-1 3CH-Y22 4CH-Y22 1 caver 3CH-Y?5 4CH-Y75 1
Worm wheel 96-1 3CH-¥23 4CH-Y23 1 57 Stanley butt hinge. No, 800  3CH-Y76 4CH-Y76 2
| Worm wheel 24-8 3CH-Y24 4CH-Y24 1 58 Fiat hd screw. 10-32
21 Table screw extension x 1/2¢ 3CH-YT7T 4CH-Y7712
bushing 3CH-Y25 4CH-Y25 | 59 Fil hd screw. 3/8-16
22 Hex nut. 1/2-13 3CH-Y26 4CH-Y26 1 x 5/8" 3CH-Y78 4CH-Y78 4
23 Stud 3CH-Y27T 4CH-Y27 1§ 60 Reverse gear shaft
24 Washer, 1/2" 3CH-Y28 4CH-Y28 4 brg (RH) 3CH-Y79 4CH-Y79 1
25 Change gear arm 3CH-Y29 4CH-Y¥29 1 61 Reverse gear 3CH-YBO0 4CH-YBO 2
26 Change gear stud 3CH-Y30 4CH-Y30 1 62 Reverse gear shaft ICH-Y81 4CH-YBl 1
| 27 Washer, 1/2" 3CH-Y31 4CH-Y31 1 63 Reverse gear shaft clutch  3CH-Y82" 4CH-Y82 1
, 28 Hex nut 3CH-Y32 4CH-Y32 1 64 Reverse gear spacer 3CH-YB} 4CH-YE3 1
28 Gits oiler, RS-531 3CH-Y33 4CH-Y23 1 65 Reverse gear shaft
30 Change gears brg (LH) 3CH-Y84 4CH-Y84 1
Change gear. 20T-10P 3CH-Y34 4CH-Y34 2 66 Flat hd screw. 3/16-32
Change gear. 21T-10P 3CH-Y35 4CH-Y35 1 x 1/2" 3CH-Y85 4CH-Y85 3
Change gear. 22T-10P 3CH-Y36 4CH-Y36 1 67 Reverse shafl driving
Change gear. 23T-10P 3CH-Y37 4CH-Y37 1 gear 3CH-Y86 4CH-Y86 1
Change gear. 24T-10P 3CH-Y38 4CH-Y38 1 68 Cotter pin. 7/64 x 1" 3CH-Y87 4CH-Y87 1
Change gear. 25T-10P 3CH-Y39 4CH-Y39 1 69 Trip segment shaft 3CH-Y88 4CH-Y88 1
Change gear. 26T-10P 3CH-Y40 4CH-Y40 1 70 Clutch shifter 3CH-Y89 4CH-Y®S 1
Change gear. 27T-10P 3CH-Y41 4CH-Y41 1 71 Clutch shifter shaft 3CH-Y90 4CH-Y90 1
Change gear. 28T-10P 3CH-Y42 4CH-Y42 1 72 Taper pin set screw 3CH-Y91 4CH-Y9! 1
Change gear. 29T-10P 3CH-Y43 4CH-Y43 1 73 Detent block shifter shoe 3CH-Y92 4CH-Y92 1
Change gear. JOT-10P 3CH-Y44 4CH-Y44 1 74 Direction lever shaft 3CH-Y92 4CH-Y93 1
Change gear. 32T-10P 3CH-Y45 4CH-Y45 1 75 Hi-pro key. HP-T08 3CH-Y94 4CH-Y9%4 1
Change gear. 34T-10P 3CH-Y46 4CH-Y46 1 76 Detent block 3CH-Y95 4CH-Y95 1
Change gear, 36T-10P 3CH-Y47 4CH-Y47 1 77 Detent plunger sleeve 3CH-Y96 4CH-Y96 1
Change gear. 38T-10P 3CH-Y48 4CH-Y48 1 78 Detent plunger 3CH-Y97 4CH-Y87 1
Change gear. 40T-10P 3CH-Y49 4CH-Y49 1 79 Detent spring 3CH-Y398 4CH-Y98 1
31 Splined bushing 3CH-Y50 4CH-Y50 1 80 Detent plunger screw 3CH-Y99 4CH-Y99 1
32 Hand crank shaft nut 3CH-Y51 4CH-Y¥51 1 B1 Taper pin, #3 x 1-1/8" 3CH-Y100 4CH-Y1001

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND

* Used only on 4CH machines

PRODUCTION KEAKEH MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

s = A S S

B . St AT




Fig. 27 - Low Lead Aftachment

[tem Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
33 Spacing collar 3CH-Y52 4CH-Y52 1 82 Direction lever and
34 Hex nut. 1/2-13 3CH-Y53 4CH-Y53 4 handle 3CH-Y101 4CH-Y101 1
35 Hand crank shaft 3CH-Y54 4CH-Y54 1 83 KEnurled hd screw 3CH-Y102 4CH-Y102 1
36 Hand crank shaft support 84 Connecting link pin (Short) 3ICH-Y103 4CH-Y103 1
brg 3CH-Y55 4CH-Y55 1 85 Cotter pin. 3/32 x 3/4" 3CH-Y104 4CH-Y104 1
37 Hand crank shaft spur gear 3CH-Y56 A4ACH-YS6 2 86 Connecting link 3CH-Y105 4CH-Y105 1
38 Key 3CH-Y37 4CH-Y57 2 87 Connecting link pin (Long) 3CH-Y106 4CH-Y108 1
32 Reverse clutch bevel gear 3CH-Y58 4CH-Y58 2 88 Trip segment 3CH-Y107T 4CH-Y107 1
40 Reverse clutch 3CH-Y59 4CH-Y39 1 89 Spiral change gear box 3CH-Y108 4CH-Y108 1
41 Hand crank shaft bushing 3CH-YB0 4CH-Y60 1 80 Dog pt set screw. 1/4-20
42 Pin, 1/8 x 1/2" 3CH-Y61 4CH-YB1 5 x 15/32» 3CH-Y109 4CE-Y103 1
43 Taper pin. #2 x 1-1/4" 3CH-Y62 4CH-Y62 1 91 Taper pin, 42 x 1-1/18" SCH-Y110 4CH-Y110 1
44 Hand crank shaft collar 3CH-Y63 4CH-Y63 1 92 Selection lever 3CH-YI11 4CH-Yill1 1
45 Expansion plug. 1" diam 3CH-Y64 4CH-Y64 1 93 Reverse eccentric shaft 3CH-Y112 4CH-Y112 1
46 Spiral head drive shaft 94 Acme Blue Label dowel.
connector (Long) 3CH-Y85 4CH-Y65 1 3/8 x 2-1/4" 3CH-Y113 1
47 Spiral head drive shaft 94 Acme Blue Label dowel.
extension 3CH-Y66 4CH-Y66 1 1/2 x 2-1/2" 4CH-Y113 1
48 Spiral head drive shaft 95 Sock cap screw,
connector (Short) 3CH-Y67 4CH-Y6T 1 1/2-13 x 2" 3CH-Y114 1
48 Taper pin, #4 x 1-5/8" 3CH-Y68 4CH-Y68 1 96 Selection lever plunger 3CH-Y115 4CH-Y115 1
50 Spiral head drive shaft 97 Spring 3CH-Y116 4CH-Y116 1
collar 3CE-Y69 4CH-Y69 1 98 Clutch shaft gear guard 3CH-Y117 4CH-Y117 1
51 Spiral head drive shaft sup- §9 Plunger guide 3CH-Y118 4CH-Y118 |
port brackei bushing 3CH-Y70 4CH-YIC 2 100 Selection lever knob 3CH-Y119 4CH-Y119 1
52 Stud 3CH-Y71 4CH-Y71 3 101 Cone pt set screw.
53 Spiral head drive shait 8-32 x 3/8" 3CH-Y120 4CH-Y120 1
suppart bracket 3CH-Y72 4CH-YT2 1 102 Sock cap screw. 1/2 x 1" 3CH-YI21 4CH-Y121 2
54 Spiral head drive shafl 103 Auxiliary drive shaft
washer 3CH-Y73 4CH-Y73 3 i 3CH-Y122 4CH-Y122 1
55 Spiral head drive shaft 3CH-Y74 4CH-Y74 1 104 Auxiliary drive shaft
56 Spiral change gear box bushing pinion 3CH-Y123 4CH-Y123 1 |
cover 3CH-Y75 4CH-Y75 1 105 Taper pin. #4 x 1-1/16" 3CH-Y124 4CH-Y124 1 |
57 Stanley butt hinge. No. 800  3CH-Y76 ACH-Y76 2 106 Auxiliary drive shaft 3CH-Y125 4CH-Y125 1
58 Flat hd screw. 10-32 107 Hi-pro key. HP-508 3CH-Y126 4CH-Y126 1
x 1/2" 3CE-Y77  4CH-YT712 108 Trip shaft 3CH-Y127 4CH-Y127 1
59 Fil bd screw. 3/8-16 109 Taper pin. #4 x 1-3/8" *4CH-Y128 1
x 5/8" 3CH-Y78 4CH-Y78 4 110 Trip shaft key 4CH-Y129 1
60 Reverse gear shaft 111 Sock set screw. 1/4-20
brg (RH) 3CH-Y79 4CH-YT9 1 x 1/4" *4CH-Y130 1
61 Reverse gear 3CH-YB0 4CH-Y80 2 112 Trip rack 3CH-Y131 4CH-Y131 1
62 Reverse gear shaft 3CH-Y81 4CH-Y81 1 113 Hex hd screw. 3/8-14
63 Reverse gear shaft clutch  3CH-Y82 4CH-Y82 1 x 1-1/4" 3CH-¥132 4CH-Y132 2
64 Reverse gear spacer 3CH-Y83 4CH-Y82 1 114 Trip dog 3CH-Y133 4CH-Yi133 2
65 Reverse gear shaft 115 Gits oiler, RS-531 3CH-Y134 4CH-Y134 1
brg (LH) 3CH-Y84 4CH-Y84 1 116 Hex nut. 7/16-14 3CH-Y135 4CH-Y135 2
66 Flat hd screw, 3/16-32 117 Acme Blue Label dowel.
x 1/2" 3CH-Y85 4CH-Y85 3 1/4 x 1-1/2" 3CH-Y136 4CH-Y136 2
67 Reverse shaft driving 118 Trip shaft support
gear 3CH-Y86 4CH-Y86 1 bracket 3CH-Y137 4CH-Y137 2
68 Cotter pin. 7/64 x 1" 3CH-Y8BT A4CH-YBT 1 118 T-Bolt 3CH-Y138 4CH-Yi38 1
69 Trip segment shaft 3CH-Y88 4CH-YE88 1 120 Eye bolt. 1/2" 3CH-Y13%8 4CH-Y139 1
70 Clufch shifter 3CH-Y89 4CH-Y89 1 121 Acme Blue Label dowel, |
71 Clutch shifter shaft 3CH-Y90 4CH-Y90 1 3/8 x 1-3/8" 3CH-Y140 1]
72 Taper pin set screw 3CH-Y91 4CH-Y91 1 121 Acme Blue Label dowel ,|
73 Detlent block shifter shoe 3CH-Y92 4CH-Y92 1 1/2 x 1-1/2" 4CH-Y140 1
T4 Direction lever shaft 3CH-Y983 4CH-Y93 1 122 Sock cap screw. 1/2
75 Hi-pro key. HP-706 3CH-Y94 4CH-Y9%4 1 x 2-1/2" ICH-Y141 1
76 Detent block 3CH-Y93 4CH-YS5 1 122 Sock cap screw. 1/2
77 Detent plunger sleeve 3CH-Y96 4CH-Y96 1 x 2-1/4" 4CH-Y141 1
78 Detent plunger 3CH-Y97T 4CH-YS7 1
79 Detent spring 3CH-Y98 4CH-Y98 1
80 Detent plunger screw 3CH-Y%9 4CH-Y9% 1
81 Taper pin, #3 x 1-1/8" 3CH-Y100 4CH-Y1001

* Used only on 4CH machines

KER] MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



Replacement Parts Monual
C 7% hp Mo. 3 and 10 hp No. 4 Medel CH

\‘:\.""‘

S

@

43

ORAW-IN BOLT USED FOR NO. 50
TAPEAR ARBCORS

NOTE-ALL REPAIRS OTHER THAN REPLACING
PARTS SHOWN HERE MUST BE DONE
AT THE HOME FACTORY.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, REPORT SERIAL
NUMBER OF DIVIDING HEAD

FIG. 28 - MODEL ¥ DIVIDING HEAD

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION R MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING



rment Parts Manuc

Milling Machines — Plain, Universal and Yertical

Fig. 28 - Model K Dividing Head

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3CH 4CH Qty.
1 Index plunger knob 3CH-Z1 4CH-Z1 1 22 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16
2 Taper pin, #1x 1-1/16" 3CH-Z2 4CH-Z2 1 x 1-3/32" 3CH-Z27 4CH-Z27 3
3 Clamp nut 3CH-Z3 4CH-Z3 1 23 Index plate clamp ring 3CH-Z28 4CH-Z28 1
4 Hex nut. 3/8-16 3CH-Z4 4CH-Z4 3 24 Stud 3CH-Z29 4CH-Z229 1
5 Washer, 3/8" 3CH-Z5 4CH-Z5 3 25 Knurled nut 3CH-Z30 4CH-Z30 1
6 Clamp nut 3CH-Z6 4CH-Z6 1 26 Center 3CH-Z31 4CH-Z31 1
7 Index crank 3CH-ZT 4CH-Z7 1 27 Allen hd screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" 3CH-Z32 4CH-Z32 3
8 T-Bolt. 3/8-16 x 13/16" 3CH-Z8 4CH-Z8 3 28 BSq hd set screw, 3/8-16x3/4'* 3CH-Z33 4CH-Z33 2
9 Adj screw, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8" 3CH-Z9 4CH-Z9 2 29 Sq hd set screw, 3/8-16 x 1" 3CH-Z34 4CH-Z34 1
10 Index plunger sleeve 3CH-Z10 4CH-Z10 1 30 Driving dog 3CH-Z35 4CH-Z35 1
11 Spring 3CH-Z1i1 4CH-Z11 1 31 Spindle drive key screw 3CH-Z36 4CH-236 1
12 Index plunger 3CH-Z12 4CH-Z12 1 32 Expansion key plug 3CH-Z37 4CH-Z37 1
13 Index crank adj lever 3CH-Z13 4CH-Z13 1 33 Expansion wedge key 3CH-Z38 4CE-Z38 1
14 Index crank back plate 3CH-Z14 4CH-Z14 1 34 Spindle drive expansion
15 Spring retainer 3CH-Z15 4CH-Z15 1 key 3CH-Z33 4CH-Z39 1
16 Spring 3CH-Z16 4CH-Z16 1 35 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x 11/16" 3CH-Z40 4CH-Z40 2
17 Index finger 3CH-Z17T 4CH-Z17 1 36 Centering plug 3CH-Z41 4CH-Z41 1
18 Hex hd screw, 10-32 x 1/16" 3CH-Z18 4CH-Z18 1 37 Clamp block 3CH-Z42 4CH-Z42 1
19 Index finger 3CH-Z19 4CH-Z19 1 38 Nut 3CH-Z43 4CH-Z43 1
20 Fil hd screw. 5/16-18 39 Hex nut, 5/8-11 3CH-Z44 4CH-Z44 5
x T/16" 3CH-Z20 4CH-Z20 4 40 Washer, 5/8" 3CH-Z45 4CH-Z45 5
21 Index plates 41 Allen set screw.
Index plate, 100-96-92-84- 5/16-18 x 3/8" 3CH-Z46 4CH-Z46 1
72-66-60 3CH-Z21 4CH-Z21 1 42 Graduated collar 3CH-Z47 4CH-Z47 1
Index plate. 98-88-78-T6- 43 Crank 3CH-Z48 4CH-Z48 1
68-58-54 3CH-Z22 4CH-222 1 44 Washer, 1/2" 3CH-Z49 4CH-Z49 1
Index plate. 99-91-83-77- 45 Hex nut, 1/2-13 3CH-Z50 4CH-Z50 1
69-62-56 3CH-223 4CH-Z23 1 46 T-Bolt 3CH-Z5% 4CH-Z51 5
Index plate. 94-87-81-T73- 47 Fil hd screw.
64-59-52 3CH-Z24 4CH-Z24 1 5/16-18 x 11/16" 3CH-Z52 4CH-Z52 2
Index plate, 97-89-82-74- 48 YVise tongue 3CH-Z53 4CH-253 2
67-61-53 3CH-Z25 4CH-Z25 1 49 Draw bolt head 3CH-Z54 4CH-Z54 1
Index plate. 93-86-79-T1- 50 Draw-in bolt 3CH-Z55 4CH-Z55 1
63-57-51 3CH-Z26 4CH-Z26 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PropuctioN  (KEARNEYATRECKER]  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

51




